
SOUTH METRO FIRE RESCUE 

Special Board of Directors' Meeting 
May 20, 2024  

9195 East Mineral Avenue, Centennial, CO 

I. SPECIAL BOARD MEETING – 6:00 P.M. – Board Room 

A. MEETING CALL TO ORDER 

B. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

C. ROLL CALL 

D. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

E. CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE 

F. PUBLIC COMMENT 
Public Conduct at Meetings.  Comments by members of the public shall be made only during the “Public 
Comment” portion of the meeting or a specified “Public Hearing,” and shall be limited to three minutes per 
individual and five minutes per group spokesperson unless additional opportunity is given at the Board’s 
discretion.    Each member of the public wishing to speak shall identify themselves by name, address, and 
agenda item, if any, to be addressed.  Disorderly conduct, harassment, or obstruction of or interference with 
meetings by physical action, verbal utterance, nuisance or any other means are prohibited.  Such conduct 
may result in removal of person(s) responsible for such behavior from the meeting, a request for assistance 
from law enforcement, and criminal charges filed against such person(s). 

G. ACTION ITEMS 
1. Public Hearing – 2023 Budget Amendment - Miskimins
2. Financial Report – Q1 – Miskimins

H. DISCUSSION/POTENTIAL ACTION ITEMS 
1. Fire Chief Selection Process

I. INFORMATION ITEMS 
1. Legislative Update – Camille Driver

J. EXECUTIVE SESSION (UPON MOTION) 

K. NEXT MEETING(S) 
Regular Board of Directors’ Meeting to be held on June 3, 2024, 6:00 p.m. at 9195 East 
Mineral Avenue, Centennial, CO. 



P:BD Agenda 2 

Special Board of Directors’ Meeting to be held on June 17, 2024, 6:00 p.m. at 9195 East 
Mineral Avenue, Centennial, CO.  
 

L. ADJOURNMENT    



BOARD OF DIRECTORS AGENDA ITEM 
STAFF REPORT 

Meeting Date: 5/20/2024 

Agenda Item Type: Action Item 

Agenda Item:  2023 Budget Amendment Resolution 

Submitted By: Dillon Miskimins 

Approved:  Mike Dell’Orfano 

SUMMARY:  
The Self-Insured and Building Rental Funds exceeded their appropriated budget amounts in 2023 

causing the need to amend the 2023 budget. 

BACKGROUND: 
Two main factors caused the Self-Insurance fund to exceed its original budgeted amount: 

1. The District’s contributions to employees’ health savings accounts (HSA) were incorrectly budgeted in

the General Fund rather than the Self-Insured fund. 

2. Dental claims exceeded the original budget amount. This was the first year being self-insured for

dental claims and under budgeted the amount of dental claims. 

Two main factors caused the Building Rental Fund to exceed its original budgeted amount: 

1. Higher than anticipated utility costs.

2. Unanticipated expenses related to repairing a flood in the basement.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
The Self-Insured fund exceeded the original budget by $527,000. The Building Rental Fund exceeded the 

original budget by $3,309. 

STRATEGIC INITIATIVE: 
Click or tap here to enter text. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION/MOTION: 
Staff recommends the Board approve the 2023 Budget Amendment Resolution. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
Click or tap here to enter text. 



ATTACHMENTS:  
  



{00478979.DOCX /}   

 

SOUTH METRO FIRE RESCUE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-06 

RESOLUTION TO AMEND 2023 BUDGET AND APPROPRIATE SUMS 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of South Metro Fire Rescue Fire Protection 

District adopted the budget and appropriated funds for the 2023 fiscal year as follows: 

                       Self-Insured Medical Fund                                     $ 16,358,362 

                       Building Rental Fund                                      $     654,468 

 

 WHEREAS, additional transfers totaling $530,785 are necessary resulting in 

expenditures in excess of appropriations for the 2023 fiscal year; and 

 

WHEREAS, funds are available for such expenditures from funds of the South 

Metro Fire Rescue Fire Protection District. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of South 

Metro Fire Rescue Fire Protection District hereby adopts a supplemental budget and 

appropriation for the 2023 fiscal year as follows: 

                       Self-Insured Medical Fund                                     $ 16,885,838 

                       Building Rental Fund                                      $      657,777 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that such sums are hereby appropriated for 

expenditure from any available funds in accordance with the provisions of §29-1-109, 

C.R.S. 

 Dated this 20th day of May, 2024. 

 

SOUTH METRO FIRE RESCUE FIRE 

PROTECTION DISTRICT 

   

   

By:  

 Jim Albee, President 

Board of Directors 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

      

 Rich Sokol, Treasurer 

 Board of Directors 

 



South Metro Fire Rescue 

Monthly Financial Reports 

For the Month Ending 
March 31, 2024 
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First Quarter 2024 Financial Update 
Executive Summary  

Balance Sheet: 

Fund Balance: Fund balance increased by approximately $25.6 million compared to December 2023, bringing fund balance to a total of $89.5 
million. 

Investments:  
We completed the transition of our PFM long-term portfolio to Chandler Asset Management resulting in the District now having its long-term 
investment portfolio managed by one investment manager. We transferred $13.5 million of securities from PFM to Chandler’s management. 

Included in your packet is the Quarterly Investment Update from Chandler. As mentioned on page 16 of their report, all securities are 
compliant with our investment policy. Our total market value is just over $22 million with an average duration of 2.22 years. Our average 
maturity in the portfolio is 2.4 years. Our average purchase yield (meaning the average yield when we bought securities) is 3.24% and our 
average market yield (average yield if we were to sell securities) is 4.85%. The average quality of securities in the portfolio is AAA. The rate of 
return for the last 3 months was 51 bps (0.51%) and beat the benchmark by 21 bps (0.21%). 

Revenues: 

Property Taxes: 

Through March, the District has collected $63.1 million in property and $2.5 million in specific ownership tax revenue, excluding backfill, this 
reflects 41.33% collection vs. 43.11% last year for property taxes, and 26.18% vs. 25.5% for specific ownership taxes.  

Although not included in these statements, the District received $11.6 million in backfill in Q2 exceeding our estimates by $2.3 million. This is 
largely due to a miss in some of our assumptions for Douglas County late in the year as their assessment values continued to fluctuate. Actual 
backfill amounts for Arapahoe and Jefferson Counties were within 3%-6% of our estimates. The table below summarizes our backfill amounts by 
county. 
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First Quarter 2024 Financial Update  
Executive Summary  
 

Backfill 
SB 23B-001 (Est w. 

Final) 
SB 23B-001 (State 

Numbers) 
Variance %  

Arapahoe $5,816,558  $5,650,171  ($166,387) (3%) 
Douglas $2,797,156  $5,266,196  $2,469,040  88% 
Jefferson $629,711  $667,854  $38,143  6% 

Total $9,243,425  $11,584,221  $2,340,796  25% 
 

Ambulance Transports: 

Ambulance transports are forecasting 3% below the 2024 budget. In the first quarter, we completed 5,646 transports compared to our 5,805 
budget. The District’s net revenue is below the annual budget by $102k, $53k less than this time last year. Bad debt as a percentage of net revenue 
is at the same levels as last year at 27%. Collections received as a percent of bad debt is up this quarter at just under 8% compared to 5.5% last 
year. 

Permit Fees: The District has billed $456k million in Plan Review Fees through the first quarter, representing 20.33% of the total budgeted amount.  

Excise Taxes: The District received its first quarter of excise taxes from the Town of Parker totaling $116,112. 

Expenditures: 

Through March, the District has expended $41.6 million in the General Fund related to operations or 24.11% of the annual budget. 

Personnel: 

Salary and Benefits are on track with budget though the first quarter.  

Capital Projects Fund: 

The District has expended $4.9 million or 22.91% of our total budgeted expenditures in the Capital Projects Fund. The detailed schedule of 
expenditures is included on page 13.  

Sleep Study: As reported last meeting, the Sleep Study is almost completed and should close out by the end of summer. $1.4 million has been 
expended on projects related to improving sleep in the stations and the remaining budget plans to be spent by summer’s end. 
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First Quarter 2024 Financial Update  
Executive Summary  
 
Station 15: Staff is waiting for a revised schedule from the General Contractor as a result of the delays to determine if the expenditures 
budgeted for 2024 will change. The Board will be kept apprise of changes as more information becomes available. 

Vehicles and Apparatus: All items budgeted in 2024 are still on schedule to be in service by year end 2024. 

Equipment: The EMS Zoll monitors were shipped, received, and booked in the first quarter of 2024.  

Included at the end of the financial reports: 

1. Schedule of taxes collected by month. 
2. Schedule of capital outlay expenditures. 
3. Schedule of Prepaid Capital Project Expenditures. 
4. Rolling 12-month average Development and Construction Revenue. 
5. Chandler Asset Management First Quarter Investment Report. 
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General Capital Projects Building Rental
Self Insured 

Medical
Total

Prior Month 
Totals

Variance from 
Prior Month

Assets
Checking 314,329$           87,874$             467,658$           338,923$           1,208,784$       1,735,517$       (526,733)$         
Money market 166,563             -                     -                     -                     166,563             182,877             (16,314)              
CSIP 9,322,510          34,496,813       -                     5,560,635          49,379,958       12,212,282       37,167,676       
Investments 22,270,631       -                     -                     -                     22,270,631       22,190,073       80,558               
Accounts receivable 20,142,155       116,112             14,353               -                     20,272,620       56,313,537       (36,040,917)      
Interest receivable 111,996             -                     -                     -                     111,996             125,254             (13,258)              
Leases receivable 581,292             -                     1,831,234          -                     2,412,526          2,412,526          -                     
Due from other funds -                     -                     -                     311,007             311,007             3,344,639          (3,033,632)        
Prepaids 3,030,899          5,718,353          -                     -                     8,749,252          8,692,136          57,116               
Inventory 1,335,853          -                     -                     -                     1,335,853          1,313,536          22,317               

Total Assets 57,276,228       40,419,152       2,313,245          6,210,565          106,219,190     108,522,377     (2,303,187)        

Liabilities
Accounts payable - general 1,850,187          3,701,883          67,086               2,835,456          8,454,613          6,714,528          1,740,085          
Accounts payable - payroll and benefits 5,502,431          -                     -                     45,025               5,547,456          31,290               5,516,166          
Unearned revenue 46,063               -                     -                     -                     46,063               55,418               (9,355)                
Deferred leases 574,989             -                     1,773,141          -                     2,348,130          2,348,131          (1)                        
Due to other funds 311,007             -                     -                     -                     311,007             3,344,639          (3,033,632)        -                     -                     

Total Liabilities 8,284,677          3,701,883          1,840,227          2,880,481          16,707,269       12,494,006       4,213,263          

Current Year Subtotals
Nonspendable:

Prepaid Items 3,030,899          5,718,353          -                     -                     8,749,252          
Inventory 1,335,853          -                     -                     -                     1,335,853          

10,085,105       
Restricted:

TABOR Reserve (3%) 6,026,215          -                     -                     -                     6,026,215          
Excise Tax Reserve -                     2,267,907          -                     -                     2,267,907          
Self Insurance -                     -                     -                     3,330,084          3,330,084          

11,624,206       
Committed:

Capital Projects Reserve -                     28,731,009       -                     -                     28,731,009       
Operating Reserve (20%) 34,481,821       -                     -                     -                     34,481,821       

63,212,830       
Assigned:

Building Rental -                     -                     473,018             -                     473,018             
JACC Projects 290,033             -                     -                     -                     290,033             

763,051             

Unassigned 3,826,730          -                     -                     -                     3,826,730          
3,826,730          

Fund Balances 48,991,551$     36,717,269$     473,018$           3,330,084$       89,511,921$     89,511,921$     

South Metro Fire Rescue
Balance Sheet

March 31, 2024
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Current Period 
Actuals YTD Actuals Annual Budget Annual Variance PY Actual YTD Variance CY to PY

Revenues % Received
Property tax 12,440,497$                63,106,321$                161,912,193$              (98,805,872)$               38.98% 53,702,226$                9,404,095$                   
Specific ownership tax 754,691                        2,537,337                     9,690,566                     (7,153,229)                   26.18% 2,470,699                     66,638                          
Ambulance transport services 1,303,019                     3,455,845                     14,357,722                   (10,901,877)                 24.07% 3,485,548                     (29,703)                         
Medicaid supplemental payment -                                 -                                 7,842,240                     (7,842,240)                   0.00% -                                 -                                 
Investment income 157,631                        345,159                        2,000,000                     (1,654,841)                   17.26% 164,988                        180,171                        
Mark to market 54,882                          (14,009)                         -                                 (14,009)                         0.00% 350,215                        (364,224)                       
Rental income 16,819                          53,097                          182,500                        (129,403)                       29.09% 50,332                          2,765                             
Permit / Plan review 145,005                        456,000                        2,243,109                     (1,787,109)                   20.33% 604,975                        (148,975)                       
Reimbursements 170,792                        595,669                        1,339,000                     (743,331)                       44.49% 433,367                        162,302                        
Dispatch fees -                                 52,771                          140,000                        (87,229)                         37.69% 47,689                          5,082                             
Grants 71,616                          41,797                          842,010                        (800,213)                       4.96% -                                 41,797                          
Miscellaneous 2,354                             7,314                             129,500                        (122,186)                       5.65% 25,346                          (18,032)                         

Total Revenues 15,117,306                   70,637,301                   200,678,840                (130,041,539)               35.20% 61,335,385                   9,301,916                     
 

Expenditures % Used
Salaries 10,785,431                   23,073,765                   98,666,561                   75,592,796                   23.39% 18,783,215                   (4,290,550)                   
Overtime - minimum staffing 781,287                        1,555,995                     6,069,625                     4,513,630                     25.64% 670,214                        (885,781)                       
Overtime - reimbursable 96,296                          119,861                        1,244,511                     1,124,650                     9.63% 116,450                        (3,411)                           
Overtime - other 237,261                        455,540                        2,542,282                     2,086,742                     17.92% 568,579                        113,039                        
Benefits 4,508,524                     10,176,363                   39,313,569                   29,137,206                   25.89% 8,121,930                     (2,054,433)                   
Supplies 113,798                        429,659                        1,942,308                     1,512,649                     22.12% 427,477                        (2,182)                           
General equipment 146,814                        324,299                        1,418,275                     1,093,976                     22.87% 227,212                        (97,087)                         
Operations equipment 3,557                             15,740                          220,475                        204,735                        7.14% 242,990                        227,250                        
Memberships and certifications 7,038                             45,776                          238,228                        192,452                        19.22% 52,062                          6,286                             
Awards and recognition 29,521                          43,283                          151,460                        108,177                        28.58% 63,098                          19,815                          
Uniforms 187,573                        547,379                        1,460,855                     913,476                        37.47% 327,985                        (219,394)                       
Software maintenance 133,018                        711,809                        3,112,487                     2,400,678                     22.87% 746,116                        34,307                          
Utilities 174,009                        489,770                        1,902,582                     1,412,812                     25.74% 488,805                        (965)                               
Fuel 63,938                          187,720                        1,017,350                     829,630                        18.45% 241,572                        53,852                          
Fleet supplies 67,378                          171,422                        640,000                        468,578                        26.78% 224,131                        52,709                          
Physicals 39,809                          40,442                          660,500                        620,058                        6.12% 245,893                        205,451                        
Bank and credit card fees 10,463                          34,772                          154,000                        119,228                        22.58% 33,308                          (1,464)                           
Building lease and operating expense 81,232                          156,327                        493,000                        336,673                        31.71% -                                 (156,327)                       
Equipment lease 4,653                             14,348                          97,300                          82,952                          14.75% 13,732                          (616)                               
Vehicle lease 43,722                          122,440                        475,000                        352,560                        25.78% 114,122                        (8,318)                           
Audit -                                 30,950                          80,500                          49,550                          38.45% 15,000                          (15,950)                         
Legal 17,776                          76,285                          250,000                        173,715                        30.51% 63,945                          (12,340)                         
Professional services 244,046                        840,572                        3,762,975                     2,922,403                     22.34% 1,099,156                     258,584                        
Insurance 100,999                        303,321                        1,109,152                     805,831                        27.35% 249,554                        (53,767)                         
Seminars, conferences and travel 69,459                          142,607                        752,787                        610,180                        18.94% 135,178                        (7,429)                           
Meeting expense 6,811                             21,376                          112,549                        91,173                          18.99% 26,844                          5,468                             
Repairs and maintenance 135,310                        372,759                        1,422,064                     1,049,305                     26.21% 437,567                        64,808                          
Outside rental 1,242                             2,666                             24,500                          21,834                          10.88% 5,285                             2,619                             
Tuition assistance, EAP, and other programs 67,147                          114,943                        450,546                        335,603                        25.51% 90,641                          (24,302)                         
Treasurer's fees 186,631                        946,608                        2,428,683                     1,482,075                     38.98% 805,520                        (141,088)                       
Lease expenditure -                                 -                                 194,980                        194,980                        0.00% -                                 -                                 

Total Expenditures 18,344,743                   41,568,797                   172,409,104                130,840,307                24.11% 34,668,065                   (6,900,732)                   

South Metro Fire Rescue FPD
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget to Actual

General Fund
For the period ending March 31, 2024
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Current Period 
Actuals YTD Actuals Annual Budget Annual Variance PY Actual YTD Variance CY to PY

South Metro Fire Rescue FPD
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget to Actual

General Fund
For the period ending March 31, 2024

 
Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (3,227,437)                   29,068,504                   28,269,736                   798,768                        26,667,320                   2,401,184                     

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Sale of assets 4,700                             14,172                          -                                 14,172                          0.00% -                                 14,172                          
Lease proceeds -                                 -                                 194,980                        (194,980)                       0.00% -                                 -                                 
Transfers to other funds (30,000,000)                 (30,000,000)                 (30,000,000)                 -                                 100.00% -                                 (30,000,000)                 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (29,995,300)                 (29,985,828)                 (29,805,020)                 (180,808)                       -                                 (29,985,828)                 
 

Net Change in Fund Balances (33,222,737)                 (917,324)                       (1,535,284)                   617,960                        26,667,320                   (27,584,644)                 

Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 49,908,875                   49,908,875                   42,304,032                   7,604,843                     

Fund Balances - End of Year 16,686,138$                48,991,551$                40,768,748$                8,222,803$                   
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Current Period 
Actuals YTD Actuals YTD Budget YTD Variance Annual Budget

Annual 
Variance PY Actual YTD

Variance CY to 
PY

Expenditures % Used
Salaries 10,665,489$          22,823,091$      23,267,658$       444,567$           96,264,740$     73,441,649$      23.71% 18,722,598$       (4,100,493)$        
Buyouts 119,942                    250,673               104,701                (145,972)            2,401,821          2,151,148            10.44% 60,617                   (190,056)               
Overtime - Minimum Staffing 694,990                    1,362,923           981,699                (381,224)            5,304,625          3,941,702            25.69% 508,065                 (854,858)               
Overtime - FLSA 95,331                      209,021               218,428                9,407                   765,000               555,979                27.32% 167,554                 (41,467)                 
Overtime - Wildland Deployment 70,960                      71,019                  -                           (71,019)               855,000               783,981                8.31% 82,778                   11,759                   
Overtime - USAR Deployment & Training -                              -                          -                           -                        190,000               190,000                0.00% -                           -                           
Overtime - Other 253,562                    488,434               685,448                197,014              2,741,793          2,253,359            17.81% 596,846                 108,412                
Benefits 4,508,524                10,176,363         10,346,087         169,724              39,313,569        29,137,206         25.89% 8,121,930            (2,054,433)          

Total Expenditures 16,408,798$          35,381,524$      35,604,021$       222,497$           147,836,548$  112,455,024$    23.93% 28,260,388$       (7,121,136)$        

South Metro Fire Rescue FPD
Schedule of Expenditures - Budget to Actual - Salaries and Benefits

General Fund
For the period ending March 31, 2024
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Current Period 
Actuals YTD Actuals Annual Budget Annual Variance PY Actual YTD Variance CY to PY

Revenues % Received
Excise tax 116,112$                     116,112$                     551,040$                     (434,928)$                    21.07% 148,412$                     (32,300)$                      
Investment income 32,294                         59,205                         150,000                       (90,795)                        39.47% 104,578                       (45,373)                        

Total Revenues 148,406                       175,317                       701,040                       (525,723)                      25.01% 252,990                       (77,673)                        

Expenditures % Used
Buildings and grounds 790,434                       1,882,214                    9,351,932                    7,469,718                    20.13% 659,687                       (1,222,527)                   
Vehicles and apparatus -                                -                                8,335,000                    8,335,000                    0.00% -                                -                                
Equipment 2,584,109                    2,642,162                    2,590,000                    (52,162)                        102.01% 3,223,733                    581,571                       
Equipment lease -                                21,281                         -                                (21,281)                        0.00% 47,859                         26,578                         
Personal protective gear 10,057                         10,057                         455,000                       444,943                       2.21% -                                (10,057)                        
Software implementation 116,171                       377,945                       800,000                       422,055                       47.24% -                                (377,945)                      

Total Expenditures 3,500,771                    4,933,659                    21,531,932                  16,598,273                  22.91% 3,931,279                    (1,002,380)                   

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (3,352,365)                   (4,758,342)                   (20,830,892)                 16,072,550                  (3,678,289)                   (1,080,053)                   

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers from other funds 30,000,000                  30,000,000                  30,000,000                  -                                -                                30,000,000                  

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 30,000,000                  30,000,000                  30,000,000                  -                                -                                30,000,000                  

Net Change in Fund Balances 26,647,635                  25,241,658                  9,169,108                    16,072,550                  (3,678,289)                   28,919,947                  

Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 11,475,611                  12,480,299                  (1,004,688)                   

Fund Balances - End of Year 36,717,269$                21,649,407$                15,067,862$                

South Metro Fire Rescue
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget to Actual

Capital Projects Fund
For the period ending March 31, 2024
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Current Period 
Actuals YTD Actuals Annual Budget Annual Variance PY Actual YTD Variance CY to PY

Revenues % Received
Rental income 54,981$                        164,944$                     655,540$                     (490,596)$                    25.16% 169,096$                     (4,152)$                         

Total Revenues 54,981                          164,944                        655,540                        (490,596)                      25.16% 169,096                        (4,152)                           

Expenditures % Used
Supplies 49                                  1,059                            8,000                            6,941                            13.24% 467                               (592)                              
Utilities 44,025                          77,199                          327,750                        250,551                        23.55% 75,461                          (1,738)                           
Professional services -                                -                                250                               250                               0.00% -                                -                                
Outside services 9,349                            27,959                          118,000                        90,041                          23.69% 27,577                          (382)                              
Routine maintenance/Outside repairs 23,243                          49,403                          207,750                        158,347                        23.78% 39,938                          (9,465)                           
Equipment -                                394                               1,750                            1,356                            22.51% -                                (394)                              
Building and grounds -                                452                               66,500                          66,048                          0.68% -                                (452)                              

Total Expenditures 76,666                          156,466                        730,000                        573,534                        21.43% 143,443                        (13,023)                         

Net Change in Fund Balances (21,685)                         8,478                            (74,460)                         82,938                          25,653                          (17,175)                         

Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 464,540                        455,798                        8,742                            

Fund Balances - End of Year 473,018$                     381,338$                     91,680$                        

South Metro Fire Rescue
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget to Actual

Building Rental Fund
For the period ending March 31, 2024
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Current Period 
Actuals YTD Actuals Annual Budget Annual Variance PY Actual YTD Variance CY to PY

Revenues % Received
Medical premiums 1,410,620$    4,210,869$    17,711,623$      (13,500,754)$    23.77% 3,964,951$    245,918$     
Dental premiums 72,188   215,157   746,717   (531,560)  0.00% 196,648   18,509   
Miscellaneous revenue 163,360   1,163,360  1,000,000  163,360   116.34% 530,951   632,409   
Stop loss refunds -    -    10,000   (10,000)  0.00% 8,827    (8,827)  
Net investment earnings 21,392   55,228   50,000   5,228    110.46% 17,999   37,229   

Total Revenues 1,667,560  5,644,614  19,518,340  (13,873,726)   28.92% 4,719,376  925,238   

Expenditures % Used
Medical payments 1,422,111  3,588,854  15,270,522  11,681,668  23.50% 3,406,849  (182,005)  
Dental payments 42,480   146,177   800,000   653,823   18.27% 148,925   2,748    
HSA contributions 7,000    415,000   515,750   100,750   0.00% 507,875   92,875   
Stop loss insurance / admin fees 115,634   212,406   1,287,474  1,075,068  16.50% 164,370   (48,036)  

Total Expenditures 1,587,225  4,362,437  17,873,746  13,511,309  24.41% 4,228,019  (134,418)  

Net Change in Fund Balances 80,335   1,282,177  1,644,594  (362,417)  491,357   790,820   

Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 2,047,907  1,693,726  354,181   

Fund Balances - End of Year 3,330,084$    3,338,320$    (8,236)$    

South Metro Fire Rescue FPD
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget to Actual

Self-Insured Medical Fund
For the period ending March 31, 2024

11

DRAFT



Interest Specific Treasurer's Fee 2023 Total Percent Collected 2023 Collections Percent 
Current Year Backfill PY Adj TIF 

January 1,015,650        -                    (4,817)              (6,887)            (646)                974,811               (15,050)                 1,963,061          1.16% 3,284,456            2.48%
February 50,086,123      -                    (8,748)              (415,498)        (1,391)            807,835               (744,928)               49,723,393        30.55% 43,395,013          35.26%
March 12,538,713      -                    (9,714)              (88,501)          1,471              754,691               (186,631)               13,010,029        38.24% 8,677,405            41.81%
April -                    -                    -                    -                  -                  -                        -                         -                      23,535,143          59.59%
May -                    -                    -                    -                  -                  -                        -                         -                      13,164,017          69.53%
June -                    -                    -                    -                  -                  -                        -                         -                      32,840,307          94.34%
July -                    -                    -                    -                  -                  -                        -                         -                      1,959,236            95.82%
August -                    -                    -                    -                  -                  -                        -                         -                      1,446,103            96.91%
September -                    -                    -                    -                  -                  -                        -                         -                      1,071,365            97.72%
October -                    -                    -                    -                  -                  -                        -                         -                      1,036,955            98.50%
November -                    -                    -                    -                  -                  -                        -                         -                      1,064,291            99.30%
December -                    -                    -                    -                  -                  -                        -                         -                      631,283               99.78%

Total 63,640,486      -                    (23,279)            (510,887)        (567)                2,537,337            (946,608)               64,696,482        132,105,573       
sum of all Property Tax sub categories = 63,106,321   ERROR ERROR  ERROR ERROR ERROR ERROR ERROR

Budget 153,636,373    9,243,425        -                    (967,605)        -                  9,690,566            (2,428,683)            169,174,076      

January -                    (6,887)              (6,887)              Q1 116,112.25          
February (215,849)          (199,649)          (415,498)          Q2 -                        
March (19,527)            (68,974)            (88,501)            Q3 -                        
April -                    -                    -                    Q4 -                        
May -                    -                    -                    Total 116,112.25          
June -                    -                    -                    
July -                    -                    -                    
August -                    -                    -                    
September -                    -                    -                    2020 347,055.96          
October -                    -                    -                    2021 577,987.65          
November -                    -                    -                    2022 480,364.98          
December -                    -                    -                    2023 728,625.01          

Total (235,376)          (275,511)          (510,887)           Grand total 2,250,145.85       

Property Taxes

Year Amount

South Metro Fire Rescue
Schedule of Property Tax Collections

Arapahoe, Douglas, and Jefferson Counties
2024

Month

Month
Arapahoe 

County
Douglas 
County

2023 Total TIF

South Metro Fire Rescue
Schedule of TIF Diverted By County

2024

Quarter Amount

South Metro Fire Rescue
Excise Tax Collections

2024
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South Metro Fire Rescue
Capital Details
3/31/2024

Project Expenses to Date

Buildings and Grounds - Capital Projects Fund
Station 15 - New station build 1,462,556$   
Station 17 - Remodel 4,000  
Station 18 - Breakrooom Remodel 8,519  
Station 21- Fencing 8,256  
Station 35 - Remodel 363,614  
Sleep Initiative 35,269  

Total Buildings and Grounds 1,882,214  
 Leases - Capital Projects Fund

 Ambulance pram lease 21,281  
Total Lease 21,281  

Equipment - Capital Projects Fund
Zoll Defibrillators and AEDs 2,526,511  
New generator - Station 16 17,438  
New generator - Station 17 48,153  
Rescue lifting bags 50,061  

Total Equipment 2,642,162  
Personal Protective Gear - Capital Projects Fund

TecGen single layer PPE 10,057  
Total Personal Protective Gear 10,057  

Software Implementation - Capital Projects Fund
D365 Implementation 377,945  

Total Personal Protective Gear 377,945  
Building and Grounds - Buiding Rental Fund

MHQ reception area remodel 452  
Total Building and Grounds 452  

Total Capital Purchases 4,934,111$   
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South Metro Fire Rescue
Prepaid Capital Project Expenses Schedule

Apparatus Description Amount Board Approved
Original 

Budgeted Year
2024 2025 Total

2024 Heavy Rescue Tiller #3395 1,721,295     1/24/2022 2024 1,721,295  1,721,295  
2023 Type III Brush #2282 18,822     12/6/2021 2022 18,822  18,822  
2023 Ram Service Truck #1588 112,822  12/5/2023 2023 112,822    112,822    
2023 Medic #2246 12,931     1/10/2022 2023 12,931  12,931  
2023 Medic #2248 12,931     1/10/2022 2023 12,931  12,931  
2023 Medic #2251 12,931     1/10/2022 2023 12,931  12,931  
2023 Medic #2253 12,931     1/10/2022 2023 12,931  12,931  
2023 Medic #2254 12,931     1/10/2022 2023 12,931  12,931  
2024 Type I Engine #3391 845,061  4/4/2022 2024 845,061    845,061    
2024 Type I Engine #3392 845,061  4/4/2022 2024 845,061    845,061    
2024 Type I Engine #3393 845,061  4/4/2022 2024 845,061    845,061    
2024 Type I Engine #3394 845,061  4/4/2022 2024 845,061    845,061    
2023 Type 6 Brush Truck #2283 82,171     12/5/2022 2023 82,171  82,171  
2023 Type 6 Brush Truck #2284 82,225     12/5/2022 2023 82,225  82,225  
2024 Dive Unit #2364 131,121  2/5/2024 2025 131,121    131,121    
2024 Dive Unit #2365 125,000  2/5/2024 2025 125,000    125,000    

Total Prepaid Apparatus 5,718,353$     5,462,232$     256,121$    5,718,353$     

March 31, 2024
Anticipated In Service (Budget Year)

14

DRAFT





CHANDLER ASSET MANAGEMENT, INC. | 800.317.4747 | www.chandlerasset.com

INVESTMENT REPORT

Period Ending March 31, 2024

South Metro Fire Rescue Fire 
Protection District



SECTION 1 Economic Update

SECTION 2 Account Profile

SECTION 3 Consolidated Information

SECTION 4 Portfolio Holdings

SECTION 5 Transactions

Table of Contents As of March 31, 2024

1



SECTION | Section 1 | Economic Update

2



Economic Update

  

  

  

Recent economic data has shown above trend growth fueled by a rise in consumer spending and a continuing healthy US job market.
Inflationary trends are subsiding, but core levels remain above the Fed’s target. Given the cumulative effects of restrictive monetary policy
and tighter financial conditions, we believe the economy will gradually soften and the Fed will loosen monetary policy in 2024.

As expected at the March meeting, the Federal Open Market Committee voted unanimously to leave the Federal Funds rate unchanged at a
target range of 5.25 - 5.50%. The March Summary of Economic Projections (SEP) showed stronger real GDP growth outlook and higher core
inflation projections for 2024 on resilient labor market and consumer data. The median projection for Federal Funds rate by year-end
remained the same at 4.625%, implying three 0.25% cuts. We continue to believe the FOMC will loosen monetary policy in mid-2024 as
inflation and economic growth continue to moderate.

The US Treasury yield curve stabilized in March as the FOMC left the Federal Funds rate unchanged. The 2-year Treasury yield was
unchanged at 4.62%, the 5-year Treasury fell 4 basis points to 4.21%, and the 10-year Treasury yield dropped 5 basis points to 4.20%. The
inversion between the 2-year Treasury yield and 10-year Treasury yield widened to -42 basis points at March month-end versus -37 basis
points at February month-end. The spread between the 2-year Treasury and 10-year Treasury yield one year ago was -56 basis points. The
inversion between 3-month and 10-year Treasuries widened to -117 basis points in March from -113 basis points in February.
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The U.S. economy added a better-than-expected 303,000 jobs in March, and the prior two months were revised up by 22,000. Leading
sectors included healthcare and government. Job creation remains healthy, with the three-month moving average payrolls at 276,000 and
the six-month moving average at 244,000. The unemployment rate edged down to 3.8% in March. The labor participation rate ticked up to
62.7% but remained below the pre-pandemic level of 63.3%. The U-6 underemployment rate, which includes those who are marginally
attached to the labor force and employed part time for economic reasons was unchanged at 7.3%. Average hourly earnings rose 4.1% year-
over-year in March, down from 4.3% last month. Employment remains strong by historical standards.

Source: US Department of Labor Source: US Department of Labor
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Job Openings & Labor Turnover Survey
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The Labor Department’s Job Openings and Labor Turnover Survey (JOLTS) edged up to 8.756 million in February compared to a
downwardly revised 8.748 million in January. Job openings still represent a healthy ratio of around 1.4 jobs for each unemployed
individual. While the current level of job openings remains elevated from a historical perspective, the trend is decelerating.

Source: US Department of Labor

5



Inflation
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The Consumer Price Index (CPI) came in higher than expected in March, increasing 0.4% month-over-month and 3.5% year-over-year. The
Core CPI, which excludes volatile food and energy components, was up 0.4% month-over-month and 3.8% year-over-year in March,
unchanged from 3.8% in February. Energy costs accelerated during the month, and shelter costs remain elevated. The Personal
Consumption Expenditures (PCE) Index headline inflation increased 0.3% month-over-month and rose 2.5% year-over-year in February, in
line with expectations. Core PCE, the Federal Reserve’s preferred inflation gauge, increased 0.3% month-over-month and rose 2.8% year-
over-year. While the trend is moderating, the path to the Fed's 2% inflation target remains uneven.

Source: US Department of Labor Source: US Department of Commerce
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March Retail Sales rose above expectations at +0.7% after a sizeable upward revision to +0.9% in February. On a year-over-year basis,
Retail Sales growth increased 4.0% for March. Sales were supported by higher gas prices and higher volume sales in a busy travel period
for spring break at schools, as well as strength from non-store retailers. The Conference Board’s Consumer Confidence Index edged down
to 104.7 in March after a sizeable downward revision to 104.8 in February. The lower reading was largely due to a deteriorating view of
the labor market and future business conditions, along with concerns about the highly polarized political environment. While the
consumer has been resilient, dwindling excess savings, rising credit card balances, and the resumption of student loan payments pose
potential headwinds to future economic growth.
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Source: US Department of Commerce Source: The Conference Board 
All time high is 144.70 (1/31/00); All time low is 25.30 (2/28/09)
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Leading Indicators of Economic Activity
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The Conference Board’s Leading Economic Index (LEI) dropped 0.3% month-over-month in March after registering the first increase in two
years the prior month. The index declined 5.5% year-over-year. Primary factors for the decline include weaker business orders, lower
consumer confidence and fewer building permits. The Chicago Fed National Activity Index (CFNAI) increased +0.15 in March from an
upwardly revised +0.09 in February. On a 3-month moving average basis, the CFNAI improved to -0.19 in March from -0.28 in February,
indicating below-trend economic growth.  

Source: The Conference Board Source: Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago
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Housing
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Annualized Housing Starts

Multi Family Housing Starts
Single Family Housing Starts

Housing Starts plunged 14.7% month-over-month in March to 1.321 million units, due to declining confidence among homebuilders as
mortgage rates topped 7%. Starts for multi-family homes dropped 21.7%, while single family homes fell 12.4 % for the month. According
to Freddie Mac, 30-year fixed mortgage rates averaged 7.1% as of April 18th. According to the Case-Shiller 20-City Home Price Index,
housing prices rose 6.59% year-over-year in January, accelerating from a 6.15% year-over-year gain in December. Tight inventories and
higher mortgage rates continue to impact affordability.

Source: US Department of Commerce Source: S&P
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Survey Based Measures
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The Institute for Supply Management (ISM) Manufacturing index unexpectedly expanded to 50.3 in March from 47.8 in February, marking
the first month of expansion in factory activity above a reading of 50 since 2022. Production and new orders surged, while employment
improved and prices paid increased. The ISM Services Index fell to 51.4 in March from 52.6 in February but remained in expansion
territory for the 15th consecutive month. The survey reflected slower growth in new orders, a contraction in employment, faster supplier
deliveries, and declining price pressures. 

Source: Institute for Supply Management
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Gross Domestic Product (GDP)

Components of GDP 3/23 6/23 9/23 12/23
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According to the third estimate, fourth quarter GDP increased at an annualized rate of 3.4%, revised up from the second estimate of 3.2%.
The upward revision was due mainly to stronger personal consumption expenditures and nonresidential investment. GDP growth for the
full year 2023 is estimated at 2.5%. The consensus projection calls for 2.0% growth in the first quarter and 2.2% growth for the full year
2024.
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Federal Reserve

Source: Federal Reserve Source: Bloomberg
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As expected at the March meeting, the Federal Open Market Committee voted unanimously to leave the federal funds rate unchanged at 
a target range of 5.25-5.50%. The FOMC Statement and Summary of Economic Projections (SEP) was minimally changed from January. The 
Fed assesses the progress to achieving its employment and inflation goals are moving into better balance, yet changes to monetary policy 
remain data dependent. For 2024, the March SEP showed stronger real GDP growth outlook of 2.1% from 1.4% in December as labor 
market and consumer data have been resilient. Core inflation projections nudged up from 2.4% to 2.6%. The median projection for the 
Federal Funds rate by the end of the year remained the same at 4.625%, implying three 0.25% cuts in 2024, three cuts in 2025 and three 
cuts in 2026. We believe the FOMC will loosen monetary policy in mid-2024 as inflation and economic growth continue to moderate. Since 
the Fed began its Quantitative Tightening campaign in June 2022, securities holdings have declined by over $1.5T to approximately $7.5T.
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Bond Yields

Source: Bloomberg Source: Bloomberg
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At the end of March, the 2-year Treasury yield was 59 basis point higher, and the 10-Year Treasury yield was 73 basis points higher, year-
over-year. The inversion between the 2-year Treasury yield and 10-year Treasury yield widened to -42 basis points at March month-end
versus -37 basis points at February month-end. The average historical spread (since 2003) is about +130 basis points. The inversion
between 3-month and 10-year Treasuries widened to -117 basis points in March from -113 basis points in February.
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Objectives

Chandler Asset Management Performance Objective
The performance objective for the South Metro Fire Rescue Fire Protection District is to attain a market 
average rate of return throughout market and economic cycles. The market average rate of return is 
defined as the total rate of return on a benchmark index of 1-3 Year US Treasury and Federal Agency 
securities.

Investment Objectives
The investment objectives of the South Metro Fire Rescue Fire Protection District are first, to ensure safety 
of invested funds; second, to maintain sufficient liquidity to meet cash flow needs; and third, to attain a 
market average rate of return consistent with the primary objectives of safety and liquidity.

Strategy
In order to achieve these objectives, the South Metro Fire Rescue Fire Protection District invests in high-
quality money market, US Treasury securities, Agency securities, and Corporate securities, in accordance 
with the Colorado Revised Statutes and the Authority’s Investment Policy. 

As of March 31, 2024
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Compliance As of March 31, 2024

Category Standard Comment

U.S. Treasuries No Limitations Complies

Federal Agencies
No limitations;  "AA" rated or equivalent by two NRSROs; Issued by: FFCB, FLB, FHLB, FHLMC, FNMA, Exp-Imp Bank, TVA, GNMA; or 
an entity or organization that is created by legislation enacted by the U.S. Congress and that is subject to control by the federal 
government ;  No Subordinated Debt

Complies

Supranational Obligations No limitations;  "AA" rated or equivalent by two NRSROs;  Issued by: World Bank;  No Subordinated Debt Complies

Municipal Bonds

"A-" rated or equivalent by two NRSROs for Colorado General Obligations and Revenue Obligations;  "AA-" rated or above by 
two NRSROs for obligations of any other governmental entity;  "A-" rating or equivalent by two NRSROs for Certificates of 
Participation or other security evidencing rights in payments to be made by a school district under a lease, lease-purchase 
agreement, or similar agreement;  25% max (50% max combined total in Commercial Paper, Bankers Acceptance, Corporate 
Securities, Municipal Bonds, Negotiable Certificates of Deposit);  5% max per issuer

Complies

Corporate Securities
"AA-/Aa3" rating or equivalent by two NRSROs; 50% max (50% combined total in Corporates, Commercial Paper, Bankers 
Acceptance, Municipal Bonds, Negotiable Certificates of Deposit); 5% max per issuer;  3 years max maturity; No Subordinated 
Debt; Issued by any corporation or bank organized and operating within U.S.;  Denominated in USD

Complies

Negotiable Certificates of Deposit

"AA-" long-term rating or equivalent by two NRSROs or "A1/P1/F1" short-term ratings or equivalent by two NRSROs; 50% max; 
(50% max combined total in Corporates, Commercial Paper, Bankers Acceptance, Municipal Bonds, Negotiable Certificates of 
Deposit); 5% max per issuer;  3 years max maturity; Issued by any corporation or bank organized and operating within U.S.;  
Denominated in USD

Complies

Certificates of Deposit (CD)/ Time 
Deposit (TD)

20% max;  5% max per issuer;  FDIC insured; Collateralized in accordance with Colorado PDPA, if exceeds the FDIC insured 
l imit;  CDs or savings accounts in state of national banks or in state or federal chartered savings and loans which are state 
approved depositories per CRS

Complies

Banker’s Acceptances
"A-1/P-1/F-1" rating or equivalent by two NRSROs; 50% max (50% max combined total in Commercial Paper, Bankers 
Acceptance, Corporate Securities, Municipal Bonds, Negotiable Certificates of Deposit); 5% max per issuer;  3 years max 
maturity; No Subordinated Debt

Complies

Commercial Paper
"A-1/P-1/F-1" rating or equivalent by two NRSROs; 50% max (50% max combined total in Commercial Paper, Bankers 
Acceptance, Corporate Securities, Municipal Bonds, Negotiable Certificates of Deposit); 5% max per issuer;  3 years max 
maturity; No Subordinated Debt

Complies 

Money Market Mutual Funds
Highest rating category by S&P, Moody's or Fitch;  50% max per fund;  Registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940 
which 1) are "no load";  2)  maintain a constant daily net asset value per share;  3) have maximum stated maturity and 
weighted average maturity in accordance with Federal Securities Regulation 2A-7 

Complies

South Metro Fire Rescue Fire Protection District
Assets managed by Chandler Asset Management are in full compliance with state law and with the Client's investment policy.
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Compliance As of March 31, 2024

Category Standard Comment

Local Government Investment Pool 
(LGIP)

No limitations; Authorized under CRS which 1) seek to maintain NAV per share (usually $1.00 per share);  2) l imit assets of the 
fund to securities authorized by CRD;  3) Highest rating category by  S&P, Moody's or Fitch;  Not used by investment adviser Complies

Repurchase Agreements "A-1 short-term debt rating and "A" long-term debt rating or equivalent by a NRSRO;  365 days termination date;  Collateralized 
by US Treasury and Agencies;  Not used by investment adviser

Complies

Prohibited

Any investments not specifically described in the policy; Mutual Funds (other than Money Market Funds);  Unregulated and/or 
unrated investment pools or trusts;  Collateralized Mortgage Obligations; Futures, Options;  Reverse floaters; Ranges notes, 
Mortgage derived interest-only strips;  Zero interest accrual securities if held to maturity;  Trading securities for the sole 
purpose of speculating on the future direction of interest rates;  Purchasing/Sell ing securities on margin;  Reverse Repurchase 
Agreements;  Securities lending

Complies

Aggregate Exposure
50% max in aggregate exposure for Corporate Securities, Commercial Paper, Bankers Acceptance, Municipal Bonds, and 
Negotiable Certificates of Deposit Complies

Max Per Issuer 5% max per issuer, other than U.S. Government, its agencies and instrumentalities and money market mutual funds Complies

Maximum maturity 5 years, except as otherwise stated in the policy Complies

South Metro Fire Rescue Fire Protection District
Assets managed by Chandler Asset Management are in full compliance with state law and with the Client's investment policy.
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Portfolio Characteristics
South Metro Fire Rescue Protection District

03/31/24 12/31/23 
Benchmark* Portfolio Portfolio

Average Maturity (yrs) 1.85 2.40 1.81

Average Modified Duration 1.76 2.22 1.70

Average Purchase Yield n/a 3.24% 3.26%

Average Market Yield 4.73% 4.70% 4.58% 

Average Quality** AA+ AAA AA+/Aaa

Total Market Value 22,051,379 8,412,378

*ICE BofA 1-3 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index
**Benchmark is a blended rating of S&P, Moody’s, and Fitch. Portfolio is S&P and Moody’s respectively.

As of March 31, 2024
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Duration Allocation As of March 31, 2024

South Metro Fire Rescue Protection District

0 - 0.25 0.25 - 0.50 0.50 - 1 1 - 2 2 - 3 3 - 4 4 - 5 5+

03/31/24 8.0% 5.6% 5.2% 26.7% 22.7% 23.1% 8.6% 0.0%
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Negotiable CD

Supranational

US Treasury
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Portfolio Allocation & Duration Changes
South Metro Fire Rescue Protection District

As of March 31, 2024

Benchmark: ICE BofA 1-3 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index
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Negotiable CD
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Portfolio Allocation

03/31/24

12/31/23
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Issue Name Investment Type % Portfolio

US Treasury US Treasury 59.29%
Federal Home Loan Bank Agency 8.52%
Federal Farm Credit Bank Agency 3.70%
African Development Bank Supranational 2.84%
Federal National Mortgage Association Agency 2.25%
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp Agency 2.12%
Amazon.com Inc Corporate 1.41%
Asian Development Bank Supranational 1.32%
Microsoft Corporate 1.30%
Inter-American Dev Bank Supranational 1.29%
Florida Hurricane Catastrophe Municipal Bonds 1.24%
Wal-Mart Stores Corporate 1.23%
Intl Bank Recon and Development Supranational 1.19%
New York NY Municipal Bonds 1.08%
Toyota Motor Corp Commercial Paper 0.89%
Apple Inc Corporate 0.89%
Johnson & Johnson Corporate 0.87%
Nordea Bank ABP NY Negotiable CD 0.66%
Cooperatieve Rabobank UA Corporate 0.62%
HSBC Holdings PLC Negotiable CD 0.61%
Visa Inc Corporate 0.60%
Texas State Transportation Commision Municipal Bonds 0.60%
Automatic Data Processing, Inc. Corporate 0.60%
University of California Municipal Bonds 0.56%
WestPac Banking Corp Negotiable CD 0.47%
Berkshire Hathaway Corporate 0.37%
Oregon St Dept Transprtn Rev Municipal Bonds 0.36%
New York St Urban Development Municipal Bonds 0.35%
Los Angeles Cmnty College Dis Municipal Bonds 0.32%
Procter & Gamble Company Corporate 0.32%
Oklahoma Capital improvement Authority Municipal Bonds 0.31%
San Ramon Valley CA Unified School District Municipal Bonds 0.30%
Morgan Stanley Institutional Liquidity Fund Money Market Fund 0.29%
California Edl Facs Auth Rev Municipal Bonds 0.28%
State of Minnesota Municipal Bonds 0.24%
Oregon St Local Governments Municipal Bonds 0.18%
City of Dallas TX Waterworks Municipal Bonds 0.18%

Issuers
South Metro Fire Rescue Protection District – Account #540

As of March 31, 2024

21



Issue Name Investment Type % Portfolio

New York State Dormitory Authority Municipal Bonds 0.17%
Account Receivable Payable Cash 0.15%
Mississippi State Municipal Bonds 0.09%

TOTAL 100.00%

Issuers
South Metro Fire Rescue Protection District – Account #540

As of March 31, 2024
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AAA AA A <A NR

03/31/24 16.4% 82.7% 0.6% 0.0% 0.4%

12/31/23 24.4% 75.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Source: S&P Ratings

March 31, 2024 vs. December 31, 2023
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Quality Distribution
South Metro Fire Rescue Protection District

As of March 31, 2024
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SMFR Protection District ICE BofA 1-3 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index

Portfolio Compared to the Benchmark

0 - 0.25 0.25 - 0.50 0.50 - 1 1 - 2 2 - 3 3 - 4 4 - 5 5+

Portfolio 8.0% 5.6% 5.2% 26.7% 22.7% 23.1% 8.6% 0.0% 

Benchmark* 0.0% 0.0% 3.7% 57.7% 38.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

*ICE BofA 1-3 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index

Duration Distribution
South Metro Fire Rescue Protection District

As of March 31, 2024
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1.00%
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2.50%
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3.50%

4.00%

12 months 2 years 3 years 5 years 10 years Since Inception

South Metro Fire Rescue Fire Protection District ICE BofA 1-3 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index

Total Rate of Return Annualized Since Inception March 31, 2005

Annualized

TOTAL RATE OF RETURN 3 months 12 months 2 years 3 years 5 years 10 years Since 
Inception

South Metro Fire Rescue Protection District 0.51% 3.56% 2.10% 0.58% 1.50% 1.28% 2.12%

ICE BofA 1-3 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index 0.30% 2.99% 1.58% 0.09% 1.16% 1.07% 1.92%

Total rate of return: A measure of a portfolio’s performance over time. It is the internal rate of return, which equates the beginning value of the portfolio with the 
ending value; it includes interest earnings, realized and unrealized gains and losses in the portfolio.

Investment Performance
South Metro Fire Rescue Protection District

As of March 31, 2024
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Purchase Yield as of 03/31/24 = 3.24%
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As of March 31, 2024
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Portfolio Characteristics
South Metro Fire Rescue Reporting Account

03/31/24
Portfolio

12/31/23 
Portfolio

Average Maturity (yrs) 1.25 2.70

Modified Duration 1.19 2.50

Average Purchase Yield 1.27% 2.85%

Average Market Yield 2.50% 4.32% 

Average Quality* AAA AA+/Aaa

Total Market Value 311,277 13,890,992

*Portfolio is S&P and Moody’s, respectively.

As of March 31, 2024
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South Metro Fire Rescue Reporting Account
Sector Distribution

Municipal Bonds
46.0%

Supranational
54.0%

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Municipal Bonds
12.4%

Supranational
9.9%

Agency
19.0%

Corporate
6.1%

Negotiable CD
2.0%

US Treasury
50.6%

As of March 31, 2024
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Issue Name Investment Type % Portfolio

Asian Development Bank Supranational 32.93%
International Finance Corp Supranational 20.87%

TOTAL 100.00%

Issuers
South Metro Fire Rescue Reporting Account – Account #10766

As of March 31, 2024
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AAA AA A <A NR

03/31/24 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

12/31/23 13.8% 81.0% 1.0% 0.0% 4.2%

Source: S&P Ratings

March 31, 2024 vs. December 31, 2023
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Quality Distribution
South Metro Fire Rescue Reporting Account

As of March 31, 2024
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Duration Distribution
South Metro Fire Rescue Reporting Account

As of March 31, 2024
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SECTION | Section 3 | Consolidated Information
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Portfolio Characteristics
South Metro Fire Rescue Fire Protection District Consolidated

03/31/24 12/31/23 
Portfolio Portfolio

Average Maturity (yrs) 2.39 2.36

Modified Duration 2.21 2.20

Average Purchase Yield 3.21% 3.00%

Average Market Yield 4.67% 4.42% 

Average Quality* AAA AA+/Aaa

Total Market Value 22,362,655 22,303,371

* Portfolio is S&P and Moody’s respectively.

As of March 31, 2024
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South Metro Fire Rescue Fire Protection District Consolidated
Sector Distribution

Agency
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0.9%

Corporate
8.1%

Money Market 
Fund
0.3%

Municipal Bonds
6.8%

Negotiable CD
1.7%Supranational

7.3%

US Treasury
58.5%

Cash
0.2%

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Agency
19.6%

Commercial 
Paper
1.8%

Corporate
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52.8%

As of March 31, 2024
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SECTION | Section 4 | Portfolio Holdings
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HOLDINGS REPORT

South Metro Fire Rescue Fire Protection District | Account #540 | As of March 31, 2024

Cusip Security Description
Par Value/

Units
Purchase Date
Purchase Yield

Cost Value
Book Value

Mkt Price
Mkt YTM

Market Value
Accrued Int.

% of Port.
Gain/Loss

Moody's/
S&P
Fitch

Maturity
Duration

AGENCY

3130A1XJ2 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 2.875 475,000.00 08/26/2019 505,514.00 99.52 472,712.65 2.15% Aaa/AA+ 0.21
06/14/2024 1.52% 476,288.10 5.23% 4,058.94 (3,575.45) AA+ 0.21

3130AQF40 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 1.0 100,000.00 07/08/2022 94,818.00 97.04 97,036.63 0.44% Aaa/AA+ 0.72
12/20/2024 3.17% 98,473.84 5.25% 280.56 (1,437.21) AA+ 0.70

3133ELZM9 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS 225,000.00 05/15/2020 224,590.50 95.28 214,380.89 0.98% Aaa/AA+ 1.12
FUNDING CORP 0.5 05/14/2025 0.54% 224,908.25 4.88% 428.12 (10,527.36) AA+ 1.09

3135G05X7 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE 225,000.00 08/25/2020 223,947.00 93.93 211,349.25 0.96% Aaa/AA+ 1.40
ASSOCIATION 0.375 08/25/2025 0.47% 224,705.00 4.91% 84.38 (13,355.75) AA+ 1.37

3130AK5E2 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 0.375 35,000.00 09/10/2020 34,895.00 93.91 32,867.89 0.15% Aaa/AA+ 1.43
09/04/2025 0.44% 34,969.92 4.85% 9.84 (2,102.03) AA+ 1.39

3137EAEX3 FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE 220,000.00 09/23/2020 219,337.80 93.67 206,073.74 0.94% Aaa/AA+ 1.48
CORP 0.375 09/23/2025 0.44% 219,803.95 4.87% 18.33 (13,730.21) AA+ 1.44

3134GWZV1 FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE 140,000.00 12/06/2021 136,850.00 93.74 131,233.82 0.60% Aaa/AA+ 1.56
CORP 0.65 10/22/2025 1.24% 138,733.32 4.87% 401.92 (7,499.50) AA+ 1.52

3135G06G3 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE 305,000.00 -- 304,262.85 93.47 285,092.17 1.30% Aaa/AA+ 1.61
ASSOCIATION 0.5 11/07/2025 0.55% 304,761.56 4.79% 610.00 (19,669.40) AA+ 1.56

3133EPMB8 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS 180,000.00 06/08/2023 178,934.76 98.86 177,940.94 0.81% Aaa/AA+ 1.69
FUNDING CORP 4.125 12/08/2025 4.38% 179,281.28 4.84% 2,330.62 (1,340.34) AA+ 1.59

3130AV6J6 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 4.5 200,000.00 04/06/2023 204,002.00 99.61 199,212.60 0.91% Aaa/AA+ 1.95
03/13/2026 3.77% 202,664.25 4.71% 450.00 (3,451.65) AA+ 1.85

3130ANED8 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 1.0 100,000.00 08/11/2022 91,552.00 91.83 91,834.88 0.42% Aaa/AA+ 2.32
07/27/2026 3.24% 95,037.83 4.75% 177.78 (3,202.95) AA+ 2.25

3133EPSW6 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS 290,000.00 -- 288,614.00 99.94 289,817.50 1.32% Aaa/AA+ 2.37
FUNDING CORP 4.5 08/14/2026 4.67% 288,899.23 4.53% 1,703.75 918.28 AA+ 2.22

3130ANMH0 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 1.1 130,000.00 07/19/2022 118,519.70 91.85 119,400.10 0.54% Aaa/AA+ 2.39
08/20/2026 3.37% 123,298.03 4.75% 162.86 (3,897.93) AA+ 2.31

3130A9YY1 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 2.125 200,000.00 11/27/2023 185,503.43 93.96 187,928.15 0.86% Aaa/AA+ 2.70
12/11/2026 4.71% 187,137.40 4.53% 1,298.61 790.75 AA+ 2.56

3130ARAB7 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 2.75 145,000.00 07/06/2023 134,560.00 94.97 137,703.95 0.63% Aaa/AA+ 2.98
03/25/2027 4.86% 136,610.99 4.57% 66.46 1,092.96 AA+ 2.82

3130ATUS4 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 4.25 175,000.00 05/16/2023 178,764.25 99.46 174,058.68 0.79% Aaa/AA+ 3.70
12/10/2027 3.74% 178,043.92 4.41% 2,293.23 (3,985.24) AA+ 3.35

3130ATS57 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 4.5 355,000.00 03/21/2023 363,118.91 100.43 356,518.36 1.62% Aaa/AA+ 3.94
03/10/2028 3.99% 361,438.26 4.38% 931.88 (4,919.89) AA+ 3.58

36



HOLDINGS REPORT

South Metro Fire Rescue Fire Protection District | Account #540 | As of March 31, 2024

Cusip Security Description
Par Value/

Units
Purchase Date
Purchase Yield

Cost Value
Book Value

Mkt Price
Mkt YTM

Market Value
Accrued Int.

% of Port.
Gain/Loss

Moody's/
S&P
Fitch

Maturity
Duration

3133EPXE0 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS
FUNDING CORP 5.48 10/02/2028 125,000.00 10/13/2023

5.50%
124,875.00
124,886.58

100.62
5.04%

125,778.79
3,405.97

0.57%
892.20

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.51
1.39

3134H1FT5 FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE
CORP 6.0 10/10/2028 125,000.00 10/03/2023

6.00%
125,000.00
125,000.00

100.09
5.82%

125,112.61
3,562.50

0.57%
112.61

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.53
0.50

Total Agency 3,750,000.00 2.84%
3,737,659.20
3,724,941.70

97.06
4.82%

3,636,053.59
22,275.75

16.57%
(88,888.12)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

2.12
1.77

CASH

CCYUSD Receivable 33,599.38 --
0.00%

33,599.38
33,599.38

1.00
0.00%

33,599.38
0.00

0.15%
0.00

Aaa/AAA
AAA

0.00
0.00

Total Cash 33,599.38 0.00%
33,599.38
33,599.38

1.00
0.00%

33,599.38
0.00

0.15%
0.00

Aaa/AAA
AAA

0.00
0.00

COMMERCIAL
PAPER

89233GGK6 Toyota Motor Credit Corporation
07/19/2024 200,000.00 10/23/2023

5.79%
191,615.00
196,614.94

98.34
5.79%

196,673.00
0.00

0.90%
58.06

P-1/A-1+
F1

0.30
0.30

Total Commercial
Paper 200,000.00

10/23/2023
5.79%

191,615.00
196,614.94

98.34
5.79%

196,673.00
0.00

0.90%
58.06

P-1/A-1+
F1

0.30
0.30

CORPORATE

21688AAS1
COOPERATIEVE RABOBANK UA
(NEW YORK BRANCH) 1.375
01/10/2025

140,000.00
01/19/2022

1.65%
138,884.20
139,707.13

96.96
5.43%

135,748.54
433.12

0.62%
(3,958.59)

Aa2/A+
AA-

0.78
0.76

037833AZ3 APPLE INC 2.5 02/09/2025 200,000.00 02/08/2022
1.78%

204,226.00
201,211.84

97.76
5.21%

195,516.11
722.22

0.89%
(5,695.73)

Aaa/AA+
NA

0.86
0.83

931142EW9 WALMART INC 3.9 09/09/2025 245,000.00 --
4.21%

243,044.50
243,967.78

98.56
4.94%

241,481.37
583.92

1.10%
(2,486.40)

Aa2/AA
AA

1.44
1.38

053015AE3 AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING INC
3.375 09/15/2025 135,000.00 05/24/2023

4.59%
131,387.40
132,720.16

97.82
4.95%

132,055.05
202.50

0.60%
(665.11)

Aa3/AA-
AA-

1.46
1.40

742718FL8 PROCTER & GAMBLE CO 0.55
10/29/2025 75,000.00 07/25/2023

4.94%
67,952.25
70,073.42

93.56
4.84%

70,172.08
174.17

0.32%
98.67

Aa3/AA-
NA

1.58
1.54

023135CN4 AMAZON.COM INC 4.6 12/01/2025 125,000.00 12/05/2022
4.48%

125,423.75
125,236.76

99.60
4.85%

124,501.81
1,916.67

0.57%
(734.94)

A1/AA
AA-

1.67
1.57

92826CAD4 VISA INC 3.15 12/14/2025 135,000.00 04/14/2023
4.26%

131,180.85
132,553.54

97.25
4.85%

131,281.31
1,263.94

0.60%
(1,272.23)

Aa3/AA-
NA

1.71
1.62
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HOLDINGS REPORT

South Metro Fire Rescue Fire Protection District | Account #540 | As of March 31, 2024

Cusip Security Description
Par Value/

Units
Purchase Date
Purchase Yield

Cost Value
Book Value

Mkt Price
Mkt YTM

Market Value
Accrued Int.

% of Port.
Gain/Loss

Moody's/
S&P
Fitch

Maturity
Duration

478160BY9 JOHNSON & JOHNSON 2.45
03/01/2026 200,000.00 09/06/2023

5.05%
188,022.00
190,748.48

95.82
4.76%

191,632.38
408.33

0.87%
883.90

Aaa/AAA
WR

1.92
1.84

084670BS6 BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY INC 3.125
03/15/2026 85,000.00 08/08/2023

4.78%
81,545.60
82,401.91

96.82
4.85%

82,297.67
118.06

0.38%
(104.24)

Aa2/AA
A+

1.96
1.87

931142FA6 WALMART INC 4.0 04/15/2026 30,000.00 04/12/2023
4.01%

29,986.80
29,991.01

98.70
4.68%

29,608.66
553.33

0.13%
(382.35)

Aa2/AA
AA

2.04
1.90

023135BX3 AMAZON.COM INC 1.0 05/12/2026 200,000.00 03/14/2024
4.88%

184,344.00
184,623.22

92.34
4.85%

184,686.58
772.22

0.84%
63.36

A1/AA
AA-

2.11
2.04

594918BR4 MICROSOFT CORP 2.4 08/08/2026 300,000.00 --
5.09%

278,963.00
282,467.36

94.91
4.71%

284,725.71
1,060.00

1.30%
2,258.35

Aaa/AAA
WR

2.36
2.24

Total Corporate 1,870,000.00 4.15%
1,804,960.35
1,815,702.61

96.50
4.92%

1,803,707.29
8,208.48

8.22%
(11,995.32)

Aa2/AA
AA-

1.67
1.60

MONEY MARKET
FUND

61747C566 MORG STAN I LQ:TRS PAR 64,509.93
--

4.64%
64,509.93
64,509.93

1.00
4.64%

64,509.93
0.00

0.29%
0.00

Aaa/
AAAm

NA

0.00
0.00

Total Money
Market Fund 64,509.93 4.64%

64,509.93
64,509.93

1.00
4.64%

64,509.93
0.00

0.29%
0.00

Aaa/
AAAm

NA
0.00
0.00

MUNICIPAL
BONDS

23542JQN8 DALLAS TEX WTRWKS & SWR SYS
REV 0.857 10/01/2024 40,000.00 07/07/2020

0.86%
40,000.00
40,000.00

97.91
5.14%

39,164.80
171.40

0.18%
(835.20)

NA/AAA
AA

0.50
0.49

882830AT9 TEXAS TRANSN COMMN 0.617
10/01/2024 135,000.00 08/04/2020

0.62%
135,000.00
135,000.00

97.72
5.29%

131,928.75
416.48

0.60%
(3,071.25)

Aaa/NA
AAA

0.50
0.49

64966QEG1 NEW YORK N Y 1.79 10/01/2024 160,000.00 10/22/2019
1.79%

160,000.00
160,000.00

98.22
5.46%

157,145.60
1,432.00

0.72%
(2,854.40)

Aa2/AA
AA

0.50
0.49

605581MZ7 MISSISSIPPI ST 0.565 11/01/2024 20,000.00 07/24/2020
0.56%

20,000.00
20,000.00

97.38
5.18%

19,475.80
47.08

0.09%
(524.20)

Aa2/AA
AA

0.59
0.57

68607DTV7 OREGON ST DEPT TRANSN HWY
USER TAX REV 2.056 11/15/2024 80,000.00 11/20/2019

2.05%
80,000.00
80,000.00

98.04
5.29%

78,434.40
621.37

0.36%
(1,565.60)

Aa1/AAA
AA+

0.63
0.61

679111ZS6 OKLAHOMA ST TPK AUTH TPK REV
0.904 01/01/2025 70,000.00 10/16/2020

0.90%
70,000.00
70,000.00

96.82
5.29%

67,770.50
158.20

0.31%
(2,229.50)

Aa3/AA-
AA-

0.76
0.73
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HOLDINGS REPORT

South Metro Fire Rescue Fire Protection District | Account #540 | As of March 31, 2024

Cusip Security Description
Par Value/

Units
Purchase Date
Purchase Yield

Cost Value
Book Value

Mkt Price
Mkt YTM

Market Value
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650036DT0 NEW YORK ST URBAN DEV CORP
REV 0.87 03/15/2025 80,000.00 12/16/2020

0.87%
80,000.00
80,000.00

96.02
5.19%

76,819.20
30.93

0.35%
(3,180.80)

NA/NR
AA+

0.96
0.94

91412HJL8 UNIVERSITY CALIF REVS 0.67
05/15/2025 130,000.00 02/24/2021

0.67%
130,000.00
130,000.00

95.25
5.08%

123,823.70
329.04

0.56%
(6,176.30)

Aa2/AA
AA

1.12
1.09

341271AD6 FLORIDA ST BRD ADMIN FIN CORP
REV 1.258 07/01/2025 285,000.00 09/16/2020

1.19%
285,888.30
285,231.60

95.34
5.16%

271,710.45
896.32

1.24%
(13,521.15)

Aa3/AA
AA

1.25
1.21

60412AVJ9 MINNESOTA ST 0.63 08/01/2025 55,000.00 08/11/2020
0.63%

55,000.00
55,000.00

94.61
4.85%

52,036.60
57.75

0.24%
(2,963.40)

Aaa/AAA
AAA

1.34
1.33

799408Z85 SAN RAMON VALLEY CALIF UNI SCH
DIST 0.74 08/01/2025 70,000.00 10/02/2020

0.74%
70,000.00
70,000.00

94.65
4.94%

66,252.90
86.33

0.30%
(3,747.10)

Aa1/AA+
NA

1.34
1.30

54438CYK2 LOS ANGELES CALIF CMNTY
COLLEGE DIST 0.773 08/01/2025 75,000.00 10/30/2020

0.77%
75,000.00
75,000.00

94.69
4.94%

71,016.75
96.62

0.32%
(3,983.25)

Aaa/AA+
NA

1.34
1.30

64966QC81 NEW YORK N Y 3.732 05/01/2026 80,000.00 05/19/2022
3.73%

80,000.00
80,000.00

97.83
4.84%

78,264.00
1,244.00

0.36%
(1,736.00)

Aa2/AA
AA

2.08
1.95

64990FY40 NEW YORK STATE DORMITORY
AUTHORITY 2.888 03/15/2027 40,000.00 03/16/2022

2.89%
40,000.00
40,000.00

95.31
4.60%

38,124.00
51.34

0.17%
(1,876.00)

NA/AA+
AA+

2.96
2.79

68607V4L6
OREGON ST DEPT ADMINISTRATIVE
SVCS LOTTERY REV 3.996
04/01/2027

40,000.00
04/26/2023

4.00%
40,000.00
40,000.00

98.36
4.59%

39,345.20
799.20

0.18%
(654.80)

Aa2/AAA
NA

3.00
2.74

13077DTD4 CALIFORNIA ST UNIV REV 4.594
11/01/2027 60,000.00 07/20/2023

4.59%
60,000.00
60,000.00

100.22
4.53%

60,129.00
1,776.35

0.27%
129.00

Aa2/AA-
NA

3.59
3.22

Total Municipal
Bonds 1,420,000.00 1.51%

1,420,888.30
1,420,231.60

96.61
5.10%

1,371,441.65
8,214.43

6.25%
(48,789.95)

Aa2/AA
AA

1.23
1.18

NEGOTIABLE CD

96130AUH9 Westpac Banking Corporation - New
York Branch 5.78 04/12/2024 100,000.00 07/31/2023

5.72%
100,032.21
100,001.38

100.01
5.20%

100,012.30
4,158.39

0.46%
10.92

P-1/A-1+
NA

0.03
0.04

40435RSC6 HSBC Bank USA, National
Association 6.0 10/04/2024 130,000.00 10/06/2023

5.84%
130,000.00
130,000.00

100.19
5.47%

130,245.44
3,770.00

0.59%
245.44

P-1/A-1
F1+

0.51
0.51

65558UYF3 Nordea ABP - New York Branch 5.53
11/03/2025 140,000.00 11/03/2022

5.52%
140,000.00
140,000.00

100.87
4.95%

141,215.27
3,225.83

0.64%
1,215.27

Aa3/AA-
AA

1.59
1.48

Total Negotiable
CD 370,000.00 5.69%

370,032.21
370,001.38

100.40
5.20%

371,473.01
11,154.22

1.69%
1,471.63

Aa2/AA-
AA+

0.79
0.75

SUPRANATIONAL
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4581X0DK1 INTER-AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT
BANK 1.75 03/14/2025 160,000.00 02/19/2021

0.48%
168,208.00
161,924.44

96.88
5.15%

155,002.84
132.22

0.71%
(6,921.60)

Aaa/AAA
AAA

0.95
0.93

045167FM0 ASIAN DEVELOPMENT BANK 2.875
05/06/2025 130,000.00 04/20/2022

2.91%
129,846.60
129,944.47

97.69
5.06%

126,997.72
1,505.38

0.58%
(2,946.75)

Aaa/AAA
AAA

1.10
1.05

045167EZ2 ASIAN DEVELOPMENT BANK 0.5
02/04/2026 175,000.00 01/29/2021

0.58%
174,273.75
174,731.93

92.55
4.77%

161,960.64
138.54

0.74%
(12,771.29)

Aaa/AAA
AAA

1.85
1.80

4581X0DV7 INTER-AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT
BANK 0.875 04/20/2026 140,000.00 04/13/2021

0.97%
139,358.80
139,736.99

92.58
4.71%

129,617.79
547.85

0.59%
(10,119.20)

Aaa/AAA
NA

2.05
1.99

00828EEF2 AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
0.875 07/22/2026 270,000.00 --

1.87%
259,715.90
264,042.75

91.78
4.67%

247,814.64
452.81

1.13%
(16,228.11)

Aaa/AAA
AAA

2.31
2.24

00828EEY1 AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
4.625 01/04/2027 95,000.00 11/21/2023

4.70%
94,800.50
94,822.35

100.13
4.57%

95,124.81
1,061.82

0.43%
302.46

Aaa/AAA
AAA

2.76
2.54

00828EEZ8 AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
4.125 02/25/2027 130,000.00 01/18/2024

4.22%
129,637.30
129,658.86

98.81
4.57%

128,448.79
983.12

0.59%
(1,210.07)

Aaa/AAA
AAA

2.91
2.69

459058KJ1
INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR
RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPM
3.125 06/15/2027

140,000.00
07/12/2022

3.14%
139,927.20
139,952.47

95.98
4.49%

134,366.45
1,288.19

0.61%
(5,586.02)

Aaa/AAA
NA

3.21
2.98

00828EEP0 AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
4.375 11/03/2027 150,000.00 11/03/2022

4.45%
149,448.00
149,603.69

99.61
4.49%

149,413.20
2,697.92

0.68%
(190.48)

Aaa/AAA
AAA

3.59
3.23

459058KT9
INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR
RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPM
3.5 07/12/2028

110,000.00
09/07/2023

4.54%
105,081.90
105,647.23

96.64
4.37%

106,299.84
844.86

0.48%
652.61

Aaa/AAA
NA

4.28
3.89

459058KW2
INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR
RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPM
4.625 08/01/2028

20,000.00
09/27/2023

4.77%
19,878.80
19,891.48

101.02
4.36%

20,204.40
154.17

0.09%
312.92

Aaa/AAA
NA

4.34
3.87

Total
Supranational 1,520,000.00 2.60%

1,510,176.75
1,509,956.67

95.84
4.69%

1,455,251.13
9,806.89

6.63%
(54,705.54)

Aaa/AAA
AAA

2.45
2.30

US TREASURY

912796CX5 UNITED STATES TREASURY
04/18/2024 200,000.00 10/17/2023

5.57%
194,578.63
199,496.38

99.75
5.37%

199,502.87
0.00

0.91%
6.49

P-1/A-1+
F1+

0.05
0.05

912797JP3 UNITED STATES TREASURY
04/23/2024 225,000.00 03/27/2024

5.37%
224,145.66
224,277.10

99.68
5.40%

224,275.37
0.00

1.02%
(1.72)

P-1/A-1+
F1+

0.06
0.07

912797JX6 UNITED STATES TREASURY
05/21/2024 225,000.00 03/27/2024

5.39%
223,225.59
223,357.03

99.27
5.41%

223,354.69
0.00

1.02%
(2.34)

P-1/A-1+
F1+

0.14
0.14
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912828XT2 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.0
05/31/2024 200,000.00 03/31/2021

0.40%
210,070.31
200,522.68

99.46
5.23%

198,920.40
1,344.26

0.91%
(1,602.28)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

0.17
0.17

912796Y45 UNITED STATES TREASURY
06/27/2024 250,000.00 03/27/2024

5.38%
246,701.25
246,846.25

98.74
5.41%

246,847.76
0.00

1.13%
1.51

P-1/A-1+
F1+

0.24
0.24

91282CCL3 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.375
07/15/2024 200,000.00 10/10/2023

5.47%
192,507.81
197,170.22

98.58
5.31%

197,169.92
158.65

0.90%
(0.29)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

0.29
0.29

912797GK7 UNITED STATES TREASURY
08/08/2024 200,000.00 11/28/2023

5.26%
192,939.19
196,399.82

98.16
5.42%

196,327.98
0.00

0.89%
(71.84)

P-1/A-1+
F1+

0.36
0.35

912828YH7 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.5
09/30/2024 200,000.00 03/31/2021

0.49%
207,007.81
200,997.98

98.16
5.28%

196,316.41
8.20

0.89%
(4,681.58)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

0.50
0.49

9128284F4 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.625
03/31/2025 190,000.00 03/02/2022

1.68%
195,395.70
191,747.36

97.68
5.03%

185,596.73
13.63

0.85%
(6,150.62)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

1.00
0.96

912828XB1 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.125
05/15/2025 200,000.00 09/29/2021

0.71%
210,164.06
203,142.18

96.91
4.98%

193,820.31
1,611.26

0.88%
(9,321.87)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

1.12
1.09

91282CAB7 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.25
07/31/2025 125,000.00 01/13/2021

0.43%
124,008.79
124,709.63

94.08
4.89%

117,597.66
52.37

0.54%
(7,111.97)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

1.33
1.31

912828K74 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.0
08/15/2025 285,000.00 --

1.90%
289,686.72
285,488.22

96.25
4.85%

274,312.50
720.33

1.25%
(11,175.72)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

1.38
1.33

91282CAZ4 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.375
11/30/2025 200,000.00 05/26/2021

0.69%
197,203.13
198,968.14

93.04
4.77%

186,070.31
252.05

0.85%
(12,897.83)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

1.67
1.63

9128286A3 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.625
01/31/2026 330,000.00 --

4.11%
315,861.33
321,585.69

96.40
4.69%

318,114.85
1,451.68

1.45%
(3,470.85)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

1.84
1.76

91282CBH3 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.375
01/31/2026 405,000.00 --

0.82%
397,337.50
401,749.94

92.46
4.71%

374,450.98
254.52

1.71%
(27,298.97)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

1.84
1.79

912828P46 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.625
02/15/2026 150,000.00 06/29/2023

4.46%
139,394.53
142,440.43

94.56
4.68%

141,843.75
308.04

0.65%
(596.68)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

1.88
1.81

91282CBQ3 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.5
02/28/2026 250,000.00 04/01/2021

0.87%
245,507.81
248,248.30

92.43
4.68%

231,064.45
108.70

1.05%
(17,183.85)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

1.91
1.87

9128286L9 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.25
03/31/2026 225,000.00 05/16/2022

2.81%
220,350.59
222,602.96

95.50
4.63%

214,866.21
13.83

0.98%
(7,736.74)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

2.00
1.90

912828R36 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.625
05/15/2026 200,000.00 09/29/2021

0.93%
206,273.44
202,876.57

93.99
4.63%

187,976.56
1,232.14

0.86%
(14,900.01)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

2.12
2.04

91282CCF6 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.75
05/31/2026 275,000.00 06/02/2021

0.79%
274,419.92
274,748.48

92.13
4.61%

253,354.49
693.14

1.15%
(21,393.99)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

2.17
2.10

91282CCP4 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.625
07/31/2026 150,000.00 01/03/2022

1.31%
145,371.10
147,638.37

91.39
4.55%

137,085.94
157.11

0.62%
(10,552.43)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

2.33
2.27
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912828YG9 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.625
09/30/2026 540,000.00 --

2.63%
525,511.91
527,327.62

93.28
4.50%

503,697.66
23.98

2.30%
(23,629.97)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

2.50
2.39

912828U24 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.0
11/15/2026 260,000.00 --

2.11%
258,889.06
259,330.13

93.88
4.50%

244,075.00
1,971.43

1.11%
(15,255.13)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

2.63
2.50

91282CDK4 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
11/30/2026 190,000.00 12/01/2021

1.19%
190,541.80
190,289.18

91.95
4.49%

174,703.52
798.16

0.80%
(15,585.66)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

2.67
2.56

91282CDQ1 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
12/31/2026 360,000.00 --

1.69%
352,430.86
355,735.24

91.80
4.45%

330,496.88
1,137.36

1.51%
(25,238.36)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

2.75
2.65

912828V98 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.25
02/15/2027 400,000.00 --

3.25%
382,962.25
389,156.12

94.14
4.44%

376,562.50
1,137.36

1.72%
(12,593.62)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

2.88
2.73

912828ZB9 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.125
02/28/2027 450,000.00 09/05/2023

4.50%
401,027.34
408,977.20

91.05
4.43%

409,746.10
440.22

1.87%
768.90

Aaa/AA+
AA+

2.91
2.81

91282CEF4 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.5
03/31/2027 200,000.00 07/25/2022

2.90%
196,476.56
197,744.50

94.68
4.41%

189,359.38
13.66

0.86%
(8,385.13)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

3.00
2.81

912828X88 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.375
05/15/2027 220,000.00 --

3.57%
208,976.76
212,292.31

94.10
4.42%

207,023.44
1,980.91

0.94%
(5,268.88)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

3.12
2.94

91282CEW7 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.25
06/30/2027 245,000.00 08/30/2022

3.26%
244,846.88
244,897.14

96.57
4.44%

236,597.26
2,012.50

1.08%
(8,299.88)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

3.25
3.02

91282CFB2 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.75
07/31/2027 305,000.00 --

3.99%
288,849.21
293,319.52

94.97
4.39%

289,654.69
1,405.60

1.32%
(3,664.83)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

3.33
3.13

9128282R0 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.25
08/15/2027 430,000.00 --

3.97%
397,376.56
406,810.17

93.37
4.38%

401,495.70
1,222.66

1.83%
(5,314.47)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

3.38
3.19

91282CFM8 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.125
09/30/2027 400,000.00 10/12/2022

4.17%
399,250.00
399,471.73

99.22
4.37%

396,890.62
45.08

1.81%
(2,581.10)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

3.50
3.16

91282CAU5 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.5
10/31/2027 245,000.00 01/03/2023

3.89%
208,039.45
217,531.59

87.32
4.36%

213,944.34
514.90

0.98%
(3,587.25)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

3.59
3.47

9128283F5 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.25
11/15/2027 440,000.00 --

3.86%
410,066.02
416,511.56

93.02
4.35%

409,268.75
3,753.30

1.87%
(7,242.81)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

3.63
3.39

91282CGC9 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.875
12/31/2027 250,000.00 --

3.78%
251,037.50
250,828.11

98.39
4.34%

245,966.80
2,448.49

1.12%
(4,861.31)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

3.75
3.42

91282CGH8 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.5
01/31/2028 200,000.00 09/29/2023

4.62%
191,187.50
192,201.33

97.07
4.34%

194,148.44
1,173.08

0.88%
1,947.11

Aaa/AA+
AA+

3.84
3.53

9128283W8 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.75
02/15/2028 200,000.00 03/01/2023

4.21%
186,757.81
189,647.68

94.40
4.33%

188,796.88
695.05

0.86%
(850.80)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

3.88
3.61

91282CBS9 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
03/31/2028 200,000.00 06/29/2023

4.04%
175,765.63
179,618.56

88.85
4.32%

177,695.31
6.83

0.81%
(1,923.25)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.00
3.80
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91282CGT2 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.625
03/31/2028 220,000.00 04/06/2023

3.36%
222,646.88
222,126.83

97.48
4.32%

214,465.62
21.79

0.98%
(7,661.20)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.00
3.61

91282CBZ3 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
04/30/2028 350,000.00 06/02/2023

3.73%
310,912.11
317,463.15

88.66
4.31%

310,310.55
1,838.94

1.41%
(7,152.61)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.08
3.89

9128284N7 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.875
05/15/2028 650,000.00 --

4.20%
615,685.55
617,741.49

94.63
4.31%

615,087.89
7,084.82

2.80%
(2,653.60)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.12
3.79

91282CCE9 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
05/31/2028 200,000.00 08/01/2023

4.23%
173,898.44
177,481.30

88.47
4.30%

176,945.31
840.16

0.81%
(535.99)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.17
3.97

91282CCH2 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
06/30/2028 685,000.00 10/31/2023

4.81%
583,293.55
592,371.28

88.29
4.29%

604,780.07
2,164.15

2.76%
12,408.79

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.25
4.05

91282CCR0 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.0
07/31/2028 145,000.00 11/30/2023

4.27%
125,068.16
126,429.82

87.13
4.28%

126,342.58
242.99

0.58%
(87.24)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.33
4.15

91282CJA0 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.625
09/30/2028 125,000.00 12/04/2023

4.23%
127,163.09
127,020.44

101.44
4.27%

126,801.76
15.80

0.58%
(218.68)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.50
3.95

91282CJF9 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.875
10/31/2028 100,000.00 03/01/2024

4.19%
102,851.56
102,806.30

102.51
4.26%

102,511.72
2,049.11

0.47%
(294.58)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.59
4.01

9128285M8 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.125
11/15/2028 350,000.00 --

4.20%
333,251.75
334,322.89

95.25
4.27%

333,361.33
4,146.63

1.52%
(961.57)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.63
4.19

91282CJR3 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.75
12/31/2028 200,000.00 03/15/2024

4.35%
194,890.63
194,931.53

97.87
4.25%

195,734.38
1,895.60

0.89%
802.85

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.75
4.26

91282CDW8 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.75
01/31/2029 350,000.00 --

4.12%
313,417.97
314,025.43

89.20
4.24%

312,183.59
1,026.44

1.42%
(1,841.84)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.84
4.54

91282CKD2 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.25
02/28/2029 200,000.00 03/14/2024

4.29%
199,625.00
199,628.52

100.13
4.22%

200,265.62
739.13

0.91%
637.10

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.91
4.38

Total US Treasury 13,795,000.00 3.37%
13,224,848.66
13,313,052.40

94.43
4.57%

13,007,783.81
51,226.04

59.29%
(305,268.59)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

2.80
2.63

Total Portfolio 23,023,109.31 3.24%
22,358,289.78
22,448,610.61

94.98
4.70%

21,940,492.78
110,885.81

100.00%
(508,117.83)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

2.40
2.22

Total Market
Value + Accrued 22,051,378.60
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Cusip Security Description
Par Value/

Units
Purchase Date
Purchase Yield

Cost Value
Book Value

Mkt Price
Mkt YTM

Market Value
Accrued Int.

% of Port.
Gain/Loss

Moody's/
S&P
Fitch

Maturity
Duration

CASH

CCYUSD Receivable 143,299.05 --
0.00%

143,299.05
143,299.05

1.00
0.00%

143,299.05
0.00

46.20%
0.00

Aaa/AAA
AAA

0.00
0.00

Total Cash 143,299.05 0.00%
143,299.05
143,299.05

1.00
0.00%

143,299.05
0.00

46.20%
0.00

Aaa/AAA
AAA

0.00
0.00

SUPRANATIONAL

045167FC2 ASIAN DEVELOPMENT BANK 1.0
04/14/2026 110,000.00 04/07/2021

1.00%
110,000.00
110,000.00

92.85
4.72%

102,132.53
510.28

32.93%
(7,867.47)

Aaa/AAA
AAA

2.04
1.97

45950KDF4 INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORP
4.375 01/15/2027 65,000.00 11/29/2023

4.49%
64,788.10
64,809.92

99.59
4.53%

64,734.56
600.35

20.87%
(75.36)

Aaa/AAA
NA

2.79
2.58

Total
Supranational 175,000.00 2.35%

174,788.10
174,809.92

95.46
4.65%

166,867.09
1,110.62

53.80%
(7,942.83)

Aaa/AAA
AAA

2.33
2.21

Total Portfolio 318,299.05 1.27%
318,087.15
318,108.97

51.82
2.50%

310,166.14
1,110.62

100.00%
(7,942.83)

Aaa/AAA
AAA

1.25
1.19

Total Market
Value + Accrued 311,276.77
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Cusip Security Description
Par Value/

Units
Purchase Date
Purchase Yield

Cost Value
Book Value

Mkt Price
Mkt YTM

Market Value
Accrued Int.

% of Port.
Gain/Loss

Moody's/
S&P
Fitch

Maturity
Duration

3133EPXE0 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS
FUNDING CORP 5.48 10/02/2028 125,000.00 10/13/2023

5.50%
124,875.00
124,886.58

100.62
5.04%

125,778.79
3,405.97

0.57%
892.20

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.51
1.39

3134H1FT5 FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE
CORP 6.0 10/10/2028 125,000.00 10/03/2023

6.00%
125,000.00
125,000.00

100.09
5.82%

125,112.61
3,562.50

0.56%
112.61

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.53
0.50

Total Agency 3,750,000.00 2.84%
3,737,659.20
3,724,941.70

97.06
4.82%

3,636,053.59
22,275.75

16.34%
(88,888.12)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

2.12
1.77

CASH

CCYUSD Receivable 33,599.38 --
0.00%

33,599.38
33,599.38

1.00
0.00%

33,599.38
0.00

0.15%
0.00

Aaa/AAA
AAA

0.00
0.00

CCYUSD Receivable 143,299.05 --
0.00%

143,299.05
143,299.05

1.00
0.00%

143,299.05
0.00

0.64%
0.00

Aaa/AAA
AAA

0.00
0.00

Total Cash 176,898.43 0.00%
176,898.43
176,898.43

1.00
0.00%

176,898.43
0.00

0.80%
0.00

Aaa/AAA
AAA

0.00
0.00

COMMERCIAL
PAPER

89233GGK6 Toyota Motor Credit Corporation
07/19/2024 200,000.00 10/23/2023

5.79%
191,615.00
196,614.94

98.34
5.79%

196,673.00
0.00

0.88%
58.06

P-1/A-1+
F1

0.30
0.30

Total Commercial
Paper 200,000.00

10/23/2023
5.79%

191,615.00
196,614.94

98.34
5.79%

196,673.00
0.00

0.88%
58.06

P-1/A-1+
F1

0.30
0.30

CORPORATE

21688AAS1
COOPERATIEVE RABOBANK UA
(NEW YORK BRANCH) 1.375
01/10/2025

140,000.00
01/19/2022

1.65%
138,884.20
139,707.13

96.96
5.43%

135,748.54
433.12

0.61%
(3,958.59)

Aa2/A+
AA-

0.78
0.76

037833AZ3 APPLE INC 2.5 02/09/2025 200,000.00 02/08/2022
1.78%

204,226.00
201,211.84

97.76
5.21%

195,516.11
722.22

0.88%
(5,695.73)

Aaa/AA+
NA

0.86
0.83

931142EW9 WALMART INC 3.9 09/09/2025 245,000.00 --
4.21%

243,044.50
243,967.78

98.56
4.94%

241,481.37
583.92

1.09%
(2,486.40)

Aa2/AA
AA

1.44
1.38

053015AE3 AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING INC
3.375 09/15/2025 135,000.00 05/24/2023

4.59%
131,387.40
132,720.16

97.82
4.95%

132,055.05
202.50

0.59%
(665.11)

Aa3/AA-
AA-

1.46
1.40

742718FL8 PROCTER & GAMBLE CO 0.55
10/29/2025 75,000.00 07/25/2023

4.94%
67,952.25
70,073.42

93.56
4.84%

70,172.08
174.17

0.32%
98.67

Aa3/AA-
NA

1.58
1.54

023135CN4 AMAZON.COM INC 4.6 12/01/2025 125,000.00 12/05/2022
4.48%

125,423.75
125,236.76

99.60
4.85%

124,501.81
1,916.67

0.56%
(734.94)

A1/AA
AA-

1.67
1.57

45



HOLDINGS REPORT

South Metro Cons Agg | Account #723 | As of March 31, 2024

Cusip Security Description
Par Value/

Units
Purchase Date
Purchase Yield

Cost Value
Book Value

Mkt Price
Mkt YTM

Market Value
Accrued Int.

% of Port.
Gain/Loss

Moody's/
S&P
Fitch

Maturity
Duration

92826CAD4 VISA INC 3.15 12/14/2025 135,000.00 04/14/2023
4.26%

131,180.85
132,553.54

97.25
4.85%

131,281.31
1,263.94

0.59%
(1,272.23)

Aa3/AA-
NA

1.71
1.62

478160BY9 JOHNSON & JOHNSON 2.45
03/01/2026 200,000.00 09/06/2023

5.05%
188,022.00
190,748.48

95.82
4.76%

191,632.38
408.33

0.86%
883.90

Aaa/AAA
WR

1.92
1.84

084670BS6 BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY INC 3.125
03/15/2026 85,000.00 08/08/2023

4.78%
81,545.60
82,401.91

96.82
4.85%

82,297.67
118.06

0.37%
(104.24)

Aa2/AA
A+

1.96
1.87

931142FA6 WALMART INC 4.0 04/15/2026 30,000.00 04/12/2023
4.01%

29,986.80
29,991.01

98.70
4.68%

29,608.66
553.33

0.13%
(382.35)

Aa2/AA
AA

2.04
1.90

023135BX3 AMAZON.COM INC 1.0 05/12/2026 200,000.00 03/14/2024
4.88%

184,344.00
184,623.22

92.34
4.85%

184,686.58
772.22

0.83%
63.36

A1/AA
AA-

2.11
2.04

594918BR4 MICROSOFT CORP 2.4 08/08/2026 300,000.00 --
5.09%

278,963.00
282,467.36

94.91
4.71%

284,725.71
1,060.00

1.28%
2,258.35

Aaa/AAA
WR

2.36
2.24

Total Corporate 1,870,000.00 4.15%
1,804,960.35
1,815,702.61

96.50
4.92%

1,803,707.29
8,208.48

8.11%
(11,995.32)

Aa2/AA
AA-

1.67
1.60

MONEY MARKET
FUND

61747C566 MORG STAN I LQ:TRS PAR 64,509.93
--

4.64%
64,509.93
64,509.93

1.00
4.64%

64,509.93
0.00

0.29%
0.00

Aaa/
AAAm

NA

0.00
0.00

Total Money
Market Fund 64,509.93 4.64%

64,509.93
64,509.93

1.00
4.64%

64,509.93
0.00

0.29%
0.00

Aaa/
AAAm

NA
0.00
0.00

MUNICIPAL
BONDS

23542JQN8 DALLAS TEX WTRWKS & SWR SYS
REV 0.857 10/01/2024 40,000.00 07/07/2020

0.86%
40,000.00
40,000.00

97.91
5.14%

39,164.80
171.40

0.18%
(835.20)

NA/AAA
AA

0.50
0.49

882830AT9 TEXAS TRANSN COMMN 0.617
10/01/2024 135,000.00 08/04/2020

0.62%
135,000.00
135,000.00

97.72
5.29%

131,928.75
416.48

0.59%
(3,071.25)

Aaa/NA
AAA

0.50
0.49

64966QEG1 NEW YORK N Y 1.79 10/01/2024 160,000.00 10/22/2019
1.79%

160,000.00
160,000.00

98.22
5.46%

157,145.60
1,432.00

0.71%
(2,854.40)

Aa2/AA
AA

0.50
0.49

605581MZ7 MISSISSIPPI ST 0.565 11/01/2024 20,000.00 07/24/2020
0.56%

20,000.00
20,000.00

97.38
5.18%

19,475.80
47.08

0.09%
(524.20)

Aa2/AA
AA

0.59
0.57

68607DTV7 OREGON ST DEPT TRANSN HWY
USER TAX REV 2.056 11/15/2024 80,000.00 11/20/2019

2.05%
80,000.00
80,000.00

98.04
5.29%

78,434.40
621.37

0.35%
(1,565.60)

Aa1/AAA
AA+

0.63
0.61
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Par Value/
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Purchase Date
Purchase Yield
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Mkt Price
Mkt YTM

Market Value
Accrued Int.

% of Port.
Gain/Loss
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S&P
Fitch
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679111ZS6 OKLAHOMA ST TPK AUTH TPK REV
0.904 01/01/2025 70,000.00 10/16/2020

0.90%
70,000.00
70,000.00

96.82
5.29%

67,770.50
158.20

0.30%
(2,229.50)

Aa3/AA-
AA-

0.76
0.73

650036DT0 NEW YORK ST URBAN DEV CORP
REV 0.87 03/15/2025 80,000.00 12/16/2020

0.87%
80,000.00
80,000.00

96.02
5.19%

76,819.20
30.93

0.35%
(3,180.80)

NA/NR
AA+

0.96
0.94

91412HJL8 UNIVERSITY CALIF REVS 0.67
05/15/2025 130,000.00 02/24/2021

0.67%
130,000.00
130,000.00

95.25
5.08%

123,823.70
329.04

0.56%
(6,176.30)

Aa2/AA
AA

1.12
1.09

341271AD6 FLORIDA ST BRD ADMIN FIN CORP
REV 1.258 07/01/2025 285,000.00 09/16/2020

1.19%
285,888.30
285,231.60

95.34
5.16%

271,710.45
896.32

1.22%
(13,521.15)

Aa3/AA
AA

1.25
1.21

60412AVJ9 MINNESOTA ST 0.63 08/01/2025 55,000.00 08/11/2020
0.63%

55,000.00
55,000.00

94.61
4.85%

52,036.60
57.75

0.23%
(2,963.40)

Aaa/AAA
AAA

1.34
1.33

799408Z85 SAN RAMON VALLEY CALIF UNI SCH
DIST 0.74 08/01/2025 70,000.00 10/02/2020

0.74%
70,000.00
70,000.00

94.65
4.94%

66,252.90
86.33

0.30%
(3,747.10)

Aa1/AA+
NA

1.34
1.30

54438CYK2 LOS ANGELES CALIF CMNTY
COLLEGE DIST 0.773 08/01/2025 75,000.00 10/30/2020

0.77%
75,000.00
75,000.00

94.69
4.94%

71,016.75
96.62

0.32%
(3,983.25)

Aaa/AA+
NA

1.34
1.30

64966QC81 NEW YORK N Y 3.732 05/01/2026 80,000.00 05/19/2022
3.73%

80,000.00
80,000.00

97.83
4.84%

78,264.00
1,244.00

0.35%
(1,736.00)

Aa2/AA
AA

2.08
1.95

64990FY40 NEW YORK STATE DORMITORY
AUTHORITY 2.888 03/15/2027 40,000.00 03/16/2022

2.89%
40,000.00
40,000.00

95.31
4.60%

38,124.00
51.34

0.17%
(1,876.00)

NA/AA+
AA+

2.96
2.79

68607V4L6
OREGON ST DEPT ADMINISTRATIVE
SVCS LOTTERY REV 3.996
04/01/2027

40,000.00
04/26/2023

4.00%
40,000.00
40,000.00

98.36
4.59%

39,345.20
799.20

0.18%
(654.80)

Aa2/AAA
NA

3.00
2.74

13077DTD4 CALIFORNIA ST UNIV REV 4.594
11/01/2027 60,000.00 07/20/2023

4.59%
60,000.00
60,000.00

100.22
4.53%

60,129.00
1,776.35

0.27%
129.00

Aa2/AA-
NA

3.59
3.22

Total Municipal
Bonds 1,420,000.00 1.51%

1,420,888.30
1,420,231.60

96.61
5.10%

1,371,441.65
8,214.43

6.16%
(48,789.95)

Aa2/AA
AA

1.23
1.18

NEGOTIABLE CD

96130AUH9 Westpac Banking Corporation - New
York Branch 5.78 04/12/2024 100,000.00 07/31/2023

5.72%
100,032.21
100,001.38

100.01
5.20%

100,012.30
4,158.39

0.45%
10.92

P-1/A-1+
NA

0.03
0.04

40435RSC6 HSBC Bank USA, National
Association 6.0 10/04/2024 130,000.00 10/06/2023

5.84%
130,000.00
130,000.00

100.19
5.47%

130,245.44
3,770.00

0.59%
245.44

P-1/A-1
F1+

0.51
0.51

65558UYF3 Nordea ABP - New York Branch 5.53
11/03/2025 140,000.00 11/03/2022

5.52%
140,000.00
140,000.00

100.87
4.95%

141,215.27
3,225.83

0.63%
1,215.27

Aa3/AA-
AA

1.59
1.48

Total Negotiable
CD 370,000.00 5.69%

370,032.21
370,001.38

100.40
5.20%

371,473.01
11,154.22

1.67%
1,471.63

Aa2/AA-
AA+

0.79
0.75
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SUPRANATIONAL

4581X0DK1 INTER-AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT
BANK 1.75 03/14/2025 160,000.00 02/19/2021

0.48%
168,208.00
161,924.44

96.88
5.15%

155,002.84
132.22

0.70%
(6,921.60)

Aaa/AAA
AAA

0.95
0.93

045167FM0 ASIAN DEVELOPMENT BANK 2.875
05/06/2025 130,000.00 04/20/2022

2.91%
129,846.60
129,944.47

97.69
5.06%

126,997.72
1,505.38

0.57%
(2,946.75)

Aaa/AAA
AAA

1.10
1.05

045167EZ2 ASIAN DEVELOPMENT BANK 0.5
02/04/2026 175,000.00 01/29/2021

0.58%
174,273.75
174,731.93

92.55
4.77%

161,960.64
138.54

0.73%
(12,771.29)

Aaa/AAA
AAA

1.85
1.80

045167FC2 ASIAN DEVELOPMENT BANK 1.0
04/14/2026 110,000.00 04/07/2021

1.00%
110,000.00
110,000.00

92.85
4.72%

102,132.53
510.28

0.46%
(7,867.47)

Aaa/AAA
AAA

2.04
1.97

4581X0DV7 INTER-AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT
BANK 0.875 04/20/2026 140,000.00 04/13/2021

0.97%
139,358.80
139,736.99

92.58
4.71%

129,617.79
547.85

0.58%
(10,119.20)

Aaa/AAA
NA

2.05
1.99

00828EEF2 AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
0.875 07/22/2026 270,000.00 --

1.87%
259,715.90
264,042.75

91.78
4.67%

247,814.64
452.81

1.11%
(16,228.11)

Aaa/AAA
AAA

2.31
2.24

00828EEY1 AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
4.625 01/04/2027 95,000.00 11/21/2023

4.70%
94,800.50
94,822.35

100.13
4.57%

95,124.81
1,061.82

0.43%
302.46

Aaa/AAA
AAA

2.76
2.54

45950KDF4 INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORP
4.375 01/15/2027 65,000.00 11/29/2023

4.49%
64,788.10
64,809.92

99.59
4.53%

64,734.56
600.35

0.29%
(75.36)

Aaa/AAA
NA

2.79
2.58

00828EEZ8 AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
4.125 02/25/2027 130,000.00 01/18/2024

4.22%
129,637.30
129,658.86

98.81
4.57%

128,448.79
983.12

0.58%
(1,210.07)

Aaa/AAA
AAA

2.91
2.69

459058KJ1
INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR
RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPM
3.125 06/15/2027

140,000.00
07/12/2022

3.14%
139,927.20
139,952.47

95.98
4.49%

134,366.45
1,288.19

0.60%
(5,586.02)

Aaa/AAA
NA

3.21
2.98

00828EEP0 AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
4.375 11/03/2027 150,000.00 11/03/2022

4.45%
149,448.00
149,603.69

99.61
4.49%

149,413.20
2,697.92

0.67%
(190.48)

Aaa/AAA
AAA

3.59
3.23

459058KT9
INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR
RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPM
3.5 07/12/2028

110,000.00
09/07/2023

4.54%
105,081.90
105,647.23

96.64
4.37%

106,299.84
844.86

0.48%
652.61

Aaa/AAA
NA

4.28
3.89

459058KW2
INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR
RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPM
4.625 08/01/2028

20,000.00
09/27/2023

4.77%
19,878.80
19,891.48

101.02
4.36%

20,204.40
154.17

0.09%
312.92

Aaa/AAA
NA

4.34
3.87

Total
Supranational 1,695,000.00 2.57%

1,684,964.85
1,684,766.59

95.80
4.69%

1,622,118.22
10,917.52

7.29%
(62,648.37)

Aaa/AAA
AAA

2.44
2.29

US TREASURY

912796CX5 UNITED STATES TREASURY
04/18/2024 200,000.00 10/17/2023

5.57%
194,578.63
199,496.38

99.75
5.37%

199,502.87
0.00

0.90%
6.49

P-1/A-1+
F1+

0.05
0.05
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912797JP3 UNITED STATES TREASURY
04/23/2024 225,000.00 03/27/2024

5.37%
224,145.66
224,277.10

99.68
5.40%

224,275.37
0.00

1.01%
(1.72)

P-1/A-1+
F1+

0.06
0.07

912797JX6 UNITED STATES TREASURY
05/21/2024 225,000.00 03/27/2024

5.39%
223,225.59
223,357.03

99.27
5.41%

223,354.69
0.00

1.00%
(2.34)

P-1/A-1+
F1+

0.14
0.14

912828XT2 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.0
05/31/2024 200,000.00 03/31/2021

0.40%
210,070.31
200,522.68

99.46
5.23%

198,920.40
1,344.26

0.89%
(1,602.28)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

0.17
0.17

912796Y45 UNITED STATES TREASURY
06/27/2024 250,000.00 03/27/2024

5.38%
246,701.25
246,846.25

98.74
5.41%

246,847.76
0.00

1.11%
1.51

P-1/A-1+
F1+

0.24
0.24

91282CCL3 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.375
07/15/2024 200,000.00 10/10/2023

5.47%
192,507.81
197,170.22

98.58
5.31%

197,169.92
158.65

0.89%
(0.29)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

0.29
0.29

912797GK7 UNITED STATES TREASURY
08/08/2024 200,000.00 11/28/2023

5.26%
192,939.19
196,399.82

98.16
5.42%

196,327.98
0.00

0.88%
(71.84)

P-1/A-1+
F1+

0.36
0.35

912828YH7 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.5
09/30/2024 200,000.00 03/31/2021

0.49%
207,007.81
200,997.98

98.16
5.28%

196,316.41
8.20

0.88%
(4,681.58)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

0.50
0.49

9128284F4 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.625
03/31/2025 190,000.00 03/02/2022

1.68%
195,395.70
191,747.36

97.68
5.03%

185,596.73
13.63

0.83%
(6,150.62)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

1.00
0.96

912828XB1 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.125
05/15/2025 200,000.00 09/29/2021

0.71%
210,164.06
203,142.18

96.91
4.98%

193,820.31
1,611.26

0.87%
(9,321.87)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

1.12
1.09

91282CAB7 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.25
07/31/2025 125,000.00 01/13/2021

0.43%
124,008.79
124,709.63

94.08
4.89%

117,597.66
52.37

0.53%
(7,111.97)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

1.33
1.31

912828K74 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.0
08/15/2025 285,000.00 --

1.90%
289,686.72
285,488.22

96.25
4.85%

274,312.50
720.33

1.23%
(11,175.72)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

1.38
1.33

91282CAZ4 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.375
11/30/2025 200,000.00 05/26/2021

0.69%
197,203.13
198,968.14

93.04
4.77%

186,070.31
252.05

0.84%
(12,897.83)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

1.67
1.63

9128286A3 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.625
01/31/2026 330,000.00 --

4.11%
315,861.33
321,585.69

96.40
4.69%

318,114.85
1,451.68

1.43%
(3,470.85)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

1.84
1.76

91282CBH3 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.375
01/31/2026 405,000.00 --

0.82%
397,337.50
401,749.94

92.46
4.71%

374,450.98
254.52

1.68%
(27,298.97)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

1.84
1.79

912828P46 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.625
02/15/2026 150,000.00 06/29/2023

4.46%
139,394.53
142,440.43

94.56
4.68%

141,843.75
308.04

0.64%
(596.68)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

1.88
1.81

91282CBQ3 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.5
02/28/2026 250,000.00 04/01/2021

0.87%
245,507.81
248,248.30

92.43
4.68%

231,064.45
108.70

1.04%
(17,183.85)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

1.91
1.87

9128286L9 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.25
03/31/2026 225,000.00 05/16/2022

2.81%
220,350.59
222,602.96

95.50
4.63%

214,866.21
13.83

0.97%
(7,736.74)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

2.00
1.90

912828R36 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.625
05/15/2026 200,000.00 09/29/2021

0.93%
206,273.44
202,876.57

93.99
4.63%

187,976.56
1,232.14

0.84%
(14,900.01)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

2.12
2.04
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91282CCF6 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.75
05/31/2026 275,000.00 06/02/2021

0.79%
274,419.92
274,748.48

92.13
4.61%

253,354.49
693.14

1.14%
(21,393.99)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

2.17
2.10

91282CCP4 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.625
07/31/2026 150,000.00 01/03/2022

1.31%
145,371.10
147,638.37

91.39
4.55%

137,085.94
157.11

0.62%
(10,552.43)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

2.33
2.27

912828YG9 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.625
09/30/2026 540,000.00 --

2.63%
525,511.91
527,327.62

93.28
4.50%

503,697.66
23.98

2.26%
(23,629.97)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

2.50
2.39

912828U24 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.0
11/15/2026 260,000.00 --

2.11%
258,889.06
259,330.13

93.88
4.50%

244,075.00
1,971.43

1.10%
(15,255.13)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

2.63
2.50

91282CDK4 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
11/30/2026 190,000.00 12/01/2021

1.19%
190,541.80
190,289.18

91.95
4.49%

174,703.52
798.16

0.79%
(15,585.66)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

2.67
2.56

91282CDQ1 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
12/31/2026 360,000.00 --

1.69%
352,430.86
355,735.24

91.80
4.45%

330,496.88
1,137.36

1.49%
(25,238.36)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

2.75
2.65

912828V98 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.25
02/15/2027 400,000.00 --

3.25%
382,962.25
389,156.12

94.14
4.44%

376,562.50
1,137.36

1.69%
(12,593.62)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

2.88
2.73

912828ZB9 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.125
02/28/2027 450,000.00 09/05/2023

4.50%
401,027.34
408,977.20

91.05
4.43%

409,746.10
440.22

1.84%
768.90

Aaa/AA+
AA+

2.91
2.81

91282CEF4 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.5
03/31/2027 200,000.00 07/25/2022

2.90%
196,476.56
197,744.50

94.68
4.41%

189,359.38
13.66

0.85%
(8,385.13)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

3.00
2.81

912828X88 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.375
05/15/2027 220,000.00 --

3.57%
208,976.76
212,292.31

94.10
4.42%

207,023.44
1,980.91

0.93%
(5,268.88)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

3.12
2.94

91282CEW7 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.25
06/30/2027 245,000.00 08/30/2022

3.26%
244,846.88
244,897.14

96.57
4.44%

236,597.26
2,012.50

1.06%
(8,299.88)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

3.25
3.02

91282CFB2 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.75
07/31/2027 305,000.00 --

3.99%
288,849.21
293,319.52

94.97
4.39%

289,654.69
1,405.60

1.30%
(3,664.83)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

3.33
3.13

9128282R0 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.25
08/15/2027 430,000.00 --

3.97%
397,376.56
406,810.17

93.37
4.38%

401,495.70
1,222.66

1.80%
(5,314.47)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

3.38
3.19

91282CFM8 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.125
09/30/2027 400,000.00 10/12/2022

4.17%
399,250.00
399,471.73

99.22
4.37%

396,890.62
45.08

1.78%
(2,581.10)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

3.50
3.16

91282CAU5 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.5
10/31/2027 245,000.00 01/03/2023

3.89%
208,039.45
217,531.59

87.32
4.36%

213,944.34
514.90

0.96%
(3,587.25)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

3.59
3.47

9128283F5 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.25
11/15/2027 440,000.00 --

3.86%
410,066.02
416,511.56

93.02
4.35%

409,268.75
3,753.30

1.84%
(7,242.81)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

3.63
3.39

91282CGC9 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.875
12/31/2027 250,000.00 --

3.78%
251,037.50
250,828.11

98.39
4.34%

245,966.80
2,448.49

1.11%
(4,861.31)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

3.75
3.42

91282CGH8 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.5
01/31/2028 200,000.00 09/29/2023

4.62%
191,187.50
192,201.33

97.07
4.34%

194,148.44
1,173.08

0.87%
1,947.11

Aaa/AA+
AA+

3.84
3.53
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9128283W8 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.75
02/15/2028 200,000.00 03/01/2023

4.21%
186,757.81
189,647.68

94.40
4.33%

188,796.88
695.05

0.85%
(850.80)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

3.88
3.61

91282CBS9 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
03/31/2028 200,000.00 06/29/2023

4.04%
175,765.63
179,618.56

88.85
4.32%

177,695.31
6.83

0.80%
(1,923.25)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.00
3.80

91282CGT2 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.625
03/31/2028 220,000.00 04/06/2023

3.36%
222,646.88
222,126.83

97.48
4.32%

214,465.62
21.79

0.96%
(7,661.20)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.00
3.61

91282CBZ3 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
04/30/2028 350,000.00 06/02/2023

3.73%
310,912.11
317,463.15

88.66
4.31%

310,310.55
1,838.94

1.39%
(7,152.61)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.08
3.89

9128284N7 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.875
05/15/2028 650,000.00 --

4.20%
615,685.55
617,741.49

94.63
4.31%

615,087.89
7,084.82

2.76%
(2,653.60)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.12
3.79

91282CCE9 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
05/31/2028 200,000.00 08/01/2023

4.23%
173,898.44
177,481.30

88.47
4.30%

176,945.31
840.16

0.80%
(535.99)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.17
3.97

91282CCH2 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
06/30/2028 685,000.00 10/31/2023

4.81%
583,293.55
592,371.28

88.29
4.29%

604,780.07
2,164.15

2.72%
12,408.79

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.25
4.05

91282CCR0 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.0
07/31/2028 145,000.00 11/30/2023

4.27%
125,068.16
126,429.82

87.13
4.28%

126,342.58
242.99

0.57%
(87.24)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.33
4.15

91282CJA0 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.625
09/30/2028 125,000.00 12/04/2023

4.23%
127,163.09
127,020.44

101.44
4.27%

126,801.76
15.80

0.57%
(218.68)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.50
3.95

91282CJF9 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.875
10/31/2028 100,000.00 03/01/2024

4.19%
102,851.56
102,806.30

102.51
4.26%

102,511.72
2,049.11

0.46%
(294.58)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.59
4.01

9128285M8 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.125
11/15/2028 350,000.00 --

4.20%
333,251.75
334,322.89

95.25
4.27%

333,361.33
4,146.63

1.50%
(961.57)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.63
4.19

91282CJR3 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.75
12/31/2028 200,000.00 03/15/2024

4.35%
194,890.63
194,931.53

97.87
4.25%

195,734.38
1,895.60

0.88%
802.85

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.75
4.26

91282CDW8 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.75
01/31/2029 350,000.00 --

4.12%
313,417.97
314,025.43

89.20
4.24%

312,183.59
1,026.44

1.40%
(1,841.84)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.84
4.54

91282CKD2 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.25
02/28/2029 200,000.00 03/14/2024

4.29%
199,625.00
199,628.52

100.13
4.22%

200,265.62
739.13

0.90%
637.10

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.91
4.38

Total US Treasury 13,795,000.00 3.37%
13,224,848.66
13,313,052.40

94.43
4.57%

13,007,783.81
51,226.04

58.46%
(305,268.59)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

2.80
2.63

Total Portfolio 23,341,408.36 3.21%
22,676,376.93
22,766,719.59

94.38
4.67%

22,250,658.93
111,996.44

100.00%
(516,060.66)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

2.39
2.21

Total Market
Value + Accrued 22,362,655.37
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Transaction Type Settlement
Date CUSIP Quantity Security Description Price Acq/Disp

Yield Amount Interest
Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

ACQUISITIONS

Purchase 03/15/2024 91282CKD2 200,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.25
02/28/2029

99.812 4.29% 199,625.00 (346.47) (199,971.47) 0.00

Purchase 03/18/2024 023135BX3 200,000.00 AMAZON.COM INC 1.0
05/12/2026

92.172 4.88% 184,344.00 (700.00) (185,044.00) 0.00

Purchase 03/18/2024 91282CDW8 200,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.75
01/31/2029

88.699 4.35% 177,398.44 (451.92) (177,850.36) 0.00

Purchase 03/18/2024 91282CJR3 200,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.75
12/31/2028

97.445 4.35% 194,890.63 (1,607.14) (196,497.77) 0.00

Purchase 03/28/2024 912796Y45 250,000.00 UNITED STATES
TREASURY06/27/2024

98.680 5.38% 246,701.25 0.00 (246,701.25) 0.00

Purchase 03/28/2024 912797JP3 225,000.00 UNITED STATES
TREASURY04/23/2024

99.620 5.37% 224,145.66 0.00 (224,145.66) 0.00

Purchase 03/28/2024 912797JX6 225,000.00 UNITED STATES
TREASURY05/21/2024

99.211 5.39% 223,225.59 0.00 (223,225.59) 0.00

Total Purchase 1,500,000.00 1,450,330.57 (3,105.53) (1,453,436.10) 0.00

TOTAL
ACQUISITIONS 1,500,000.00 1,450,330.57 (3,105.53) (1,453,436.10) 0.00

OTHER
TRANSACTIONS

Coupon 01/12/2024 459058KT9 0.00 INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR
RECONSTRUCTION AND
DEVELOPM 3.5 07/12/2028

1,925.00 0.00 1,925.00 0.00

Coupon 01/15/2024 91282CCL3 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
0.375 07/15/2024

375.00 0.00 375.00 0.00

Coupon 01/19/2024 3133EMNG3 0.00 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT
BANKS FUNDING CORP 0.23
01/19/2024

322.00 0.00 322.00 0.00

Coupon 01/31/2024 9128286A3 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
2.625 01/31/2026

3,150.00 0.00 3,150.00 0.00

Transaction Ledger As of March 31, 2024

South Metro Fire Rescue Protection District - Account #540
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Transaction Type Settlement
Date CUSIP Quantity Security Description Price Acq/Disp

Yield Amount Interest
Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

Coupon 02/01/2024 459058KW2 0.00 INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR
RECONSTRUCTION AND
DEVELOPM 4.625 08/01/2028

321.18 0.00 321.18 0.00

Coupon 02/08/2024 594918BR4 0.00 MICROSOFT CORP 2.4
08/08/2026

2,400.00 0.00 2,400.00 0.00

Coupon 02/09/2024 037833AZ3 0.00 APPLE INC 2.5 02/09/2025 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00

Coupon 02/14/2024 3133EPSW6 0.00 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT
BANKS FUNDING CORP 4.5
08/14/2026

3,600.00 0.00 3,600.00 0.00

Coupon 02/15/2024 912828K74 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.0
08/15/2025

1,850.00 0.00 1,850.00 0.00

Coupon 03/01/2024 478160BY9 0.00 JOHNSON & JOHNSON 2.45
03/01/2026

2,450.00 0.00 2,450.00 0.00

Coupon 03/09/2024 931142EW9 0.00 WALMART INC 3.9 09/09/2025 3,900.00 0.00 3,900.00 0.00

Coupon 03/10/2024 3130ATS57 0.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
4.5 03/10/2028

5,175.00 0.00 5,175.00 0.00

Coupon 03/13/2024 3130AV6J6 0.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
4.5 03/13/2026

4,500.00 0.00 4,500.00 0.00

Coupon 03/15/2024 91282CBR1 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.25
03/15/2024

193.75 0.00 193.75 0.00

Coupon 03/31/2024 9128284F4 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
2.625 03/31/2025

2,493.75 0.00 2,493.75 0.00

Coupon 03/31/2024 9128286L9 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.25
03/31/2026

2,531.25 0.00 2,531.25 0.00

Coupon 03/31/2024 912828YG9 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
1.625 09/30/2026

2,031.25 0.00 2,031.25 0.00

Coupon 03/31/2024 912828YG9 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
1.625 09/30/2026

2,356.25 0.00 2,356.25 0.00

Coupon 03/31/2024 912828YH7 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.5
09/30/2024

1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00

Coupon 03/31/2024 91282CBS9 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
03/31/2028

1,250.00 0.00 1,250.00 0.00

Transaction Ledger As of March 31, 2024

South Metro Fire Rescue Protection District - Account #540

54



Transaction Type Settlement
Date CUSIP Quantity Security Description Price Acq/Disp

Yield Amount Interest
Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

Coupon 03/31/2024 91282CEF4 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.5
03/31/2027

2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00

Coupon 03/31/2024 91282CFM8 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
4.125 09/30/2027

8,250.00 0.00 8,250.00 0.00

Coupon 03/31/2024 91282CGT2 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
3.625 03/31/2028

3,987.50 0.00 3,987.50 0.00

Coupon 03/31/2024 91282CJA0 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
4.625 09/30/2028

2,890.63 0.00 2,890.63 0.00

Coupon 12/31/2023 91282CEW7 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.25
06/30/2027

3,981.25 0.00 3,981.25 0.00

Total Coupon 0.00 66,433.81 0.00 66,433.81 0.00

Maturity 01/19/2024 3133EMNG3 (280,000.00) FEDERAL FARM CREDIT
BANKS FUNDING CORP 0.23
01/19/2024

100.000 0.00% (280,000.00) 0.00 280,000.00 0.00

Maturity 02/16/2024 62479LBG9 (200,000.00) MUFG Bank, Ltd., New York
Branch02/16/2024

100.000 0.00% (200,000.00) 0.00 200,000.00 0.00

Maturity 02/22/2024 912796Z28 (175,000.00) UNITED STATES
TREASURY02/22/2024

100.000 0.00% (175,000.00) 0.00 175,000.00 0.00

Maturity 03/07/2024 912797GQ4 (150,000.00) UNITED STATES
TREASURY03/07/2024

100.000 0.00% (150,000.00) 0.00 150,000.00 0.00

Maturity 03/15/2024 91282CBR1 (155,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.25
03/15/2024

100.000 0.00% (155,000.00) 0.00 155,000.00 0.00

Total Maturity (960,000.00) (960,000.00) 0.00 960,000.00 0.00

Transfer In 01/05/2022 91282CCP4 150,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
0.625 07/31/2026

91.418 137,126.95 144.23 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 01/05/2022 91282CDQ1 150,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
12/31/2026

91.852 137,777.34 448.15 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 01/05/2023 91282CAU5 245,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.5
10/31/2027

87.320 213,934.76 498.08 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 01/05/2023 91282CFB2 250,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.75
07/31/2027

94.992 237,480.47 1,057.69 0.00 0.00
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Transfer In 01/14/2021 91282CAB7 125,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.25
07/31/2025

94.078 117,597.66 48.08 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 01/24/2022 21688AAS1 140,000.00 COOPERATIEVE RABOBANK UA
(NEW YORK BRANCH) 1.375
01/10/2025

96.904 135,666.13 411.74 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 01/25/2024 00828EEZ8 130,000.00 AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
4.125 02/25/2027

98.894 128,562.60 923.54 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 01/26/2023 9128283F5 200,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.25
11/15/2027

93.059 186,117.19 1,644.23 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 02/04/2021 045167EZ2 175,000.00 ASIAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
0.5 02/04/2026

92.554 161,968.91 128.82 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 02/05/2024 91282CDW8 150,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.75
01/31/2029

89.141 133,710.94 403.85 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 02/05/2024 91282CGC9 160,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
3.875 12/31/2027

98.426 157,481.25 1,481.87 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 02/17/2022 91282CDQ1 210,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
12/31/2026

91.852 192,888.28 627.40 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 02/23/2021 4581X0DK1 160,000.00 INTER-AMERICAN
DEVELOPMENT BANK 1.75
03/14/2025

96.868 154,989.29 101.11 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 03/03/2023 9128283F5 50,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.25
11/15/2027

93.059 46,529.30 411.06 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 03/03/2023 9128283W8 200,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.75
02/15/2028

94.422 188,843.75 619.51 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 03/05/2024 9128284N7 450,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
2.875 05/15/2028

94.652 425,935.55 4,727.16 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 03/05/2024 912828YG9 65,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
1.625 09/30/2026

93.332 60,665.82 516.58 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 03/05/2024 91282CJF9 100,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
4.875 10/31/2028

102.508 102,507.81 1,982.14 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 03/10/2021 91412HJL8 130,000.00 UNIVERSITY CALIF REVS 0.67
05/15/2025

95.240 123,812.00 319.37 0.00 0.00
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Transfer In 03/23/2023 3130ATS57 125,000.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
4.5 03/10/2028

100.498 125,622.50 265.62 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 03/25/2022 64990FY40 40,000.00 NEW YORK STATE DORMITORY
AUTHORITY 2.888 03/15/2027

95.576 38,230.40 38.51 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 04/05/2021 91282CBQ3 250,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.5
02/28/2026

92.445 231,113.28 91.71 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 04/18/2023 9128286A3 90,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
2.625 01/31/2026

96.438 86,793.75 363.46 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 04/18/2023 92826CAD4 135,000.00 VISA INC 3.15 12/14/2025 97.265 131,307.43 1,216.69 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 04/18/2023 931142FA6 30,000.00 WALMART INC 4.0 04/15/2026 98.769 29,630.80 540.00 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 04/20/2021 4581X0DV7 140,000.00 INTER-AMERICAN
DEVELOPMENT BANK 0.875
04/20/2026

92.621 129,669.36 534.24 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 04/27/2022 045167FM0 130,000.00 ASIAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
2.875 05/06/2025

97.712 127,026.04 1,463.85 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 05/01/2023 91282CGC9 90,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
3.875 12/31/2027

98.426 88,583.20 833.55 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 05/09/2023 68607V4L6 40,000.00 OREGON ST DEPT
ADMINISTRATIVE SVCS
LOTTERY REV 3.996
04/01/2027

98.425 39,370.00 781.44 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 05/18/2023 3130ATUS4 175,000.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
4.25 12/10/2027

99.544 174,201.90 2,210.59 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 05/18/2023 912828YG9 225,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
1.625 09/30/2026

93.332 209,997.07 1,788.17 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 05/19/2020 3133ELZM9 225,000.00 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT
BANKS FUNDING CORP 0.5
05/14/2025

95.240 214,290.85 415.62 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 05/26/2022 64966QC81 80,000.00 NEW YORK CITY 3.732
05/01/2026

97.883 78,306.40 1,210.83 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 05/26/2023 053015AE3 135,000.00 AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING
INC 3.375 09/15/2025

97.860 132,110.72 151.88 0.00 0.00
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Transfer In 06/04/2021 91282CCF6 275,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.75
05/31/2026

92.164 253,451.17 664.96 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 06/06/2022 912828V98 266,862.17 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.25
02/15/2027

94.176 251,319.53 676.32 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 06/06/2023 91282CBZ3 350,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
04/30/2028

88.656 310,296.88 1,778.85 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 06/30/2023 912828P46 150,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
1.625 02/15/2026

94.605 141,908.20 274.55 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 06/30/2023 91282CBS9 200,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
03/31/2028

88.848 177,695.31 1,222.68 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 07/07/2020 23542JQN8 40,000.00 DALLAS TEX WTRWKS & SWR
SYS REV 0.857 10/01/2024

97.882 39,152.80 167.59 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 07/10/2023 3130ARAB7 145,000.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
2.75 03/25/2027

94.691 137,301.53 22.15 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 07/11/2022 3130AQF40 100,000.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
1.0 12/20/2024

97.110 97,110.36 269.44 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 07/19/2022 459058KJ1 140,000.00 INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR
RECONSTRUCTION AND
DEVELOPM 3.125 06/15/2027

96.060 134,484.66 1,239.58 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 07/20/2022 3130ANMH0 130,000.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
1.1 08/20/2026

91.847 119,401.52 146.97 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 07/22/2021 00828EEF2 140,000.00 AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
0.875 07/22/2026

91.785 128,499.68 221.18 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 07/28/2023 742718FL8 75,000.00 PROCTER & GAMBLE CO 0.55
10/29/2025

93.591 70,193.25 169.58 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 08/01/2022 00828EEF2 130,000.00 AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
0.875 07/22/2026

91.785 119,321.13 205.38 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 08/03/2023 91282CCE9 200,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
05/31/2028

88.457 176,914.06 806.01 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 08/05/2020 882830AT9 135,000.00 TEXAS TRANSN COMMN 0.617
10/01/2024

97.691 131,882.85 407.22 0.00 0.00
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Transfer In 08/06/2020 605581MZ7 20,000.00 MISSISSIPPI ST 0.565
11/01/2024

97.348 19,469.60 45.83 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 08/08/2022 912828X88 45,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
2.375 05/15/2027

94.164 42,373.83 390.50 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 08/09/2023 13077DTD4 60,000.00 CALIFORNIA ST UNIV REV
4.594 11/01/2027

100.269 60,161.40 1,745.72 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 08/10/2023 084670BS6 85,000.00 BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY INC
3.125 03/15/2026

96.938 82,397.33 88.54 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 08/13/2020 60412AVJ9 55,000.00 MINNESOTA ST 0.63
08/01/2025

94.621 52,041.55 53.90 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 08/14/2023 3133EPSW6 130,000.00 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT
BANKS FUNDING CORP 4.5
08/14/2026

100.072 130,093.48 698.75 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 08/15/2022 3130ANED8 100,000.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
1.0 07/27/2026

91.920 91,920.26 166.67 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 08/27/2020 3135G05X7 225,000.00 FEDERAL NATIONAL
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION
0.375 08/25/2025

93.945 211,377.17 75.00 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 09/03/2021 91282CBH3 280,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
0.375 01/31/2026

92.461 258,890.63 161.54 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 09/08/2023 912828ZB9 450,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
1.125 02/28/2027

91.094 409,921.88 371.43 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 09/09/2022 931142EW9 45,000.00 WALMART INC 3.9 09/09/2025 98.611 44,374.85 87.75 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 09/11/2020 3130AK5E2 35,000.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
0.375 09/04/2025

93.810 32,833.36 8.39 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 09/16/2020 341271AD6 155,000.00 FLORIDA ST BRD ADMIN FIN
CORP REV 1.258 07/01/2025

95.326 147,755.30 465.81 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 09/16/2020 341271AD6 70,000.00 FLORIDA ST BRD ADMIN FIN
CORP REV 1.258 07/01/2025

95.326 66,728.20 210.37 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 09/16/2020 341271AD6 60,000.00 FLORIDA ST BRD ADMIN FIN
CORP REV 1.258 07/01/2025

95.326 57,195.60 180.31 0.00 0.00
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Transfer In 09/25/2020 3137EAEX3 220,000.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN
MORTGAGE CORP 0.375
09/23/2025

93.675 206,083.98 9.17 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 10/02/2023 91282CGH8 200,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.5
01/31/2028

97.102 194,203.12 1,076.92 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 10/06/2022 912828V98 133,137.83 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.25
02/15/2027

94.176 125,383.59 337.42 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 10/10/2023 3134H1FT5 125,000.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN
MORTGAGE CORP 6.0
10/10/2028

100.051 125,064.23 3,479.17 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 10/10/2023 40435RSC6 130,000.00 HSBC Bank USA, N.A. 6.0
10/04/2024

100.197 130,255.97 3,661.67 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 10/11/2023 594918BR4 100,000.00 MICROSOFT CORP 2.4
08/08/2026

95.021 95,021.41 326.67 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 10/16/2023 3133EPXE0 125,000.00 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT
BANKS FUNDING CORP 5.48
10/02/2028

100.634 125,792.67 3,329.86 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 10/20/2020 799408Z85 70,000.00 SAN RAMON VALLEY CALIF UNI
SCH DIST 0.74 08/01/2025

94.647 66,252.90 80.58 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 10/22/2019 64966QEG1 160,000.00 NEW YORK CITY 1.79
10/01/2024

98.212 157,139.20 1,400.18 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 10/29/2020 679111ZS6 70,000.00 OKLAHOMA ST TPK AUTH TPK
REV 0.904 01/01/2025

96.792 67,754.40 151.17 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 10/31/2022 91282CFB2 55,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.75
07/31/2027

94.992 52,245.70 232.69 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 11/01/2023 91282CCH2 685,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
06/30/2028

88.273 604,673.05 2,046.53 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 11/03/2021 91282CBH3 125,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
0.375 01/31/2026

92.461 115,576.17 72.12 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 11/03/2022 00828EEP0 150,000.00 AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
4.375 11/03/2027

99.667 149,501.01 2,625.00 0.00 0.00
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Transfer In 11/03/2022 65558UYF3 140,000.00 Nordea ABP - New York Branch
5.53 11/03/2025

100.861 141,205.41 3,118.31 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 11/04/2022 9128282R0 230,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.25
08/15/2027

93.398 214,816.41 582.90 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 11/04/2022 912828K74 100,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.0
08/15/2025

96.258 96,257.81 225.27 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 11/10/2020 54438CYK2 75,000.00 LOS ANGELES CALIF CMNTY
COLLEGE DIST 0.773
08/01/2025

94.689 71,016.75 90.18 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 11/12/2020 3135G06G3 90,000.00 FEDERAL NATIONAL
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 0.5
11/07/2025

93.450 84,105.38 175.00 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 11/20/2019 68607DTV7 80,000.00 OREGON ST DEPT TRANSN
HWY USER TAX REV 2.056
11/15/2024

98.028 78,422.40 603.09 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 11/29/2023 00828EEY1 95,000.00 AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
4.625 01/04/2027

100.217 95,206.07 1,013.00 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 12/03/2021 91282CDK4 190,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
11/30/2026

92.000 174,800.00 765.71 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 12/04/2020 3135G06G3 215,000.00 FEDERAL NATIONAL
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 0.5
11/07/2025

93.450 200,918.40 418.06 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 12/07/2021 3134GWZV1 140,000.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN
MORTGAGE CORP 0.65
10/22/2025

93.758 131,261.59 391.81 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 12/07/2022 023135CN4 125,000.00 AMAZON.COM INC 4.6
12/01/2025

99.674 124,592.29 1,852.78 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 12/07/2022 9128282R0 200,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.25
08/15/2027

93.398 186,796.88 506.87 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 12/07/2022 912828X88 175,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
2.375 05/15/2027

94.164 164,787.11 1,518.63 0.00 0.00
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Transfer In 12/07/2023 9128285M8 135,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
3.125 11/15/2028

95.246 128,582.23 1,541.47 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 12/07/2023 91282CCR0 145,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.0
07/31/2028

87.109 126,308.59 223.08 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 12/07/2023 91282CJA0 125,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
4.625 09/30/2028

101.441 126,801.76 2,827.44 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 12/08/2023 9128285M8 215,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
3.125 11/15/2028

95.246 204,779.10 2,454.93 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 12/23/2020 650036DT0 80,000.00 NEW YORK ST URBAN DEV
CORP REV 0.87 03/15/2025

96.014 76,811.20 23.20 0.00 0.00

Total Transfer In 14,345,000.00 13,518,733.85 78,584.59 0.00 0.00

TOTAL OTHER
TRANSACTIONS 13,385,000.00 12,625,167.66 78,584.59 1,026,433.81 0.00
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ACQUISITIONS

Purchase 01/25/2024 00828EEZ8 130,000.00 AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
4.125 02/25/2027

99.721 4.22% 129,637.30 0.00 (129,637.30) 0.00

Purchase 02/05/2024 91282CDW8 150,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.75
01/31/2029

90.680 3.82% 136,019.53 (36.06) (136,055.59) 0.00

Purchase 02/05/2024 91282CGC9 160,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
3.875 12/31/2027

99.980 3.88% 159,968.75 (613.19) (160,581.94) 0.00

Purchase 03/05/2024 9128284N7 450,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
2.875 05/15/2028

94.559 4.31% 425,513.67 (3,945.23) (429,458.90) 0.00

Purchase 03/05/2024 912828YG9 65,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
1.625 09/30/2026

93.406 4.36% 60,714.06 (453.09) (61,167.15) 0.00

Purchase 03/05/2024 91282CJF9 100,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
4.875 10/31/2028

102.852 4.19% 102,851.56 (1,687.50) (104,539.06) 0.00

Total Purchase 1,055,000.00 1,014,704.87 (6,735.07) (1,021,439.94) 0.00

TOTAL
ACQUISITIONS 1,055,000.00 1,014,704.87 (6,735.07) (1,021,439.94) 0.00

DISPOSITIONS

Sale 01/04/2024 7417017G5 (100,000.00) PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY
0.844 09/15/2024

97.042 5.22% (97,042.00) (255.54) 97,297.54 (2,958.00)

Sale 02/05/2024 912828YM6 (150,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.5
10/31/2024

97.582 4.89% (146,373.05) (599.59) 146,972.64 (4,967.39)

Sale 02/05/2024 91282CDB4 (145,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY
0.625 10/15/2024

97.105 4.93% (140,802.93) (279.80) 141,082.73 461.15

Sale 03/05/2024 3133ENPG9 (95,000.00) FEDERAL FARM CREDIT
BANKS FUNDING CORP 1.75
02/14/2025

96.943 5.12% (92,095.85) (96.98) 92,192.83 (2,824.00)

Sale 03/05/2024 3135G0X24 (115,000.00) FEDERAL NATIONAL
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION
1.625 01/07/2025

97.153 5.13% (111,725.95) (301.08) 112,027.03 (3,212.10)
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Sale 03/05/2024 3137EAEP0 (215,000.00) FEDERAL HOME LOAN
MORTGAGE CORP 1.5
02/12/2025

96.733 5.12% (207,975.95) (206.04) 208,181.99 (9,044.48)

Sale 03/05/2024 438687KT1 (115,000.00) HONOLULU HAWAII CITY &
CNTY 1.832 08/01/2024

98.383 5.90% (113,140.45) (198.98) 113,339.43 (1,859.55)

Sale 03/05/2024 912828YQ7 (50,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY
1.625 10/31/2026

93.176 4.38% (46,587.89) (281.25) 46,869.14 100.37

Total Sale (985,000.00) (955,744.07) (2,219.26) 957,963.33 (24,304.02)

TOTAL
DISPOSITIONS (985,000.00) (955,744.07) (2,219.26) 957,963.33 (24,304.02)

OTHER
TRANSACTIONS

Coupon 01/01/2024 341271AD6 0.00 FLORIDA ST BRD ADMIN FIN
CORP REV 1.258 07/01/2025

1,792.65 0.00 1,792.65 0.00

Coupon 01/01/2024 679111ZS6 0.00 OKLAHOMA ST TPK AUTH TPK
REV 0.904 01/01/2025

316.40 0.00 316.40 0.00

Coupon 01/01/2024 977123X78 0.00 WISCONSIN (STATE OF) 0.774
07/01/2025

580.50 0.00 580.50 0.00

Coupon 01/04/2024 00828EEY1 0.00 AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
4.625 01/04/2027

427.12 0.00 427.12 0.00

Coupon 01/07/2024 3135G0X24 0.00 FEDERAL NATIONAL
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION
1.625 01/07/2025

934.38 0.00 934.38 0.00

Coupon 01/10/2024 21688AAS1 0.00 COOPERATIEVE RABOBANK UA
(NEW YORK BRANCH) 1.375
01/10/2025

962.50 0.00 962.50 0.00

Coupon 01/15/2024 45950KDF4 0.00 INTERNATIONAL FINANCE
CORP 4.375 01/15/2027

308.10 0.00 308.10 0.00

Coupon 01/22/2024 00828EEF2 0.00 AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
0.875 07/22/2026

1,181.25 0.00 1,181.25 0.00
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Coupon 01/27/2024 3130ANED8 0.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
1.0 07/27/2026

500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00

Coupon 01/31/2024 9128286A3 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
2.625 01/31/2026

1,181.25 0.00 1,181.25 0.00

Coupon 01/31/2024 91282CAB7 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.25
07/31/2025

156.25 0.00 156.25 0.00

Coupon 01/31/2024 91282CBH3 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
0.375 01/31/2026

759.38 0.00 759.38 0.00

Coupon 01/31/2024 91282CCP4 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
0.625 07/31/2026

468.75 0.00 468.75 0.00

Coupon 01/31/2024 91282CCR0 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.0
07/31/2028

725.00 0.00 725.00 0.00

Coupon 01/31/2024 91282CFB2 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.75
07/31/2027

4,193.75 0.00 4,193.75 0.00

Coupon 01/31/2024 91282CGH8 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.5
01/31/2028

3,500.00 0.00 3,500.00 0.00

Coupon 02/01/2024 438687KT1 0.00 HONOLULU HAWAII CITY &
CNTY 1.832 08/01/2024

1,053.40 0.00 1,053.40 0.00

Coupon 02/01/2024 54438CYK2 0.00 LOS ANGELES CALIF CMNTY
COLLEGE DIST 0.773
08/01/2025

289.88 0.00 289.88 0.00

Coupon 02/01/2024 60412AVJ9 0.00 MINNESOTA ST 0.63
08/01/2025

173.25 0.00 173.25 0.00

Coupon 02/01/2024 799408Z85 0.00 SAN RAMON VALLEY CALIF UNI
SCH DIST 0.74 08/01/2025

259.00 0.00 259.00 0.00

Coupon 02/04/2024 045167EZ2 0.00 ASIAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
0.5 02/04/2026

437.50 0.00 437.50 0.00

Coupon 02/08/2024 594918BR4 0.00 MICROSOFT CORP 2.4
08/08/2026

1,200.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00

Coupon 02/12/2024 3137EAEP0 0.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN
MORTGAGE CORP 1.5
02/12/2025

1,612.50 0.00 1,612.50 0.00
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Coupon 02/14/2024 3133ENPG9 0.00 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT
BANKS FUNDING CORP 1.75
02/14/2025

831.25 0.00 831.25 0.00

Coupon 02/14/2024 3133EPSW6 0.00 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT
BANKS FUNDING CORP 4.5
08/14/2026

2,925.00 0.00 2,925.00 0.00

Coupon 02/15/2024 9128282R0 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.25
08/15/2027

4,837.50 0.00 4,837.50 0.00

Coupon 02/15/2024 9128283W8 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.75
02/15/2028

2,750.00 0.00 2,750.00 0.00

Coupon 02/15/2024 912828K74 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.0
08/15/2025

1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00

Coupon 02/15/2024 912828P46 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
1.625 02/15/2026

1,218.75 0.00 1,218.75 0.00

Coupon 02/15/2024 912828V98 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.25
02/15/2027

4,500.00 0.00 4,500.00 0.00

Coupon 02/20/2024 3130ANMH0 0.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
1.1 08/20/2026

715.00 0.00 715.00 0.00

Coupon 02/25/2024 3135G05X7 0.00 FEDERAL NATIONAL
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION
0.375 08/25/2025

421.88 0.00 421.88 0.00

Coupon 02/29/2024 912828ZB9 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
1.125 02/28/2027

2,531.25 0.00 2,531.25 0.00

Coupon 02/29/2024 91282CBQ3 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.5
02/28/2026

625.00 0.00 625.00 0.00

Coupon 03/04/2024 3130AK5E2 0.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
0.375 09/04/2025

65.63 0.00 65.63 0.00

Coupon 03/09/2024 931142EW9 0.00 WALMART INC 3.9 09/09/2025 877.50 0.00 877.50 0.00

Coupon 03/10/2024 3130ATS57 0.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
4.5 03/10/2028

2,812.50 0.00 2,812.50 0.00
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Coupon 03/14/2024 4581X0DK1 0.00 INTER-AMERICAN
DEVELOPMENT BANK 1.75
03/14/2025

1,400.00 0.00 1,400.00 0.00

Coupon 03/15/2024 053015AE3 0.00 AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING
INC 3.375 09/15/2025

2,278.13 0.00 2,278.13 0.00

Coupon 03/15/2024 084670BS6 0.00 BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY INC
3.125 03/15/2026

1,328.13 0.00 1,328.13 0.00

Coupon 03/15/2024 64990FY40 0.00 NEW YORK STATE DORMITORY
AUTHORITY 2.888 03/15/2027

577.60 0.00 577.60 0.00

Coupon 03/15/2024 650036DT0 0.00 NEW YORK ST URBAN DEV
CORP REV 0.87 03/15/2025

348.00 0.00 348.00 0.00

Coupon 03/23/2024 3137EAEX3 0.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN
MORTGAGE CORP 0.375
09/23/2025

412.50 0.00 412.50 0.00

Coupon 03/25/2024 3130ARAB7 0.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
2.75 03/25/2027

1,993.75 0.00 1,993.75 0.00

Coupon 12/31/2023 91282CCH2 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
06/30/2028

4,281.25 0.00 4,281.25 0.00

Coupon 12/31/2023 91282CDQ1 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
12/31/2026

2,250.00 0.00 2,250.00 0.00

Coupon 12/31/2023 91282CGC9 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
3.875 12/31/2027

1,743.75 0.00 1,743.75 0.00

Total Coupon 0.00 65,737.18 0.00 65,737.18 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 00828EEF2 (270,000.00) AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
0.875 07/22/2026

91.785 (247,820.82) (426.56) 248,247.38 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 00828EEP0 (150,000.00) AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
4.375 11/03/2027

99.667 (149,501.01) (2,625.00) 152,126.01 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 00828EEY1 (95,000.00) AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
4.625 01/04/2027

100.217 (95,206.07) (1,013.00) 96,219.07 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 00828EEZ8 (130,000.00) AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
4.125 02/25/2027

98.894 (128,562.60) (923.54) 129,486.15 0.00
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Transfer Out 03/27/2024 023135CN4 (125,000.00) AMAZON.COM INC 4.6
12/01/2025

99.674 (124,592.29) (1,852.78) 126,445.07 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 045167EZ2 (175,000.00) ASIAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
0.5 02/04/2026

92.554 (161,968.91) (128.82) 162,097.73 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 045167FM0 (130,000.00) ASIAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
2.875 05/06/2025

97.712 (127,026.04) (1,463.85) 128,489.90 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 053015AE3 (135,000.00) AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING
INC 3.375 09/15/2025

97.860 (132,110.72) (151.88) 132,262.59 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 084670BS6 (85,000.00) BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY INC
3.125 03/15/2026

96.938 (82,397.33) (88.54) 82,485.87 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 13077DTD4 (60,000.00) CALIFORNIA ST UNIV REV
4.594 11/01/2027

100.269 (60,161.40) (1,745.72) 61,907.12 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 21688AAS1 (140,000.00) COOPERATIEVE RABOBANK UA
(NEW YORK BRANCH) 1.375
01/10/2025

96.904 (135,666.13) (411.74) 136,077.87 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 23542JQN8 (40,000.00) DALLAS TEX WTRWKS & SWR
SYS REV 0.857 10/01/2024

97.882 (39,152.80) (167.59) 39,320.39 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 3130AK5E2 (35,000.00) FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
0.375 09/04/2025

93.810 (32,833.36) (8.39) 32,841.75 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 3130ANED8 (100,000.00) FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
1.0 07/27/2026

91.920 (91,920.26) (166.67) 92,086.92 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 3130ANMH0 (130,000.00) FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
1.1 08/20/2026

91.847 (119,401.52) (146.97) 119,548.49 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 3130AQF40 (100,000.00) FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
1.0 12/20/2024

97.110 (97,110.36) (269.44) 97,379.80 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 3130ARAB7 (145,000.00) FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
2.75 03/25/2027

94.691 (137,301.53) (22.15) 137,323.68 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 3130ATS57 (125,000.00) FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
4.5 03/10/2028

100.498 (125,622.50) (265.62) 125,888.12 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 3130ATUS4 (175,000.00) FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
4.25 12/10/2027

99.544 (174,201.90) (2,210.59) 176,412.49 0.00
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Transfer Out 03/27/2024 3133ELZM9 (225,000.00) FEDERAL FARM CREDIT
BANKS FUNDING CORP 0.5
05/14/2025

95.240 (214,290.85) (415.62) 214,706.48 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 3133EPSW6 (130,000.00) FEDERAL FARM CREDIT
BANKS FUNDING CORP 4.5
08/14/2026

100.072 (130,093.48) (698.75) 130,792.23 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 3133EPXE0 (125,000.00) FEDERAL FARM CREDIT
BANKS FUNDING CORP 5.48
10/02/2028

100.634 (125,792.67) (3,329.86) 129,122.53 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 3134GWZV1 (140,000.00) FEDERAL HOME LOAN
MORTGAGE CORP 0.65
10/22/2025

93.758 (131,261.59) (391.81) 131,653.39 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 3134H1FT5 (125,000.00) FEDERAL HOME LOAN
MORTGAGE CORP 6.0
10/10/2028

100.051 (125,064.23) (3,479.17) 128,543.39 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 3135G05X7 (225,000.00) FEDERAL NATIONAL
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION
0.375 08/25/2025

93.945 (211,377.17) (75.00) 211,452.17 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 3135G06G3 (305,000.00) FEDERAL NATIONAL
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 0.5
11/07/2025

93.450 (285,023.77) (593.06) 285,616.83 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 3137EAEX3 (220,000.00) FEDERAL HOME LOAN
MORTGAGE CORP 0.375
09/23/2025

93.675 (206,083.98) (9.17) 206,093.15 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 341271AD6 (285,000.00) FLORIDA ST BRD ADMIN FIN
CORP REV 1.258 07/01/2025

95.326 (271,679.10) (856.49) 272,535.59 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 40435RSC6 (130,000.00) HSBC Bank USA, N.A. 6.0
10/04/2024

100.197 (130,255.97) (3,661.67) 133,917.64 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 4581X0DK1 (160,000.00) INTER-AMERICAN
DEVELOPMENT BANK 1.75
03/14/2025

96.868 (154,989.29) (101.11) 155,090.40 0.00
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Transfer Out 03/27/2024 4581X0DV7 (140,000.00) INTER-AMERICAN
DEVELOPMENT BANK 0.875
04/20/2026

92.621 (129,669.36) (534.24) 130,203.59 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 459058KJ1 (140,000.00) INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR
RECONSTRUCTION AND
DEVELOPM 3.125 06/15/2027

96.060 (134,484.66) (1,239.58) 135,724.24 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 54438CYK2 (75,000.00) LOS ANGELES CALIF CMNTY
COLLEGE DIST 0.773
08/01/2025

94.689 (71,016.75) (90.18) 71,106.93 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 594918BR4 (100,000.00) MICROSOFT CORP 2.4
08/08/2026

95.021 (95,021.41) (326.67) 95,348.08 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 60412AVJ9 (55,000.00) MINNESOTA ST 0.63
08/01/2025

94.621 (52,041.55) (53.90) 52,095.45 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 605581MZ7 (20,000.00) MISSISSIPPI ST 0.565
11/01/2024

97.348 (19,469.60) (45.83) 19,515.43 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 64966QC81 (80,000.00) NEW YORK CITY 3.732
05/01/2026

97.883 (78,306.40) (1,210.83) 79,517.23 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 64966QEG1 (160,000.00) NEW YORK CITY 1.79
10/01/2024

98.212 (157,139.20) (1,400.18) 158,539.38 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 64990FY40 (40,000.00) NEW YORK STATE DORMITORY
AUTHORITY 2.888 03/15/2027

95.576 (38,230.40) (38.51) 38,268.91 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 650036DT0 (80,000.00) NEW YORK ST URBAN DEV
CORP REV 0.87 03/15/2025

96.014 (76,811.20) (23.20) 76,834.40 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 65558UYF3 (140,000.00) Nordea ABP - New York Branch
5.53 11/03/2025

100.861 (141,205.41) (3,118.31) 144,323.72 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 679111ZS6 (70,000.00) OKLAHOMA ST TPK AUTH TPK
REV 0.904 01/01/2025

96.792 (67,754.40) (151.17) 67,905.57 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 68607DTV7 (80,000.00) OREGON ST DEPT TRANSN
HWY USER TAX REV 2.056
11/15/2024

98.028 (78,422.40) (603.09) 79,025.49 0.00
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Transfer Out 03/27/2024 68607V4L6 (40,000.00) OREGON ST DEPT
ADMINISTRATIVE SVCS
LOTTERY REV 3.996
04/01/2027

98.425 (39,370.00) (781.44) 40,151.44 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 742718FL8 (75,000.00) PROCTER & GAMBLE CO 0.55
10/29/2025

93.591 (70,193.25) (169.58) 70,362.83 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 799408Z85 (70,000.00) SAN RAMON VALLEY CALIF UNI
SCH DIST 0.74 08/01/2025

94.647 (66,252.90) (80.58) 66,333.48 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 882830AT9 (135,000.00) TEXAS TRANSN COMMN 0.617
10/01/2024

97.691 (131,882.85) (407.22) 132,290.07 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 9128282R0 (430,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.25
08/15/2027

93.398 (401,613.28) (1,089.77) 402,703.05 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 9128283F5 (250,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.25
11/15/2027

93.059 (232,646.48) (2,055.29) 234,701.77 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 9128283W8 (200,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.75
02/15/2028

94.422 (188,843.75) (619.51) 189,463.26 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 9128284N7 (450,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY
2.875 05/15/2028

94.652 (425,935.55) (4,727.16) 430,662.71 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 9128285M8 (350,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY
3.125 11/15/2028

95.246 (333,361.33) (3,996.39) 337,357.72 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 9128286A3 (90,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY
2.625 01/31/2026

96.438 (86,793.75) (363.46) 87,157.21 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 912828K74 (100,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.0
08/15/2025

96.258 (96,257.81) (225.27) 96,483.09 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 912828P46 (150,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY
1.625 02/15/2026

94.605 (141,908.20) (274.55) 142,182.76 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 912828V98 (400,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.25
02/15/2027

94.176 (376,703.12) (1,013.74) 377,716.86 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 912828X88 (220,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY
2.375 05/15/2027

94.164 (207,160.94) (1,909.13) 209,070.07 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 912828YG9 (290,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY
1.625 09/30/2026

93.332 (270,662.89) (2,304.75) 272,967.64 0.00
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Transfer Out 03/27/2024 912828ZB9 (450,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY
1.125 02/28/2027

91.094 (409,921.88) (371.43) 410,293.31 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CAB7 (125,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.25
07/31/2025

94.078 (117,597.66) (48.08) 117,645.73 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CAU5 (245,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.5
10/31/2027

87.320 (213,934.76) (498.08) 214,432.84 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CBH3 (405,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY
0.375 01/31/2026

92.461 (374,466.80) (233.65) 374,700.45 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CBQ3 (250,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.5
02/28/2026

92.445 (231,113.28) (91.71) 231,204.99 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CBS9 (200,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
03/31/2028

88.848 (177,695.31) (1,222.68) 178,917.99 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CBZ3 (350,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
04/30/2028

88.656 (310,296.88) (1,778.85) 312,075.72 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CCE9 (200,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
05/31/2028

88.457 (176,914.06) (806.01) 177,720.07 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CCF6 (275,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.75
05/31/2026

92.164 (253,451.17) (664.96) 254,116.13 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CCH2 (685,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
06/30/2028

88.273 (604,673.05) (2,046.53) 606,719.58 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CCP4 (150,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY
0.625 07/31/2026

91.418 (137,126.95) (144.23) 137,271.18 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CCR0 (145,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.0
07/31/2028

87.109 (126,308.59) (223.08) 126,531.67 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CDK4 (190,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
11/30/2026

92.000 (174,800.00) (765.71) 175,565.71 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CDQ1 (360,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
12/31/2026

91.852 (330,665.62) (1,075.55) 331,741.17 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CDW8 (150,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.75
01/31/2029

89.141 (133,710.94) (403.85) 134,114.78 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CFB2 (305,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.75
07/31/2027

94.992 (289,726.17) (1,290.38) 291,016.56 0.00
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Transaction Type Settlement
Date CUSIP Quantity Security Description Price Acq/Disp

Yield Amount Interest
Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CGC9 (250,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY
3.875 12/31/2027

98.426 (246,064.45) (2,315.42) 248,379.87 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CGH8 (200,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.5
01/31/2028

97.102 (194,203.12) (1,076.92) 195,280.05 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CJA0 (125,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY
4.625 09/30/2028

101.441 (126,801.76) (2,827.44) 129,629.20 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CJF9 (100,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY
4.875 10/31/2028

102.508 (102,507.81) (1,982.14) 104,489.95 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91412HJL8 (130,000.00) UNIVERSITY CALIF REVS 0.67
05/15/2025

95.240 (123,812.00) (319.37) 124,131.37 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 92826CAD4 (135,000.00) VISA INC 3.15 12/14/2025 97.265 (131,307.43) (1,216.69) 132,524.12 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 931142EW9 (45,000.00) WALMART INC 3.9 09/09/2025 98.611 (44,374.85) (87.75) 44,462.60 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 931142FA6 (30,000.00) WALMART INC 4.0 04/15/2026 98.769 (29,630.80) (540.00) 30,170.80 0.00

Total Transfer Out (14,345,000.00) (13,518,733.85) (78,584.59) 13,597,318.44 0.00

TOTAL OTHER
TRANSACTIONS (14,345,000.00) (13,452,996.67) (78,584.59) 13,663,055.62 0.00
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Date CUSIP Quantity Security Description Price Acq/Disp

Yield Amount Interest
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ACQUISITIONS

Purchase 01/25/2024 00828EEZ8 130,000.00 AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
4.125 02/25/2027

99.721 4.22% 129,637.30 0.00 (129,637.30) 0.00

Purchase 02/05/2024 91282CDW8 150,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.75
01/31/2029

90.680 3.82% 136,019.53 (36.06) (136,055.59) 0.00

Purchase 02/05/2024 91282CGC9 160,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
3.875 12/31/2027

99.980 3.88% 159,968.75 (613.19) (160,581.94) 0.00

Purchase 03/05/2024 9128284N7 450,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
2.875 05/15/2028

94.559 4.31% 425,513.67 (3,945.23) (429,458.90) 0.00

Purchase 03/05/2024 912828YG9 65,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
1.625 09/30/2026

93.406 4.36% 60,714.06 (453.09) (61,167.15) 0.00

Purchase 03/05/2024 91282CJF9 100,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
4.875 10/31/2028

102.852 4.19% 102,851.56 (1,687.50) (104,539.06) 0.00

Purchase 03/15/2024 91282CKD2 200,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.25
02/28/2029

99.812 4.29% 199,625.00 (346.47) (199,971.47) 0.00

Purchase 03/18/2024 023135BX3 200,000.00 AMAZON.COM INC 1.0
05/12/2026

92.172 4.88% 184,344.00 (700.00) (185,044.00) 0.00

Purchase 03/18/2024 91282CDW8 200,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.75
01/31/2029

88.699 4.35% 177,398.44 (451.92) (177,850.36) 0.00

Purchase 03/18/2024 91282CJR3 200,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.75
12/31/2028

97.445 4.35% 194,890.63 (1,607.14) (196,497.77) 0.00

Purchase 03/28/2024 912796Y45 250,000.00 UNITED STATES
TREASURY06/27/2024

98.680 5.38% 246,701.25 0.00 (246,701.25) 0.00

Purchase 03/28/2024 912797JP3 225,000.00 UNITED STATES
TREASURY04/23/2024

99.620 5.37% 224,145.66 0.00 (224,145.66) 0.00

Purchase 03/28/2024 912797JX6 225,000.00 UNITED STATES
TREASURY05/21/2024

99.211 5.39% 223,225.59 0.00 (223,225.59) 0.00

Total Purchase 2,555,000.00 2,465,035.44 (9,840.60) (2,474,876.04) 0.00

TOTAL
ACQUISITIONS 2,555,000.00 2,465,035.44 (9,840.60) (2,474,876.04) 0.00
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Date CUSIP Quantity Security Description Price Acq/Disp

Yield Amount Interest
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DISPOSITIONS

Sale 01/04/2024 7417017G5 (100,000.00) PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY
0.844 09/15/2024

97.042 5.22% (97,042.00) (255.54) 97,297.54 (2,958.00)

Sale 02/05/2024 912828YM6 (150,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.5
10/31/2024

97.582 4.89% (146,373.05) (599.59) 146,972.64 (4,967.39)

Sale 02/05/2024 91282CDB4 (145,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY
0.625 10/15/2024

97.105 4.93% (140,802.93) (279.80) 141,082.73 461.15

Sale 03/05/2024 3133ENPG9 (95,000.00) FEDERAL FARM CREDIT
BANKS FUNDING CORP 1.75
02/14/2025

96.943 5.12% (92,095.85) (96.98) 92,192.83 (2,824.00)

Sale 03/05/2024 3135G0X24 (115,000.00) FEDERAL NATIONAL
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION
1.625 01/07/2025

97.153 5.13% (111,725.95) (301.08) 112,027.03 (3,212.10)

Sale 03/05/2024 3137EAEP0 (215,000.00) FEDERAL HOME LOAN
MORTGAGE CORP 1.5
02/12/2025

96.733 5.12% (207,975.95) (206.04) 208,181.99 (9,044.48)

Sale 03/05/2024 438687KT1 (115,000.00) HONOLULU HAWAII CITY &
CNTY 1.832 08/01/2024

98.383 5.90% (113,140.45) (198.98) 113,339.43 (1,859.55)

Sale 03/05/2024 912828YQ7 (50,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY
1.625 10/31/2026

93.176 4.38% (46,587.89) (281.25) 46,869.14 100.37

Total Sale (985,000.00) (955,744.07) (2,219.26) 957,963.33 (24,304.02)

TOTAL
DISPOSITIONS (985,000.00) (955,744.07) (2,219.26) 957,963.33 (24,304.02)

OTHER
TRANSACTIONS

Coupon 01/01/2024 341271AD6 0.00 FLORIDA ST BRD ADMIN FIN
CORP REV 1.258 07/01/2025

1,792.65 0.00 1,792.65 0.00

Coupon 01/01/2024 679111ZS6 0.00 OKLAHOMA ST TPK AUTH TPK
REV 0.904 01/01/2025

316.40 0.00 316.40 0.00

Transaction Ledger
South Metro Fire Rescue Fire Protection District Consolidated - Account #723

As of March 31, 2024

75



Transaction Type Settlement
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Yield Amount Interest
Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

Coupon 01/01/2024 977123X78 0.00 WISCONSIN (STATE OF) 0.774
07/01/2025

580.50 0.00 580.50 0.00

Coupon 01/04/2024 00828EEY1 0.00 AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
4.625 01/04/2027

427.12 0.00 427.12 0.00

Coupon 01/07/2024 3135G0X24 0.00 FEDERAL NATIONAL
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION
1.625 01/07/2025

934.38 0.00 934.38 0.00

Coupon 01/10/2024 21688AAS1 0.00 COOPERATIEVE RABOBANK UA
(NEW YORK BRANCH) 1.375
01/10/2025

962.50 0.00 962.50 0.00

Coupon 01/12/2024 459058KT9 0.00 INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR
RECONSTRUCTION AND
DEVELOPM 3.5 07/12/2028

1,925.00 0.00 1,925.00 0.00

Coupon 01/15/2024 45950KDF4 0.00 INTERNATIONAL FINANCE
CORP 4.375 01/15/2027

308.10 0.00 308.10 0.00

Coupon 01/15/2024 91282CCL3 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
0.375 07/15/2024

375.00 0.00 375.00 0.00

Coupon 01/19/2024 3133EMNG3 0.00 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT
BANKS FUNDING CORP 0.23
01/19/2024

322.00 0.00 322.00 0.00

Coupon 01/22/2024 00828EEF2 0.00 AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
0.875 07/22/2026

1,181.25 0.00 1,181.25 0.00

Coupon 01/27/2024 3130ANED8 0.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
1.0 07/27/2026

500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00

Coupon 01/31/2024 9128286A3 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
2.625 01/31/2026

1,181.25 0.00 1,181.25 0.00

Coupon 01/31/2024 9128286A3 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
2.625 01/31/2026

3,150.00 0.00 3,150.00 0.00

Coupon 01/31/2024 91282CAB7 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.25
07/31/2025

156.25 0.00 156.25 0.00

Coupon 01/31/2024 91282CBH3 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
0.375 01/31/2026

759.38 0.00 759.38 0.00
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Yield Amount Interest
Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

Coupon 01/31/2024 91282CCP4 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
0.625 07/31/2026

468.75 0.00 468.75 0.00

Coupon 01/31/2024 91282CCR0 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.0
07/31/2028

725.00 0.00 725.00 0.00

Coupon 01/31/2024 91282CFB2 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.75
07/31/2027

4,193.75 0.00 4,193.75 0.00

Coupon 01/31/2024 91282CGH8 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.5
01/31/2028

3,500.00 0.00 3,500.00 0.00

Coupon 02/01/2024 438687KT1 0.00 HONOLULU HAWAII CITY &
CNTY 1.832 08/01/2024

1,053.40 0.00 1,053.40 0.00

Coupon 02/01/2024 459058KW2 0.00 INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR
RECONSTRUCTION AND
DEVELOPM 4.625 08/01/2028

321.18 0.00 321.18 0.00

Coupon 02/01/2024 54438CYK2 0.00 LOS ANGELES CALIF CMNTY
COLLEGE DIST 0.773
08/01/2025

289.88 0.00 289.88 0.00

Coupon 02/01/2024 60412AVJ9 0.00 MINNESOTA ST 0.63
08/01/2025

173.25 0.00 173.25 0.00

Coupon 02/01/2024 799408Z85 0.00 SAN RAMON VALLEY CALIF UNI
SCH DIST 0.74 08/01/2025

259.00 0.00 259.00 0.00

Coupon 02/04/2024 045167EZ2 0.00 ASIAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
0.5 02/04/2026

437.50 0.00 437.50 0.00

Coupon 02/08/2024 594918BR4 0.00 MICROSOFT CORP 2.4
08/08/2026

1,200.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00

Coupon 02/08/2024 594918BR4 0.00 MICROSOFT CORP 2.4
08/08/2026

2,400.00 0.00 2,400.00 0.00

Coupon 02/09/2024 037833AZ3 0.00 APPLE INC 2.5 02/09/2025 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00

Coupon 02/12/2024 3137EAEP0 0.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN
MORTGAGE CORP 1.5
02/12/2025

1,612.50 0.00 1,612.50 0.00
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Coupon 02/14/2024 3133ENPG9 0.00 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT
BANKS FUNDING CORP 1.75
02/14/2025

831.25 0.00 831.25 0.00

Coupon 02/14/2024 3133EPSW6 0.00 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT
BANKS FUNDING CORP 4.5
08/14/2026

2,925.00 0.00 2,925.00 0.00

Coupon 02/14/2024 3133EPSW6 0.00 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT
BANKS FUNDING CORP 4.5
08/14/2026

3,600.00 0.00 3,600.00 0.00

Coupon 02/15/2024 9128282R0 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.25
08/15/2027

4,837.50 0.00 4,837.50 0.00

Coupon 02/15/2024 9128283W8 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.75
02/15/2028

2,750.00 0.00 2,750.00 0.00

Coupon 02/15/2024 912828K74 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.0
08/15/2025

1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00

Coupon 02/15/2024 912828K74 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.0
08/15/2025

1,850.00 0.00 1,850.00 0.00

Coupon 02/15/2024 912828P46 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
1.625 02/15/2026

1,218.75 0.00 1,218.75 0.00

Coupon 02/15/2024 912828V98 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.25
02/15/2027

4,500.00 0.00 4,500.00 0.00

Coupon 02/20/2024 3130ANMH0 0.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
1.1 08/20/2026

715.00 0.00 715.00 0.00

Coupon 02/25/2024 3135G05X7 0.00 FEDERAL NATIONAL
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION
0.375 08/25/2025

421.88 0.00 421.88 0.00

Coupon 02/29/2024 912828ZB9 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
1.125 02/28/2027

2,531.25 0.00 2,531.25 0.00

Coupon 02/29/2024 91282CBQ3 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.5
02/28/2026

625.00 0.00 625.00 0.00

Coupon 03/01/2024 478160BY9 0.00 JOHNSON & JOHNSON 2.45
03/01/2026

2,450.00 0.00 2,450.00 0.00
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Coupon 03/04/2024 3130AK5E2 0.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
0.375 09/04/2025

65.63 0.00 65.63 0.00

Coupon 03/09/2024 931142EW9 0.00 WALMART INC 3.9 09/09/2025 877.50 0.00 877.50 0.00

Coupon 03/09/2024 931142EW9 0.00 WALMART INC 3.9 09/09/2025 3,900.00 0.00 3,900.00 0.00

Coupon 03/10/2024 3130ATS57 0.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
4.5 03/10/2028

2,812.50 0.00 2,812.50 0.00

Coupon 03/10/2024 3130ATS57 0.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
4.5 03/10/2028

5,175.00 0.00 5,175.00 0.00

Coupon 03/13/2024 3130AV6J6 0.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
4.5 03/13/2026

4,500.00 0.00 4,500.00 0.00

Coupon 03/14/2024 4581X0DK1 0.00 INTER-AMERICAN
DEVELOPMENT BANK 1.75
03/14/2025

1,400.00 0.00 1,400.00 0.00

Coupon 03/15/2024 053015AE3 0.00 AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING
INC 3.375 09/15/2025

2,278.13 0.00 2,278.13 0.00

Coupon 03/15/2024 084670BS6 0.00 BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY INC
3.125 03/15/2026

1,328.13 0.00 1,328.13 0.00

Coupon 03/15/2024 64990FY40 0.00 NEW YORK STATE DORMITORY
AUTHORITY 2.888 03/15/2027

577.60 0.00 577.60 0.00

Coupon 03/15/2024 650036DT0 0.00 NEW YORK ST URBAN DEV
CORP REV 0.87 03/15/2025

348.00 0.00 348.00 0.00

Coupon 03/15/2024 91282CBR1 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.25
03/15/2024

193.75 0.00 193.75 0.00

Coupon 03/23/2024 3137EAEX3 0.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN
MORTGAGE CORP 0.375
09/23/2025

412.50 0.00 412.50 0.00

Coupon 03/25/2024 3130ARAB7 0.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
2.75 03/25/2027

1,993.75 0.00 1,993.75 0.00

Coupon 03/31/2024 9128284F4 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
2.625 03/31/2025

2,493.75 0.00 2,493.75 0.00

Coupon 03/31/2024 9128286L9 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.25
03/31/2026

2,531.25 0.00 2,531.25 0.00
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Coupon 03/31/2024 912828YG9 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
1.625 09/30/2026

2,031.25 0.00 2,031.25 0.00

Coupon 03/31/2024 912828YG9 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
1.625 09/30/2026

2,356.25 0.00 2,356.25 0.00

Coupon 03/31/2024 912828YH7 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.5
09/30/2024

1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00

Coupon 03/31/2024 91282CBS9 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
03/31/2028

1,250.00 0.00 1,250.00 0.00

Coupon 03/31/2024 91282CEF4 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.5
03/31/2027

2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00

Coupon 03/31/2024 91282CFM8 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
4.125 09/30/2027

8,250.00 0.00 8,250.00 0.00

Coupon 03/31/2024 91282CGT2 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
3.625 03/31/2028

3,987.50 0.00 3,987.50 0.00

Coupon 03/31/2024 91282CJA0 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
4.625 09/30/2028

2,890.63 0.00 2,890.63 0.00

Coupon 12/31/2023 91282CCH2 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
06/30/2028

4,281.25 0.00 4,281.25 0.00

Coupon 12/31/2023 91282CDQ1 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
12/31/2026

2,250.00 0.00 2,250.00 0.00

Coupon 12/31/2023 91282CEW7 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.25
06/30/2027

3,981.25 0.00 3,981.25 0.00

Coupon 12/31/2023 91282CGC9 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
3.875 12/31/2027

1,743.75 0.00 1,743.75 0.00

Total Coupon 0.00 132,170.99 0.00 132,170.99 0.00

Maturity 01/19/2024 3133EMNG3 (280,000.00) FEDERAL FARM CREDIT
BANKS FUNDING CORP 0.23
01/19/2024

100.000 0.00% (280,000.00) 0.00 280,000.00 0.00

Maturity 02/16/2024 62479LBG9 (200,000.00) MUFG Bank, Ltd., New York
Branch02/16/2024

100.000 0.00% (200,000.00) 0.00 200,000.00 0.00
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Maturity 02/22/2024 912796Z28 (175,000.00) UNITED STATES
TREASURY02/22/2024

100.000 0.00% (175,000.00) 0.00 175,000.00 0.00

Maturity 03/07/2024 912797GQ4 (150,000.00) UNITED STATES
TREASURY03/07/2024

100.000 0.00% (150,000.00) 0.00 150,000.00 0.00

Maturity 03/15/2024 91282CBR1 (155,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.25
03/15/2024

100.000 0.00% (155,000.00) 0.00 155,000.00 0.00

Total Maturity (960,000.00) (960,000.00) 0.00 960,000.00 0.00

Transfer In 01/05/2022 91282CCP4 150,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
0.625 07/31/2026

91.418 137,126.95 144.23 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 01/05/2022 91282CDQ1 150,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
12/31/2026

91.852 137,777.34 448.15 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 01/05/2023 91282CAU5 245,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.5
10/31/2027

87.320 213,934.76 498.08 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 01/05/2023 91282CFB2 250,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.75
07/31/2027

94.992 237,480.47 1,057.69 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 01/14/2021 91282CAB7 125,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.25
07/31/2025

94.078 117,597.66 48.08 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 01/24/2022 21688AAS1 140,000.00 COOPERATIEVE RABOBANK UA
(NEW YORK BRANCH) 1.375
01/10/2025

96.904 135,666.13 411.74 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 01/25/2024 00828EEZ8 130,000.00 AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
4.125 02/25/2027

98.894 128,562.60 923.54 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 01/26/2023 9128283F5 200,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.25
11/15/2027

93.059 186,117.19 1,644.23 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 02/04/2021 045167EZ2 175,000.00 ASIAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
0.5 02/04/2026

92.554 161,968.91 128.82 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 02/05/2024 91282CDW8 150,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.75
01/31/2029

89.141 133,710.94 403.85 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 02/05/2024 91282CGC9 160,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
3.875 12/31/2027

98.426 157,481.25 1,481.87 0.00 0.00
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Transfer In 02/17/2022 91282CDQ1 210,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
12/31/2026

91.852 192,888.28 627.40 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 02/23/2021 4581X0DK1 160,000.00 INTER-AMERICAN
DEVELOPMENT BANK 1.75
03/14/2025

96.868 154,989.29 101.11 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 03/03/2023 9128283F5 50,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.25
11/15/2027

93.059 46,529.30 411.06 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 03/03/2023 9128283W8 200,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.75
02/15/2028

94.422 188,843.75 619.51 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 03/05/2024 9128284N7 450,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
2.875 05/15/2028

94.652 425,935.55 4,727.16 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 03/05/2024 912828YG9 65,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
1.625 09/30/2026

93.332 60,665.82 516.58 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 03/05/2024 91282CJF9 100,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
4.875 10/31/2028

102.508 102,507.81 1,982.14 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 03/10/2021 91412HJL8 130,000.00 UNIVERSITY CALIF REVS 0.67
05/15/2025

95.240 123,812.00 319.37 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 03/23/2023 3130ATS57 125,000.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
4.5 03/10/2028

100.498 125,622.50 265.62 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 03/25/2022 64990FY40 40,000.00 NEW YORK STATE DORMITORY
AUTHORITY 2.888 03/15/2027

95.576 38,230.40 38.51 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 04/05/2021 91282CBQ3 250,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.5
02/28/2026

92.445 231,113.28 91.71 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 04/18/2023 9128286A3 90,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
2.625 01/31/2026

96.438 86,793.75 363.46 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 04/18/2023 92826CAD4 135,000.00 VISA INC 3.15 12/14/2025 97.265 131,307.43 1,216.69 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 04/18/2023 931142FA6 30,000.00 WALMART INC 4.0 04/15/2026 98.769 29,630.80 540.00 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 04/20/2021 4581X0DV7 140,000.00 INTER-AMERICAN
DEVELOPMENT BANK 0.875
04/20/2026

92.621 129,669.36 534.24 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 04/27/2022 045167FM0 130,000.00 ASIAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
2.875 05/06/2025

97.712 127,026.04 1,463.85 0.00 0.00
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Transfer In 05/01/2023 91282CGC9 90,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
3.875 12/31/2027

98.426 88,583.20 833.55 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 05/09/2023 68607V4L6 40,000.00 OREGON ST DEPT
ADMINISTRATIVE SVCS
LOTTERY REV 3.996
04/01/2027

98.425 39,370.00 781.44 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 05/18/2023 3130ATUS4 175,000.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
4.25 12/10/2027

99.544 174,201.90 2,210.59 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 05/18/2023 912828YG9 225,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
1.625 09/30/2026

93.332 209,997.07 1,788.17 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 05/19/2020 3133ELZM9 225,000.00 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT
BANKS FUNDING CORP 0.5
05/14/2025

95.240 214,290.85 415.62 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 05/26/2022 64966QC81 80,000.00 NEW YORK CITY 3.732
05/01/2026

97.883 78,306.40 1,210.83 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 05/26/2023 053015AE3 135,000.00 AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING
INC 3.375 09/15/2025

97.860 132,110.72 151.88 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 06/04/2021 91282CCF6 275,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.75
05/31/2026

92.164 253,451.17 664.96 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 06/06/2022 912828V98 266,862.17 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.25
02/15/2027

94.176 251,319.53 676.32 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 06/06/2023 91282CBZ3 350,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
04/30/2028

88.656 310,296.88 1,778.85 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 06/30/2023 912828P46 150,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
1.625 02/15/2026

94.605 141,908.20 274.55 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 06/30/2023 91282CBS9 200,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
03/31/2028

88.848 177,695.31 1,222.68 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 07/07/2020 23542JQN8 40,000.00 DALLAS TEX WTRWKS & SWR
SYS REV 0.857 10/01/2024

97.882 39,152.80 167.59 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 07/10/2023 3130ARAB7 145,000.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
2.75 03/25/2027

94.691 137,301.53 22.15 0.00 0.00
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Transfer In 07/11/2022 3130AQF40 100,000.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
1.0 12/20/2024

97.110 97,110.36 269.44 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 07/19/2022 459058KJ1 140,000.00 INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR
RECONSTRUCTION AND
DEVELOPM 3.125 06/15/2027

96.060 134,484.66 1,239.58 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 07/20/2022 3130ANMH0 130,000.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
1.1 08/20/2026

91.847 119,401.52 146.97 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 07/22/2021 00828EEF2 140,000.00 AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
0.875 07/22/2026

91.785 128,499.68 221.18 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 07/28/2023 742718FL8 75,000.00 PROCTER & GAMBLE CO 0.55
10/29/2025

93.591 70,193.25 169.58 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 08/01/2022 00828EEF2 130,000.00 AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
0.875 07/22/2026

91.785 119,321.13 205.38 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 08/03/2023 91282CCE9 200,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
05/31/2028

88.457 176,914.06 806.01 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 08/05/2020 882830AT9 135,000.00 TEXAS TRANSN COMMN 0.617
10/01/2024

97.691 131,882.85 407.22 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 08/06/2020 605581MZ7 20,000.00 MISSISSIPPI ST 0.565
11/01/2024

97.348 19,469.60 45.83 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 08/08/2022 912828X88 45,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
2.375 05/15/2027

94.164 42,373.83 390.50 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 08/09/2023 13077DTD4 60,000.00 CALIFORNIA ST UNIV REV
4.594 11/01/2027

100.269 60,161.40 1,745.72 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 08/10/2023 084670BS6 85,000.00 BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY INC
3.125 03/15/2026

96.938 82,397.33 88.54 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 08/13/2020 60412AVJ9 55,000.00 MINNESOTA ST 0.63
08/01/2025

94.621 52,041.55 53.90 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 08/14/2023 3133EPSW6 130,000.00 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT
BANKS FUNDING CORP 4.5
08/14/2026

100.072 130,093.48 698.75 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 08/15/2022 3130ANED8 100,000.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
1.0 07/27/2026

91.920 91,920.26 166.67 0.00 0.00
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Transfer In 08/27/2020 3135G05X7 225,000.00 FEDERAL NATIONAL
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION
0.375 08/25/2025

93.945 211,377.17 75.00 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 09/03/2021 91282CBH3 280,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
0.375 01/31/2026

92.461 258,890.63 161.54 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 09/08/2023 912828ZB9 450,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
1.125 02/28/2027

91.094 409,921.88 371.43 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 09/09/2022 931142EW9 45,000.00 WALMART INC 3.9 09/09/2025 98.611 44,374.85 87.75 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 09/11/2020 3130AK5E2 35,000.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
0.375 09/04/2025

93.810 32,833.36 8.39 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 09/16/2020 341271AD6 155,000.00 FLORIDA ST BRD ADMIN FIN
CORP REV 1.258 07/01/2025

95.326 147,755.30 465.81 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 09/16/2020 341271AD6 70,000.00 FLORIDA ST BRD ADMIN FIN
CORP REV 1.258 07/01/2025

95.326 66,728.20 210.37 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 09/16/2020 341271AD6 60,000.00 FLORIDA ST BRD ADMIN FIN
CORP REV 1.258 07/01/2025

95.326 57,195.60 180.31 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 09/25/2020 3137EAEX3 220,000.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN
MORTGAGE CORP 0.375
09/23/2025

93.675 206,083.98 9.17 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 10/02/2023 91282CGH8 200,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.5
01/31/2028

97.102 194,203.12 1,076.92 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 10/06/2022 912828V98 133,137.83 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.25
02/15/2027

94.176 125,383.59 337.42 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 10/10/2023 3134H1FT5 125,000.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN
MORTGAGE CORP 6.0
10/10/2028

100.051 125,064.23 3,479.17 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 10/10/2023 40435RSC6 130,000.00 HSBC Bank USA, N.A. 6.0
10/04/2024

100.197 130,255.97 3,661.67 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 10/11/2023 594918BR4 100,000.00 MICROSOFT CORP 2.4
08/08/2026

95.021 95,021.41 326.67 0.00 0.00
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Transfer In 10/16/2023 3133EPXE0 125,000.00 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT
BANKS FUNDING CORP 5.48
10/02/2028

100.634 125,792.67 3,329.86 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 10/20/2020 799408Z85 70,000.00 SAN RAMON VALLEY CALIF UNI
SCH DIST 0.74 08/01/2025

94.647 66,252.90 80.58 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 10/22/2019 64966QEG1 160,000.00 NEW YORK CITY 1.79
10/01/2024

98.212 157,139.20 1,400.18 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 10/29/2020 679111ZS6 70,000.00 OKLAHOMA ST TPK AUTH TPK
REV 0.904 01/01/2025

96.792 67,754.40 151.17 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 10/31/2022 91282CFB2 55,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.75
07/31/2027

94.992 52,245.70 232.69 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 11/01/2023 91282CCH2 685,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
06/30/2028

88.273 604,673.05 2,046.53 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 11/03/2021 91282CBH3 125,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
0.375 01/31/2026

92.461 115,576.17 72.12 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 11/03/2022 00828EEP0 150,000.00 AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
4.375 11/03/2027

99.667 149,501.01 2,625.00 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 11/03/2022 65558UYF3 140,000.00 Nordea ABP - New York Branch
5.53 11/03/2025

100.861 141,205.41 3,118.31 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 11/04/2022 9128282R0 230,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.25
08/15/2027

93.398 214,816.41 582.90 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 11/04/2022 912828K74 100,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.0
08/15/2025

96.258 96,257.81 225.27 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 11/10/2020 54438CYK2 75,000.00 LOS ANGELES CALIF CMNTY
COLLEGE DIST 0.773
08/01/2025

94.689 71,016.75 90.18 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 11/12/2020 3135G06G3 90,000.00 FEDERAL NATIONAL
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 0.5
11/07/2025

93.450 84,105.38 175.00 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 11/20/2019 68607DTV7 80,000.00 OREGON ST DEPT TRANSN
HWY USER TAX REV 2.056
11/15/2024

98.028 78,422.40 603.09 0.00 0.00
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Transfer In 11/29/2023 00828EEY1 95,000.00 AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
4.625 01/04/2027

100.217 95,206.07 1,013.00 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 12/03/2021 91282CDK4 190,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
11/30/2026

92.000 174,800.00 765.71 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 12/04/2020 3135G06G3 215,000.00 FEDERAL NATIONAL
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 0.5
11/07/2025

93.450 200,918.40 418.06 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 12/07/2021 3134GWZV1 140,000.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN
MORTGAGE CORP 0.65
10/22/2025

93.758 131,261.59 391.81 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 12/07/2022 023135CN4 125,000.00 AMAZON.COM INC 4.6
12/01/2025

99.674 124,592.29 1,852.78 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 12/07/2022 9128282R0 200,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.25
08/15/2027

93.398 186,796.88 506.87 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 12/07/2022 912828X88 175,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
2.375 05/15/2027

94.164 164,787.11 1,518.63 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 12/07/2023 9128285M8 135,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
3.125 11/15/2028

95.246 128,582.23 1,541.47 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 12/07/2023 91282CCR0 145,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.0
07/31/2028

87.109 126,308.59 223.08 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 12/07/2023 91282CJA0 125,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
4.625 09/30/2028

101.441 126,801.76 2,827.44 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 12/08/2023 9128285M8 215,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY
3.125 11/15/2028

95.246 204,779.10 2,454.93 0.00 0.00

Transfer In 12/23/2020 650036DT0 80,000.00 NEW YORK ST URBAN DEV
CORP REV 0.87 03/15/2025

96.014 76,811.20 23.20 0.00 0.00

Total Transfer In 14,345,000.00 13,518,733.85 78,584.59 0.00 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 00828EEF2 (270,000.00) AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
0.875 07/22/2026

91.785 (247,820.82) (426.56) 248,247.38 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 00828EEP0 (150,000.00) AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
4.375 11/03/2027

99.667 (149,501.01) (2,625.00) 152,126.01 0.00
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Transfer Out 03/27/2024 00828EEY1 (95,000.00) AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
4.625 01/04/2027

100.217 (95,206.07) (1,013.00) 96,219.07 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 00828EEZ8 (130,000.00) AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
4.125 02/25/2027

98.894 (128,562.60) (923.54) 129,486.15 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 023135CN4 (125,000.00) AMAZON.COM INC 4.6
12/01/2025

99.674 (124,592.29) (1,852.78) 126,445.07 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 045167EZ2 (175,000.00) ASIAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
0.5 02/04/2026

92.554 (161,968.91) (128.82) 162,097.73 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 045167FM0 (130,000.00) ASIAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
2.875 05/06/2025

97.712 (127,026.04) (1,463.85) 128,489.90 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 053015AE3 (135,000.00) AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING
INC 3.375 09/15/2025

97.860 (132,110.72) (151.88) 132,262.59 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 084670BS6 (85,000.00) BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY INC
3.125 03/15/2026

96.938 (82,397.33) (88.54) 82,485.87 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 13077DTD4 (60,000.00) CALIFORNIA ST UNIV REV
4.594 11/01/2027

100.269 (60,161.40) (1,745.72) 61,907.12 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 21688AAS1 (140,000.00) COOPERATIEVE RABOBANK UA
(NEW YORK BRANCH) 1.375
01/10/2025

96.904 (135,666.13) (411.74) 136,077.87 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 23542JQN8 (40,000.00) DALLAS TEX WTRWKS & SWR
SYS REV 0.857 10/01/2024

97.882 (39,152.80) (167.59) 39,320.39 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 3130AK5E2 (35,000.00) FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
0.375 09/04/2025

93.810 (32,833.36) (8.39) 32,841.75 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 3130ANED8 (100,000.00) FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
1.0 07/27/2026

91.920 (91,920.26) (166.67) 92,086.92 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 3130ANMH0 (130,000.00) FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
1.1 08/20/2026

91.847 (119,401.52) (146.97) 119,548.49 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 3130AQF40 (100,000.00) FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
1.0 12/20/2024

97.110 (97,110.36) (269.44) 97,379.80 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 3130ARAB7 (145,000.00) FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
2.75 03/25/2027

94.691 (137,301.53) (22.15) 137,323.68 0.00
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Transfer Out 03/27/2024 3130ATS57 (125,000.00) FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
4.5 03/10/2028

100.498 (125,622.50) (265.62) 125,888.12 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 3130ATUS4 (175,000.00) FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS
4.25 12/10/2027

99.544 (174,201.90) (2,210.59) 176,412.49 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 3133ELZM9 (225,000.00) FEDERAL FARM CREDIT
BANKS FUNDING CORP 0.5
05/14/2025

95.240 (214,290.85) (415.62) 214,706.48 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 3133EPSW6 (130,000.00) FEDERAL FARM CREDIT
BANKS FUNDING CORP 4.5
08/14/2026

100.072 (130,093.48) (698.75) 130,792.23 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 3133EPXE0 (125,000.00) FEDERAL FARM CREDIT
BANKS FUNDING CORP 5.48
10/02/2028

100.634 (125,792.67) (3,329.86) 129,122.53 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 3134GWZV1 (140,000.00) FEDERAL HOME LOAN
MORTGAGE CORP 0.65
10/22/2025

93.758 (131,261.59) (391.81) 131,653.39 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 3134H1FT5 (125,000.00) FEDERAL HOME LOAN
MORTGAGE CORP 6.0
10/10/2028

100.051 (125,064.23) (3,479.17) 128,543.39 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 3135G05X7 (225,000.00) FEDERAL NATIONAL
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION
0.375 08/25/2025

93.945 (211,377.17) (75.00) 211,452.17 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 3135G06G3 (305,000.00) FEDERAL NATIONAL
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 0.5
11/07/2025

93.450 (285,023.77) (593.06) 285,616.83 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 3137EAEX3 (220,000.00) FEDERAL HOME LOAN
MORTGAGE CORP 0.375
09/23/2025

93.675 (206,083.98) (9.17) 206,093.15 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 341271AD6 (285,000.00) FLORIDA ST BRD ADMIN FIN
CORP REV 1.258 07/01/2025

95.326 (271,679.10) (856.49) 272,535.59 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 40435RSC6 (130,000.00) HSBC Bank USA, N.A. 6.0
10/04/2024

100.197 (130,255.97) (3,661.67) 133,917.64 0.00
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Transaction Type Settlement
Date CUSIP Quantity Security Description Price Acq/Disp

Yield Amount Interest
Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 4581X0DK1 (160,000.00) INTER-AMERICAN
DEVELOPMENT BANK 1.75
03/14/2025

96.868 (154,989.29) (101.11) 155,090.40 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 4581X0DV7 (140,000.00) INTER-AMERICAN
DEVELOPMENT BANK 0.875
04/20/2026

92.621 (129,669.36) (534.24) 130,203.59 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 459058KJ1 (140,000.00) INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR
RECONSTRUCTION AND
DEVELOPM 3.125 06/15/2027

96.060 (134,484.66) (1,239.58) 135,724.24 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 54438CYK2 (75,000.00) LOS ANGELES CALIF CMNTY
COLLEGE DIST 0.773
08/01/2025

94.689 (71,016.75) (90.18) 71,106.93 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 594918BR4 (100,000.00) MICROSOFT CORP 2.4
08/08/2026

95.021 (95,021.41) (326.67) 95,348.08 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 60412AVJ9 (55,000.00) MINNESOTA ST 0.63
08/01/2025

94.621 (52,041.55) (53.90) 52,095.45 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 605581MZ7 (20,000.00) MISSISSIPPI ST 0.565
11/01/2024

97.348 (19,469.60) (45.83) 19,515.43 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 64966QC81 (80,000.00) NEW YORK CITY 3.732
05/01/2026

97.883 (78,306.40) (1,210.83) 79,517.23 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 64966QEG1 (160,000.00) NEW YORK CITY 1.79
10/01/2024

98.212 (157,139.20) (1,400.18) 158,539.38 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 64990FY40 (40,000.00) NEW YORK STATE DORMITORY
AUTHORITY 2.888 03/15/2027

95.576 (38,230.40) (38.51) 38,268.91 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 650036DT0 (80,000.00) NEW YORK ST URBAN DEV
CORP REV 0.87 03/15/2025

96.014 (76,811.20) (23.20) 76,834.40 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 65558UYF3 (140,000.00) Nordea ABP - New York Branch
5.53 11/03/2025

100.861 (141,205.41) (3,118.31) 144,323.72 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 679111ZS6 (70,000.00) OKLAHOMA ST TPK AUTH TPK
REV 0.904 01/01/2025

96.792 (67,754.40) (151.17) 67,905.57 0.00
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Transaction Type Settlement
Date CUSIP Quantity Security Description Price Acq/Disp

Yield Amount Interest
Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 68607DTV7 (80,000.00) OREGON ST DEPT TRANSN
HWY USER TAX REV 2.056
11/15/2024

98.028 (78,422.40) (603.09) 79,025.49 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 68607V4L6 (40,000.00) OREGON ST DEPT
ADMINISTRATIVE SVCS
LOTTERY REV 3.996
04/01/2027

98.425 (39,370.00) (781.44) 40,151.44 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 742718FL8 (75,000.00) PROCTER & GAMBLE CO 0.55
10/29/2025

93.591 (70,193.25) (169.58) 70,362.83 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 799408Z85 (70,000.00) SAN RAMON VALLEY CALIF UNI
SCH DIST 0.74 08/01/2025

94.647 (66,252.90) (80.58) 66,333.48 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 882830AT9 (135,000.00) TEXAS TRANSN COMMN 0.617
10/01/2024

97.691 (131,882.85) (407.22) 132,290.07 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 9128282R0 (430,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.25
08/15/2027

93.398 (401,613.28) (1,089.77) 402,703.05 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 9128283F5 (250,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.25
11/15/2027

93.059 (232,646.48) (2,055.29) 234,701.77 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 9128283W8 (200,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.75
02/15/2028

94.422 (188,843.75) (619.51) 189,463.26 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 9128284N7 (450,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY
2.875 05/15/2028

94.652 (425,935.55) (4,727.16) 430,662.71 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 9128285M8 (350,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY
3.125 11/15/2028

95.246 (333,361.33) (3,996.39) 337,357.72 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 9128286A3 (90,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY
2.625 01/31/2026

96.438 (86,793.75) (363.46) 87,157.21 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 912828K74 (100,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.0
08/15/2025

96.258 (96,257.81) (225.27) 96,483.09 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 912828P46 (150,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY
1.625 02/15/2026

94.605 (141,908.20) (274.55) 142,182.76 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 912828V98 (400,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.25
02/15/2027

94.176 (376,703.12) (1,013.74) 377,716.86 0.00
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Transaction Type Settlement
Date CUSIP Quantity Security Description Price Acq/Disp

Yield Amount Interest
Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 912828X88 (220,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY
2.375 05/15/2027

94.164 (207,160.94) (1,909.13) 209,070.07 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 912828YG9 (290,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY
1.625 09/30/2026

93.332 (270,662.89) (2,304.75) 272,967.64 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 912828ZB9 (450,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY
1.125 02/28/2027

91.094 (409,921.88) (371.43) 410,293.31 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CAB7 (125,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.25
07/31/2025

94.078 (117,597.66) (48.08) 117,645.73 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CAU5 (245,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.5
10/31/2027

87.320 (213,934.76) (498.08) 214,432.84 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CBH3 (405,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY
0.375 01/31/2026

92.461 (374,466.80) (233.65) 374,700.45 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CBQ3 (250,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.5
02/28/2026

92.445 (231,113.28) (91.71) 231,204.99 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CBS9 (200,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
03/31/2028

88.848 (177,695.31) (1,222.68) 178,917.99 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CBZ3 (350,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
04/30/2028

88.656 (310,296.88) (1,778.85) 312,075.72 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CCE9 (200,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
05/31/2028

88.457 (176,914.06) (806.01) 177,720.07 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CCF6 (275,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.75
05/31/2026

92.164 (253,451.17) (664.96) 254,116.13 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CCH2 (685,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
06/30/2028

88.273 (604,673.05) (2,046.53) 606,719.58 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CCP4 (150,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY
0.625 07/31/2026

91.418 (137,126.95) (144.23) 137,271.18 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CCR0 (145,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.0
07/31/2028

87.109 (126,308.59) (223.08) 126,531.67 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CDK4 (190,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
11/30/2026

92.000 (174,800.00) (765.71) 175,565.71 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CDQ1 (360,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25
12/31/2026

91.852 (330,665.62) (1,075.55) 331,741.17 0.00
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Transaction Type Settlement
Date CUSIP Quantity Security Description Price Acq/Disp

Yield Amount Interest
Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CDW8 (150,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.75
01/31/2029

89.141 (133,710.94) (403.85) 134,114.78 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CFB2 (305,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.75
07/31/2027

94.992 (289,726.17) (1,290.38) 291,016.56 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CGC9 (250,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY
3.875 12/31/2027

98.426 (246,064.45) (2,315.42) 248,379.87 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CGH8 (200,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.5
01/31/2028

97.102 (194,203.12) (1,076.92) 195,280.05 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CJA0 (125,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY
4.625 09/30/2028

101.441 (126,801.76) (2,827.44) 129,629.20 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91282CJF9 (100,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY
4.875 10/31/2028

102.508 (102,507.81) (1,982.14) 104,489.95 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 91412HJL8 (130,000.00) UNIVERSITY CALIF REVS 0.67
05/15/2025

95.240 (123,812.00) (319.37) 124,131.37 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 92826CAD4 (135,000.00) VISA INC 3.15 12/14/2025 97.265 (131,307.43) (1,216.69) 132,524.12 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 931142EW9 (45,000.00) WALMART INC 3.9 09/09/2025 98.611 (44,374.85) (87.75) 44,462.60 0.00

Transfer Out 03/27/2024 931142FA6 (30,000.00) WALMART INC 4.0 04/15/2026 98.769 (29,630.80) (540.00) 30,170.80 0.00

Total Transfer Out (14,345,000.00) (13,518,733.85) (78,584.59) 13,597,318.44 0.00

TOTAL OTHER
TRANSACTIONS (960,000.00) (827,829.01) (0.00) 14,689,489.43 0.00
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Important Disclosures

2024 Chandler Asset Management, Inc, An Independent Registered Investment Adviser.

Information contained herein is confidential. Prices are provided by ICE Data Services Inc (“IDS”), an independent pricing source. In the event IDS does not provide a price or if the price provided is not 
reflective of fair market value, Chandler will obtain pricing from an alternative approved third party pricing source in accordance with our written valuation policy and procedures. Our valuation 
procedures are also disclosed in Item 5 of our Form ADV Part 2A.

Performance results are presented gross-of-advisory fees and represent the client’s Total Return. The deduction of advisory fees lowers performance results. These results include the reinvestment of 
dividends and other earnings. Past performance may not be indicative of future results. Therefore, clients should not assume that future performance of any specific investment or investment strategy 
will be profitable or equal to past performance levels. All investment strategies have the potential for profit or loss. Economic factors, market conditions or changes in investment strategies, 
contributions or withdrawals may materially alter the performance and results of your portfolio. 

Index returns assume reinvestment of all distributions. Historical performance results for investment indexes generally do not reflect the deduction of transaction and/or custodial charges or the 
deduction of an investment management fee, the incurrence of which would have the effect of decreasing historical performance results. It is not possible to invest directly in an index.

Source ICE Data Indices, LLC ("ICE"), used with permission. ICE permits use of the ICE indices and related data on an "as is" basis; ICE, its affiliates and their respective third party suppliers disclaim any and 
all warranties and representations, express and/or implied, including any warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose or use, including the indices, index data and any data included 
in, related to, or derived therefrom. Neither ICE data, its affiliates or their respective third party providers guarantee the quality, adequacy, accuracy, timeliness or completeness of the indices or the 
index data or any component thereof, and the indices and index data and all components thereof are provided on an "as is" basis and licensee's use it at licensee's own risk. ICE data, its affiliates and their 
respective third party do not sponsor, endorse, or recommend chandler asset management, or any of its products or services.

This report is provided for informational purposes only and should not be construed as a specific investment or legal advice. The information contained herein was obtained from sources believed to be 
reliable as of the date of publication, but may become outdated or superseded at any time without notice. Any opinions or views expressed are based on current market conditions and are subject to 
change. This report may contain forecasts and forward-looking statements which are inherently limited and should not be relied upon as indicator of future results. Past performance is not indicative of 
future results. This report is not intended to constitute an offer, solicitation, recommendation or advice regarding any securities or investment strategy and should not be regarded by recipients as a 
substitute for the exercise of their own judgment. 

Fixed income investments are subject to interest, credit and market risk. Interest rate risk: the value of fixed income investments will decline as interest rates rise. Credit risk: the possibility that the 
borrower may not be able to repay interest and principal. Low rated bonds generally have to pay higher interest rates to attract investors willing to take on greater risk. Market risk: the bond market in 
general could decline due to economic conditions, especially during periods of rising interest rates.

Ratings information have been provided by Moody’s, S&P and Fitch through data feeds we believe to be reliable as of the date of this statement, however we cannot guarantee its accuracy.

Security level ratings for U.S. Agency issued mortgage-backed securities (“MBS”) reflect the issuer rating because the securities themselves are not rated. The issuing U.S. Agency guarantees the full and 
timely payment of both principal and interest and carries a AA+/Aaa/AAA by S&P, Moody’s and Fitch respectively.

Your qualified custodian bank maintains control of all assets reflected in this statement and we urge you to compare this statement to the one you receive from your qualified custodian. Chandler does 
not have any authority to withdraw or deposit funds from/to the custodian account.
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Benchmark Disclosures

ICE BofA 3-Month US Treasury Bill Index

The ICE BofA US 3-Month Treasury Bill Index is comprised of a single issue purchased at the beginning of the month and held for a full month. At the end of the month that issue is sold and rolled into a 
newly selected issue. The issue selected at each month-end rebalancing is the outstanding Treasury Bill that matures closest to, but not beyond, three months from the rebalancing date.

ICE BofA 1-3 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index

The ICE BofA 1-3 Year US Treasury & Agency Index tracks the performance of US dollar denominated US Treasury and nonsubordinated US agency debt issued in the US domestic market. Qualifying 
securities must have an investment grade rating (based on an average of Moody’s, S&P and Fitch). Qualifying securities must have at least one year remaining term to final maturity and less than three 
years remaining term to final maturity, at least 18 months to maturity at time of issuance, a fixed coupon schedule, and a minimum amount outstanding of $1 billion for sovereigns and $250 million for 
agencies.

ICE BofA 1-3 Yr AAA-A US Corp & Govt Index

The ICE BofA 1-3 AAA-A Year US Corporate & Government Index tracks the performance of US dollar denominated investment grade debt publicly issued in the US domestic market, including US Treasury, 
US agency, foreign government, supranational, and corporate securities. Qualifying securities must be rated AAA through A3 (based on an average of Moody’s, S&P and Fitch). In addition, qualifying 
securities must have at least one year remaining term to final maturity and less than three years remaining term to final maturity, at least 18 months to final maturity at point of issuance, a fixed coupon 
schedule, and a minimum amount outstanding of $1 billion for US Treasuries and $250 million for all other securities.
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Fire Chief Selection Process
Board Update & Discussion 05/20/2024

What does the board want in the next Fire Chief

Job Description Leadership Competencies

April 1st board meeting:

Draft version v4 reflects shorter 
list of duties & responsibilities 
plus any feedback received since 
draft v4 distributed 3/25

Final

Job description is a prerequisite

“FYI” tool/process
• Final – Board identified 12

competencies at 5/6 meeting
• Competencies have been

incorporated into job
description



Fire Chief Selection Process
Board Update & Discussion 05/20/2024

“What” phase – target 6/30 finish

“Who” phase – target 1/31/2025 finish

Target Jun 3 Jun 17 Jul 1 Jul 15 Aug 5 Aug 19

Compensation Package 6/30 X X X

Draft Employment Agreement 6/30 X X X

Job Announcement Materials X X

Post Job / Active Recruitment X X X X

Develop Assessment Process X X



Fire Chief Selection Process
Board Update & Discussion 05/20/2024

“What” phase – target 6/30 finish

“Who” phase – target 1/31/2025 finish

Target Sep 9 Sep 16 Oct 7 Oct 21 Nov 4 Nov 18

Review applications / resumes 1/31 X

Finalize candidates for process 1/31 X

Conduct assessment process 1/31 X

Determine finalists for Board approval 1/31 X

Develop Board process 1/31 X

Conduct Board process 1/31 X

Select finalist, make contingent offer 1/31 X



Fire Chief Selection Process
Board Update & Discussion 05/20/2024

“What” phase – target 6/30 finish

“Who” phase – target 1/31/2025 finish

Target Dec 9 Dec 16 Jan 10 Jan 17 TBD TBD

Finalist background process 1/31 X

Contract negotiations 1/31 X

Final job offer / start date set 1/31 X

Determine finalists for Board approval 1/31 X

Transition 1/31 TBD

Change of Command Ceremony 1/31 TBD
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JOB DESCRIPTION 

TITLE: Fire Chief  

REPORTS TO:  Board of Directors 

DIVISION: Executive 

FLSA CLASSIFICATION: Exempt 

GENERAL POSITION SUMMARY 

The Fire Chief is responsible for providing administrative leadership to the department 
and performing executive level activities related to fire prevention, fire education, and 
emergency response. The Fire Chief oversees and directs through the Executive Team all 
services, activities, and operations of the District in a manner consistent with Board policy 
and legislative mandates. The Fire Chief performs long range, strategic planning efforts to 
ensure the safety, health, and wellbeing of individuals and protection of property within 
the community.  

ESSENTIAL DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES (The following statements are illustrative of the 
duties and responsibilities of the position and do not list every duty that may be required of the 
employee for this position. The District retains the right to change the duties and responsibilities 
of the position at any time without notice.) 

The Fire Chief is responsible for all duties and responsibilities, as outlined for a Fire Chief 
in state statutes and other relevant laws, the South Metro Fire Rescue Fire Protection 
District Service Plan, and the South Metro Fire Rescue Board of Directors’ Bylaws. This 
includes direct oversight of all fire suppression, emergency medical services, and other 
rescue and hazardous emergency response; adopting and enforcing laws and 
resolutions pertaining to fire prevention, inspection of buildings, and investigation of all 
fires to determine the cause; and oversight of all uniformed personnel and staff support 
functions necessary to meet the District’s obligations. 

Set & Execute Strategy 

1. Works with the Board of Directors to develop the District’s Strategic Plan to meet
current and future community needs; leads the implementation of established
District strategy consistent with the vision, mission, and overall direction of the Board
of Directors.
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2. Oversees the development, implementation, and administration of all District 
programs and services, including fire protection response, emergency medical 
services, business operations, training and professional development, prevention 
programs, safety, and emergency management programs, emphasizing safety of first 
responders.  

 
3. Monitors and evaluates the efficiency and effectiveness of service delivery methods 

and procedures; allocates resources; initiates, coordinates, and enforces systems, 
policies, and procedures. 
 

4. Continuously develops and enhances effective working relationship with Local 2086; 
negotiates collective bargaining agreement on behalf of the Board; maintains 
connectivity with Local 2086 through the Meet and Confer process and disciplinary 
process.  

 
Allocate Resources 

 
5. Oversees the development and presentation of the operating and capital budgets for 

public review and Board approval; ensures the District meets all fiscal obligations and 
operates within available revenue and the District’s long-term financial plan. 
 

Build Senior Leadership Team & Set Culture 
 

6. Hires and develops senior leadership team; plans and implements leadership 
development programs throughout the organization; identifies high potential 
leadership candidates.  

 
7. Establishes and regularly measures positive organizational culture; models 

organizational values; creates a welcoming culture of belonging, inclusivity, 
accountability, candor, and transparency; builds and strengthens relationships with 
all members of the organization. 

 
8. Ensures proper personnel administration is practiced by all levels of supervision 

throughout the District, including, but not limited to, the selection and training of 
employees; providing comprehensive training and professional development; 
evaluating employee performance; providing effective coaching and mentoring; 
identifying and resolving problems; and taking corrective measures, including 
appropriate disciplinary actions.  

 
Communicate & Work Effectively with All Stakeholders 

 
9. Serves as the primary point of communications to the Board of Directors; advises the 

Board on complex and significant organizational matters; provides Board with 
information, data, and reports on plans, proposals, alternatives, and 
recommendations.   
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10. Meets with citizen groups regarding the activities of the District; presents, explains, 

justifies, promotes, and defends various programs and priorities. 
 

11. Actively coordinates with contiguous fire departments fostering positive relationships 
and collaboration; develops mutual assistance programs, where appropriate.  

 
12. Participates in metro, state, and national professional fire organizations; represents 

the District to the legislature, special interest groups, and appropriate officers of 
local, state, and federal government; promotes District successes and needs; shares 
information and data, influences initiatives; participates in finding impactful solutions 
to challenging situations.    

 
Emergency Response 

 
13. Responds to major incidents as a senior advisor and as an interface with the 

community, community leaders, and other elected officials. 
 
EDUCATION, EXPERIENCE, LICENSES & CERTIFICATIONS (An equivalent combination of 
education, training, and experience that demonstrates the ability to perform the duties of the 
position is qualifying.) 
 
Minimum Requirements: 
• Bachelor’s Degree in Fire Science, Public Administration, Business Administration, or a 

related field  
• Minimum of ten (10) years progressively responsible experience in the fire service with 

emergency medical response, with at least five (5) years of experience as a chief officer 
or executive role in a similarly situated, complex organization.  

• Possess (or obtain within a reasonable time) a valid Colorado driver’s license with an 
acceptable driving record in accordance with the SMFR Driving Records Policy.  

• Maintain Red Cross CPR for the professional rescuer (or approved equivalent). 
• Residency within Metro Denver area 
 
Desired: 
• Master’s Degree in Fire Science, Public Administration, Business Administration, or a 

related field 
• Possession of National Fire Academy Executive Fire Officer (EFO), Center for Public 

Safety Excellence Chief Fire Officer (CFO) designation, or completion of Fire Service 
Executive Development Institute (FSEDI) 

• Residency within District boundaries  
 
REQUIRED KNOWLEDGE 
 

Demonstrated knowledge of: 
• Leadership principles and practices applicable to a service-oriented organization. 
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• Management principles and practices necessary to plan, analyze, develop, direct, and 
evaluate programs, administrative policies, and organizational structures.  

• Fire department administration theories, practices, and techniques including fiscal 
management, budget development and administration, financial controls; personnel 
management; and strategic planning and implementation.  

• Applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations as they apply to fire services, 
emergency medical services, building and fire codes, personnel law, safety regulations, 
National Fire Protection Association standards, local municipal codes and 
departmental rules, regulations, and standard operating procedures. 

• Principles, practices, and techniques of modern fire suppression and prevention; fire 
and medical incident command; delivery of emergency services; emergency 
communications systems; management information services as they apply to a fire 
service; and records management and hazardous materials operations. 

• Principles of personnel management, including labor relations, training and 
professional development, performance management, and modern information 
systems.  

• Principles and processes necessary to maintain a high level of organizational 
effectiveness through continuous improvement in a highly traditional and unionized 
work environment. 

• Communication principles and strategies. 
 
REQUIRED LEADERSHIP COMPETENCIES 
 
• Customer Focus:  Building strong customer relationships and delivering customer-

centric solutions. 
• Strategic Mindset:  Seeing ahead to future possibilities and translating them into 

breakthrough strategies. 
• Plans and Aligns:  Planning and prioritizing work to meet commitments aligned with 

organizational goals. 
• Ensures Accountability:  Holding self and others accountable to meet commitments. 
• Develops Talent:  Developing people to meet both their career goals and the 

organization’s goals. 
• Collaborates:  Building partnerships and working collaboratively with others to meet 

shared objectives. 
• Drives Vision and Purpose:  Painting a compelling picture of the vision and strategy 

that motivates others to action. 
• Communicates Effectively:  Developing and delivering multi-mode communications 

that convey a clear understanding of the unique needs of different audiences. 
• Instills Trust:  Gaining the confidence and trust of others through honesty, integrity, 

and authenticity. 
• Courage:  Stepping up to address difficult issues, saying what needs to be said. 
• Demonstrates Self-Awareness:  Using a combination of feedback and reflection to gain 

productive insight into personal strengths and weaknesses. 
• Being Resilient:  Rebounding from setbacks and adversity when facing difficult 

situations. 
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SUPERVISION RECEIVED: 

Works under the general direction of the Board of Directors. 

SUPERVISION EXERCISED: 

Provides direct or general supervision to the Deputy Chiefs, Chief Government Affairs 
Officer, and the Assistant to the Chief.   

EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS 

Requires frequent use of equipment, including personal computer (including various 
software packages, database, and spreadsheet programs), SMFR vehicles, portable radios, 
calculators, telephones, copy machines, printers, and other general office equipment.  

PHYSICAL DEMANDS 

While performing the duties of this job, the Chief is regularly required to perform climbing, 
balancing, stooping, kneeling, crouching, crawling, reaching, standing, walking, pushing, 
pulling, lifting, grasping, feeling, talking, hearing, seeing and repetitive motions, exerting 
up to 50 pounds of force occasionally, and/or up to 20 pounds of force frequently, and/or 
up to 10 pounds of force constantly to move objects. 

Specific vision abilities required by this job include close and distance vision acuity and the 
ability to adjust his or her focus, allowing a broad field of vision. 

WORK ENVIRONMENT AND GENERAL INFORMATION 

• The primary duties of this job are performed in a climate-controlled office
environment.  The incumbent will occasionally work at emergency scenes and may
be exposed to outside weather conditions, smoke, or hazardous materials.

• The noise level in the work environment is usually moderate, except during
emergency calls when noise levels may be loud.

Revision Date:  
Last Revision July 2022 
Current Revision May 2024 
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JOB DESCRIPTION 

TITLE: Fire Chief  

REPORTS TO:  Board of Directors 

DIVISION: Executive 

FLSA CLASSIFICATION: Exempt 

GENERAL POSITION SUMMARY 

The Fire Chief is responsible for providing administrative leadership to the department 
and performing executive level activities related to fire prevention, fire education, and 
emergency response. The Fire Chief oversees and directs through the Executive Team all 
services, activities, and operations of the District in a manner consistent with Board policy 
and legislative mandates. The Fire Chief performs long range, strategic planning efforts to 
ensure the safety, health, and wellbeing of individuals and protection of property within 
the community.  

ESSENTIAL DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES (The following statements are illustrative of the 
duties and responsibilities of the position and do not list every duty that may be required of the 
employee for this position. The District retains the right to change the duties and responsibilities 
of the position at any time without notice.) 

The Fire Chief is responsible for all duties and responsibilities, as outlined for a Fire Chief 
in state statutes and other relevant laws, the South Metro Fire Rescue Fire Protection 
District Service Plan, and the South Metro Fire Rescue Board of Directors’ Bylaws. This 
includes direct oversight of all fire suppression, emergency medical services, and other 
rescue and hazardous emergency response; adopting and enforcing laws and 
resolutions pertaining to fire prevention, inspection of buildings, and investigation of all 
fires to determine the cause; and oversight of all uniformed personnel and staff support 
functions necessary to meet the District’s obligations. 

Set & Execute Strategy 

1. Works with the Board of Directors to develop the District’s Strategic Plan to meet
current and future community needs; leads the implementation of established
District strategy consistent with the vision, mission, and overall direction of the Board
of Directors.
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2. Oversees the development, implementation, and administration of all District
programs and services, including fire protection response, emergency medical
services, business operations, training and professional development, prevention
programs, safety, and emergency management programs, emphasizing safety of first
responders.

3. Monitors and evaluates the efficiency and effectiveness of service delivery methods
and procedures; allocates resources; initiates, coordinates, and enforces systems,
policies, and procedures.

4. Continuously develops and enhances effective working relationship with Local 2086;
negotiates collective bargaining agreement on behalf of the Board; maintains
connectivity with Local 2086 through the Meet and Confer process and disciplinary
process.

Allocate Resources 

5. Oversees the development and presentation of the operating and capital budgets for
public review and Board approval; ensures the District meets all fiscal obligations and
operates within available revenue and the District’s long-term financial plan.

Build Senior Leadership Team & Set Culture 

6. Hires and develops senior leadership team; plans and implements leadership
development programs throughout the organization; identifies high potential
leadership candidates.

7. Establishes and regularly measures positive organizational culture; models
organizational values; creates a welcoming culture of belonging, inclusivity,
accountability, candor, and transparency; builds and strengthens relationships with
all members of the organization.

8. Ensures proper personnel administration is practiced by all levels of supervision
throughout the District, including, but not limited to, the selection and training of
employees; providing comprehensive training and professional development;
evaluating employee performance; providing effective coaching and mentoring;
identifying and resolving problems; and taking corrective measures, including
appropriate disciplinary actions.

Communicate & Work Effectively with All Stakeholders 

9. Serves as the primary point of communications to the Board of Directors; advises the
Board on complex and significant organizational matters; provides Board with
information, data, and reports on plans, proposals, alternatives, and
recommendations.
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10. Meets with citizen groups regarding the activities of the District; presents, explains, 

justifies, promotes, and defends various programs and priorities. 
 

11. Actively coordinates with contiguous fire departments fostering positive relationships 
and collaboration; develops mutual assistance programs, where appropriate.  

 
12. Participates in metro, state, and national professional fire organizations; represents 

the District to the legislature, special interest groups, and appropriate officers of 
local, state, and federal government; promotes District successes and needs; shares 
information and data, influences initiatives; participates in finding impactful solutions 
to challenging situations.    

 
Emergency Response 

 
13. Responds to major incidents as a senior advisor and as an interface with the 

community, community leaders, and other elected officials. 
 
EDUCATION, EXPERIENCE, LICENSES & CERTIFICATIONS (An equivalent combination of 
education, training, and experience that demonstrates the ability to perform the duties of the 
position is qualifying.) 
 
Minimum Requirements: 
• Bachelor’s Degree in Fire Science, Public Administration, Business Administration, or a 

related field  
• Minimum of ten (10) years progressively responsible experience in the fire service with 

emergency medical response, with at least five (5) years of experience as a chief officer 
or executive role in a similarly situated, complex organization.  

• Possess (or obtain within a reasonable time) a valid Colorado driver’s license with an 
acceptable driving record in accordance with the SMFR Driving Records Policy.  

• Maintain Red Cross CPR for the professional rescuer (or approved equivalent). 
• Residency within Metro Denver area 
 
Desired: 
• Master’s Degree in Fire Science, Public Administration, Business Administration, or a 

related field 
• Possession of National Fire Academy Executive Fire Officer (EFO), Center for Public 

Safety Excellence Chief Fire Officer (CFO) designation, or completion of Fire Service 
Executive Development Institute (FSEDI) 

• Residency within District boundaries  
 
REQUIRED KNOWLEDGE 
 

Demonstrated knowledge of: 
• Leadership principles and practices applicable to a service-oriented organization. 
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• Management principles and practices necessary to plan, analyze, develop, direct, and 
evaluate programs, administrative policies, and organizational structures.  

• Fire department administration theories, practices, and techniques including fiscal 
management, budget development and administration, financial controls; personnel 
management; and strategic planning and implementation.  

• Applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations as they apply to fire services, 
emergency medical services, building and fire codes, personnel law, safety regulations, 
National Fire Protection Association standards, local municipal codes and 
departmental rules, regulations, and standard operating procedures. 

• Principles, practices, and techniques of modern fire suppression and prevention; fire 
and medical incident command; delivery of emergency services; emergency 
communications systems; management information services as they apply to a fire 
service; and records management and hazardous materials operations. 

• Principles of personnel management, including labor relations, training and 
professional development, performance management, and modern information 
systems.  

• Principles and processes necessary to maintain a high level of organizational 
effectiveness through continuous improvement in a highly traditional and unionized 
work environment. 

• Communication principles and strategies. 
 
REQUIRED LEADERSHIP COMPETENCIES 
 
• Customer Focus:  Building strong customer relationships and delivering customer-

centric solutions. 
• Strategic Mindset:  Seeing ahead to future possibilities and translating them into 

breakthrough strategies. 
• Plans and Aligns:  Planning and prioritizing work to meet commitments aligned with 

organizational goals. 
• Ensures Accountability:  Holding self and others accountable to meet commitments. 
• Develops Talent:  Developing people to meet both their career goals and the 

organization’s goals. 
• Collaborates:  Building partnerships and working collaboratively with others to meet 

shared objectives. 
• Drives Vision and Purpose:  Painting a compelling picture of the vision and strategy 

that motivates others to action. 
• Communicates Effectively:  Developing and delivering multi-mode communications 

that convey a clear understanding of the unique needs of different audiences. 
• Instills Trust:  Gaining the confidence and trust of others through honesty, integrity, 

and authenticity. 
• Courage:  Stepping up to address difficult issues, saying what needs to be said. 
• Demonstrates Self-Awareness:  Using a combination of feedback and reflection to gain 

productive insight into personal strengths and weaknesses. 
• Being Resilient:  Rebounding from setbacks and adversity when facing difficult 

situations. 
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INSERT COMPETENCIES AFTER IDENTIFIED 

SUPERVISION RECEIVED: 

Works under the general direction of the Board of Directors. 

SUPERVISION EXERCISED: 

Provides direct or general supervision to the Deputy Chiefs, Chief Government Affairs 
Officer, and the Assistant to the Chief.   

EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS 

Requires frequent use of equipment, including personal computer (including various 
software packages, database, and spreadsheet programs), SMFR vehicles, portable radios, 
calculators, telephones, copy machines, printers, and other general office equipment.  

PHYSICAL DEMANDS 

While performing the duties of this job, the Chief is regularly required to perform climbing, 
balancing, stooping, kneeling, crouching, crawling, reaching, standing, walking, pushing, 
pulling, lifting, grasping, feeling, talking, hearing, seeing and repetitive motions, exerting 
up to 50 pounds of force occasionally, and/or up to 20 pounds of force frequently, and/or 
up to 10 pounds of force constantly to move objects. 

Specific vision abilities required by this job include close and distance vision acuity and the 
ability to adjust his or her focus, allowing a broad field of vision. 

WORK ENVIRONMENT AND GENERAL INFORMATION 

• The primary duties of this job are performed in a climate-controlled office
environment.  The incumbent will occasionally work at emergency scenes and may
be exposed to outside weather conditions, smoke, or hazardous materials.

• The noise level in the work environment is usually moderate, except during
emergency calls when noise levels may be loud.

Revision Date:  
Last Revision July 2022 
Current Revision April May 2024 
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Meeting Date:  5/20/2024 

Agenda Item Type: Information Item 

Agenda Item:   Legislative Update 

Submitted By:  Mike Dell’Orfano, Chief Government Affairs Officer 

Approved: Bob Baker, Fire Chief 

SUMMARY:  
SMFR’s lobbyist, Camille Driver, will be providing an end of session legislative update during the board 

meeting.  Staff has attached some documents including the final version of SB24-233 regarding property 

taxes and which has been signed by the Governor, an overview of SB24-233 provided by the Bell Policy 

Center, and The Colorado Sun’s overview of high-profile bills as of May 9th.  Additional, limited insight 

into SB24-233 may be provided but is difficult to model the financial impact until additional information 

is provided. 

BACKGROUND: 
Click or tap here to enter text. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
Click or tap here to enter text. 

STRATEGIC INITIATIVE: 
Click or tap here to enter text. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION/MOTION: 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
Click or tap here to enter text. 

ATTACHMENTS: 



SENATE BILL 24-233

BY SENATOR(S) Hansen and Kirkmeyer, Pelton B., Fenberg, Priola,
Bridges, Buckner, Coleman, Cutter, Exum, Fields, Gardner, Ginal,
Jaquez Lewis, Kolker, Liston, Lundeen, Michaelson Jenet, Pelton R., Rich,
Rodriguez, Simpson, Sullivan, Zenzinger;
also REPRESENTATIVE(S) deGruy Kennedy and Frizell, Pugliese,
Amabile, Bacon, Bird, Boesenecker, Clifford, Daugherty, Duran, Epps,
Froelich, Garcia, Hamrick, Hernandez, Herod, Jodeh, Joseph, Kipp,
Lindsay, Lindstedt, Lukens, Mabrey, Marshall, Martinez, Mauro,
McCormick, McLachlan, Ortiz, Parenti, Ricks, Rutinel, Sirota, Snyder,
Story, Titone, Valdez, Velasco, Vigil, Weissman, Willford, Young,
McCluskie.

CONCERNING PROPERTY TAX, AND, IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, MAKING AN
APPROPRIATION.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

SECTION 1.  In Colorado Revised Statutes, add part 17 to article
1 of title 29 as follows:

PART 17
PROPERTY TAX REVENUE LIMIT

NOTE:  This bill has been prepared for the signatures of the appropriate legislative
officers and the Governor.  To determine whether the Governor has signed the bill
or taken other action on it, please consult the legislative status sheet, the legislative
history, or the Session Laws.

________
Capital letters or bold & italic numbers indicate new material added to existing law; dashes
through words or numbers indicate deletions from existing law and such material is not part of
the act.



29-1-1701.  Definitions. AS USED IN THIS PART 17, UNLESS THE
CONTEXT OTHERWISE REQUIRES:

(1)  "LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY" MEANS A GOVERNMENTAL
ENTITY AUTHORIZED BY LAW TO IMPOSE AD VALOREM TAXES ON TAXABLE
PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN ITS TERRITORIAL LIMITS; EXCEPT THAT THE
TERM EXCLUDES ANY:

(a)  SCHOOL DISTRICT;

(b)  CITY AND COUNTY, CITY, OR TOWN THAT HAS ADOPTED A HOME
RULE CHARTER;

(c)  LOCAL GOVERNMENT THAT IS SUBJECT TO AND HAS NOT
RECEIVED VOTER APPROVAL TO EXCEED THE REVENUE LIMIT SET FORTH IN
SECTION 29-1-301; AND

(d)  LOCAL GOVERNMENT THAT DOES NOT HAVE VOTER APPROVAL TO
COLLECT, RETAIN, AND SPEND, WITHOUT REGARD TO ANY SPENDING,
REVENUE, OR OTHER LIMITATION CONTAINED WITHIN SECTION 20 OF ARTICLE
X OF THE STATE CONSTITUTION, THE MAJORITY OF THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY'S REVENUE FROM THE IMPOSITION OF AD VALOREM
PROPERTY TAXES LEVIED IN ANY YEAR SUBSEQUENT TO THE APPROVAL.

(2)  "PROPERTY TAX LIMIT" MEANS THE ANNUAL LIMIT ESTABLISHED
IN SECTION 29-1-1702 AND CALCULATED PURSUANT TO SECTION 29-1-1703
ON A LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY'S PROPERTY TAX REVENUE.

(3)  "QUALIFIED PROPERTY TAX REVENUE" MEANS A LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY'S PROPERTY TAX REVENUE FOR A PROPERTY TAX
YEAR EXCLUSIVE OF PROPERTY TAX REVENUE THAT IS FROM THE FOLLOWING
SOURCES AND IS USED FOR THE FOLLOWING PURPOSES:

(a)  PROPERTY TAX REVENUE FROM THE INCREASED VALUATION FOR
ASSESSMENT WITHIN THE TAXING ENTITY FOR THE PRECEDING PROPERTY TAX
YEAR THAT IS ATTRIBUTABLE TO NEW CONSTRUCTION AND PERSONAL
PROPERTY CONNECTED THEREWITH, AS DEFINED BY THE PROPERTY TAX
ADMINISTRATOR IN MANUALS PREPARED PURSUANT TO SECTION 39-2-109
(1)(e);
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(b)  PROPERTY TAX REVENUE FROM THE INCREASED VALUATION FOR
ASSESSMENT ATTRIBUTABLE TO A CHANGE IN LAW FOR A PROPERTY TAX
CLASSIFICATION OR TO THE ANNEXATION OR INCLUSION OF ADDITIONAL
LAND, THE IMPROVEMENTS THEREON, AND PERSONAL PROPERTY CONNECTED
THEREWITH WITHIN THE TAXING ENTITY FOR THE PRECEDING PROPERTY TAX
YEAR;

(c)  INCREASED PROPERTY TAX REVENUE ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE
EXPIRATION OF THE USE OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY'S
INCREMENTAL TAX REVENUES DIVERTED FOR THE PURPOSES OF PART 1 OF
ARTICLE 25 OF TITLE 31, PART 1 OF ARTICLE 30 OF TITLE 31, OR OTHER TAX
INCREMENT FINANCING PURPOSES;

(d)  PROPERTY TAX REVENUE FOR PROPERTY THAT WAS OMITTED
FROM THE ASSESSMENT ROLL IN THE PRECEDING PROPERTY TAX YEAR;

(e)  PROPERTY TAX REVENUE ABATED OR REFUNDED BY THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY DURING THE PROPERTY TAX YEAR;

(f)  PROPERTY TAX REVENUE ATTRIBUTABLE TO PREVIOUSLY
LEGALLY EXEMPT FEDERAL PROPERTY THAT BECOMES TAXABLE, IF SUCH
PROPERTY CAUSES AN INCREASE IN THE LEVEL OF SERVICES PROVIDED BY
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY;

(g)  PROPERTY TAX REVENUE FROM PRODUCING MINES OR LANDS OR
LEASEHOLDS PRODUCING OIL OR GAS;

(h)  AN AMOUNT TO PROVIDE FOR THE PAYMENT OF BONDS THAT ARE
OUTSTANDING AS OF THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS PART 17 AND THE
INTEREST THEREON, OR FOR THE PAYMENT OF ANY OTHER CONTRACTUAL
OBLIGATION THAT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY A MAJORITY OF THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY'S VOTERS VOTING THEREON OUTSTANDING AS OF
THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS PART 17; AND BONDS OR OTHER CONTRACTUAL
OBLIGATIONS ISSUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE EXISTING VOTED
AUTHORIZATION OF A LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY APPROVED BY A
MAJORITY OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY'S VOTERS VOTING
THEREON IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 20 OF ARTICLE X OF THE STATE
CONSTITUTION AS OF THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS PART 17; OR

(i)  PROPERTY TAX REVENUE ATTRIBUTABLE TO A LOCAL
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GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY INCREASING THE TOTAL NUMBER OF MILLS IT LEVIES
UPON RECEIVING THE APPROVAL OF THE MAJORITY OF THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY'S VOTERS FOR SUCH AN INCREASE IN AN ELECTION
OCCURRING ON OR AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS PART 17.

29-1-1702.  Property tax limit imposition - temporary property
tax credit - refund. (1)  FOR PROPERTY TAX YEARS COMMENCING ON OR
AFTER JANUARY 1, 2025, A LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY'S QUALIFIED
PROPERTY TAX REVENUE FOR A PROPERTY TAX YEAR MUST NOT INCREASE BY
MORE THAN THE PROPERTY TAX LIMIT.

(2) (a)  TO PREVENT THE LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY'S QUALIFIED
PROPERTY TAX REVENUE FROM EXCEEDING THE PROPERTY TAX LIMIT, A
LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY'S GOVERNING BODY SHALL EITHER:

(I)  ENACT A TEMPORARY PROPERTY TAX CREDIT THAT IS UP TO THE
NUMBER OF MILLS NECESSARY TO PREVENT THE LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL
ENTITY'S QUALIFIED PROPERTY TAX REVENUE FROM EXCEEDING THE
PROPERTY TAX LIMIT; OR

(II)  TEMPORARILY REDUCE THE MILL LEVY IMPOSED BY THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENT ENTITY.

(b)  NEITHER A TEMPORARY PROPERTY TAX CREDIT ENACTED BY A
LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION (2)(a)(I) OF THIS
SECTION NOR A TEMPORARY REDUCTION BY A LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL
ENTITY PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION (2)(a)(II) OF THIS SECTION OF THE MILL
LEVY IMPOSED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY CHANGES THE
UNDERLYING MILL LEVY IMPOSED BY A LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY.
THEREFORE, REDUCING OR ELIMINATING A TEMPORARY PROPERTY TAX
CREDIT OR A TEMPORARY MILL LEVY REDUCTION DOES NOT REQUIRE PRIOR
VOTER APPROVAL UNDER SECTION 20 (4)(a) OF ARTICLE X OF THE STATE
CONSTITUTION.

(3)  IF A LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY'S QUALIFIED PROPERTY TAX
REVENUE EXCEEDS THE PROPERTY TAX LIMIT FOR A PROPERTY TAX YEAR
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY DOES NOT COMPLY WITH
SUBSECTION (2) OF THIS SECTION, THEN THE LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY
SHALL REFUND ANY QUALIFIED PROPERTY TAX REVENUE IN EXCESS OF THE
PROPERTY TAX LIMIT FOR THE PROPERTY TAX YEAR.
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29-1-1703.  Property tax limit calculation - definition. (1)  A
LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY'S PROPERTY TAX LIMIT FOR A PROPERTY TAX
YEAR IS EQUAL TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY'S BASE YEAR
QUALIFIED PROPERTY TAX REVENUE INCREASED FOR EACH YEAR SINCE THE
BASE YEAR, INCLUDING THE RELEVANT PROPERTY TAX YEAR, BY FIVE AND
ONE-HALF PERCENT.

(2)  AS USED IN THIS SECTION, UNLESS THE CONTEXT OTHERWISE
REQUIRES, "BASE YEAR" MEANS:

(a)  EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (2)(b) OF THIS
SECTION:

(I)  FOR A LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY THAT HAD QUALIFIED
PROPERTY TAX REVENUE FOR THE PROPERTY TAX YEAR COMMENCING ON
JANUARY 1, 2023, THE LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY'S QUALIFIED
PROPERTY TAX REVENUE FOR THE PROPERTY TAX YEAR COMMENCING ON
JANUARY 1, 2023, PLUS ANY MONEY THAT THE LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL
ENTITY RECEIVED PURSUANT TO SECTION 39-3-210; OR

(II)  FOR A LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY THAT DID NOT HAVE
QUALIFIED PROPERTY TAX REVENUE FOR THE PROPERTY TAX YEAR
COMMENCING ON JANUARY 1, 2023, THE LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY'S
QUALIFIED PROPERTY TAX REVENUE FOR THE FIRST YEAR THAT THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY HAD PROPERTY TAX REVENUE; OR

(b)  FOR A LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY THAT TEMPORARILY
WAIVES THE PROPERTY LIMIT PURSUANT TO SECTION 29-1-1704, THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY'S QUALIFIED PROPERTY TAX REVENUE FOR THE
MOST RECENT PROPERTY TAX YEAR FOR WHICH THE LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL
ENTITY TEMPORARILY WAIVED THE PROPERTY LIMIT PURSUANT TO SECTION
29-1-1704.

29-1-1704.  Voter approval of property limit waiver. A LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY'S GOVERNING BODY MAY SUBMIT TO THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY'S ELECTORS THE QUESTION OF WHETHER THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY MAY WAIVE THE PROPERTY TAX LIMIT ESTABLISHED
IN SECTION 29-1-1702 IN CONNECTION WITH A SINGLE PROPERTY TAX YEAR,
A SPECIFIED NUMBER OF PROPERTY TAX YEARS, OR ALL FUTURE PROPERTY
TAX YEARS. IF THE MAJORITY OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY'S
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VOTERS VOTING THEREON APPROVE SUCH A REQUEST, THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY IS NOT SUBJECT TO THE PROPERTY TAX LIMIT
ESTABLISHED IN SECTION 29-1-1702 FOR THE PERIOD OF PROPERTY TAX
YEARS FOR WHICH VOTERS APPROVED WAIVING THE PROPERTY TAX LIMIT.

29-1-1705.  Prior obligations not impaired - voter-approval of
mill increases. (1)  NOTHING IN THIS PART 17 IMPAIRS:

(a)  THE OBLIGATIONS OF ANY BONDS OR OTHER FORMS OF
INDEBTEDNESS THAT ARE OUTSTANDING AS OF THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS
PART 17, OR THE REFUNDING THEREOF, ISSUED BY A LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL
ENTITY OR OTHERWISE INVALIDATES ANY SUCH BOND OR THE OBLIGATIONS
OR REFUNDING THEREOF; OR

(b)  THE EXISTING VOTED AUTHORIZATION OF A LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY APPROVED BY A MAJORITY OF THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY'S VOTERS VOTING THEREON IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION 20 OF ARTICLE X OF THE STATE CONSTITUTION AS OF THE EFFECTIVE
DATE OF THIS PART 17. AS ESTABLISHED IN SECTION 29-1-1701 (3)(h), THE
IMPOSITION OF A LEVY TO PROVIDE FOR THE PAYMENT OF THE FOLLOWING IS
NOT INCLUDED IN THE CALCULATION OF THE PROPERTY TAX LIMIT:

(I)  BONDS THAT ARE OUTSTANDING AS OF THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF
THIS PART 17 AND THE INTEREST THEREON, OR FOR THE PAYMENT OF ANY
OTHER CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATION OUTSTANDING AS OF THE EFFECTIVE
DATE OF THIS PART 17 THAT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY A MAJORITY OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY'S VOTERS VOTING THEREON; AND

(II)  BONDS OR OTHER CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS ISSUED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE EXISTING VOTED AUTHORIZATION OF A LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY APPROVED BY A MAJORITY OF THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY'S VOTERS VOTING THEREON IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION 20 OF ARTICLE X OF THE STATE CONSTITUTION AS OF THE EFFECTIVE
DATE OF THIS PART 17 ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THE CALCULATION OF THE
PROPERTY TAX LIMIT.

(2)  NOTHING IN THIS PART 17 PREVENTS A LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL
ENTITY FROM SUBMITTING TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY'S
ELECTORS THE QUESTION OF WHETHER TO INCREASE THE TOTAL NUMBER OF
MILLS LEVIED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY AND, UPON A
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MAJORITY OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY'S VOTERS VOTING TO
APPROVE SUCH A REQUEST, INCREASING THE TOTAL NUMBER OF MILLS
LEVIED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY ACCORDINGLY. AS
ESTABLISHED IN SECTION 29-1-1701 (3)(i), PROPERTY TAX REVENUE
ATTRIBUTABLE TO A LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY INCREASING THE TOTAL
NUMBER OF MILLS IT LEVIES UPON RECEIVING THE APPROVAL OF THE
MAJORITY OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY'S VOTERS FOR SUCH AN
INCREASE IN AN ELECTION OCCURRING ON OR AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF
THIS PART 17 IS NOT INCLUDED IN THE CALCULATION OF THE PROPERTY TAX
LIMIT. A LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY MAY ALSO SUBMIT TO THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENT ENTITY'S ELECTORS THE QUESTION OF WHETHER TO INCREASE
THE TOTAL NUMBER OF MILLS LEVIED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY
IN SUCH A WAY THAT THE MILLS INCREASE TO MATCH THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY'S PROPERTY TAX LIMIT ESTABLISHED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 29-1-1702 AND, UPON A MAJORITY OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL
ENTITY'S VOTERS VOTING TO APPROVE SUCH A REQUEST, INCREASING THE
TOTAL NUMBER OF MILLS LEVIED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY
ACCORDINGLY.

SECTION 2.  In Colorado Revised Statutes, 39-1-104, amend
(1.8)(b) introductory portion and (1.8)(c); and add (1.8)(b.5) as follows:

39-1-104.  Valuation for assessment - definitions. (1.8)  (b)  The
valuation for assessment of all nonresidential property that is not specified
in subsection (1), or (1.8)(a), OR (1.8)(b.5) of this section is twenty-nine
percent of the actual value thereof; except that, for the property tax year
YEARS commencing on January 1, 2023, AND JANUARY 1, 2024, the
valuation for assessment of this property is temporarily reduced to:

(b.5)  THE VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT FOR ALL PROPERTY LISTED
BY THE ASSESSOR UNDER ANY IMPROVED COMMERCIAL SUBCLASS CODES
AND ALL REAL OR PERSONAL PROPERTY THAT IS CLASSIFIED AS
AGRICULTURAL PROPERTY IS:

(I)  FOR THE PROPERTY TAX YEAR COMMENCING ON JANUARY 1,
2025, TEMPORARILY REDUCED TO TWENTY-SEVEN PERCENT OF THE ACTUAL
VALUE OF THE PROPERTY; AND

(II)  FOR PROPERTY TAX YEARS COMMENCING ON OR AFTER JANUARY
1, 2026, REDUCED TO TWENTY-FIVE PERCENT OF THE ACTUAL VALUE OF THE
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PROPERTY.

(c)  The actual value of real and personal property specified in
subsection (1.8)(a), or (1.8)(b), OR (1.8)(b.5) of this section is determined
by the assessor and the administrator in the manner prescribed by law, and
a valuation for assessment percentage is uniformly applied, without
exception, to the actual value, so determined, of the various classes and
subclasses of real and personal property located within the territorial limits
of the authority levying a property tax, and all property taxes are levied
against the aggregate valuation for assessment resulting from the
application of the percentage.

SECTION 3.  In Colorado Revised Statutes, 39-1-104.2, amend
(1)(a), (1)(b), (3)(q), and (3)(r); and add (1)(c), (1)(d), (3)(s), and (3)(t) as
follows:

39-1-104.2.  Residential real property - valuation for assessment
- legislative declaration - definitions. (1)  As used in this section, unless
the context otherwise requires:

(a)  "Multi-family residential real property" means residential real
property that is a duplex, triplex, or multi-structure of four or more units, all
of which are based on the class codes established in the manual published
by the administrator. Multi-family residential real property is a subclass of
residential real property for purposes of the ratio of valuation for
assessment. "INFLATION" MEANS THE ANNUAL PERCENTAGE CHANGE IN THE
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR'S BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS
CONSUMER PRICE INDEX, OR A SUCCESSOR INDEX, FOR
DENVER-AURORA-LAKEWOOD FOR ALL ITEMS PAID BY URBAN CONSUMERS.

(b)  "Target percentage" means the percentage of aggregate statewide
valuation for assessment represented by the valuation for assessment which
is attributable to residential real property in the year immediately preceding
the year in which a change in the level of value occurs. "LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY" MEANS A GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY AUTHORIZED BY
LAW TO IMPOSE AD VALOREM TAXES ON TAXABLE PROPERTY LOCATED
WITHIN ITS TERRITORIAL LIMITS; EXCEPT THAT THE TERM EXCLUDES SCHOOL
DISTRICTS.

(c)  "MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL REAL PROPERTY" MEANS
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RESIDENTIAL REAL PROPERTY THAT IS A DUPLEX, TRIPLEX, OR
MULTI-STRUCTURE OF FOUR OR MORE UNITS, ALL OF WHICH ARE BASED ON
THE CLASS CODES ESTABLISHED IN THE MANUAL PUBLISHED BY THE
ADMINISTRATOR. "MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL REAL PROPERTY" IS A
SUBCLASS OF RESIDENTIAL REAL PROPERTY FOR PURPOSES OF THE RATIO OF
VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT.

(d)  "TARGET PERCENTAGE" MEANS THE PERCENTAGE OF AGGREGATE
STATEWIDE VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT REPRESENTED BY THE VALUATION
FOR ASSESSMENT WHICH IS ATTRIBUTABLE TO RESIDENTIAL REAL PROPERTY
IN THE YEAR IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE YEAR IN WHICH A CHANGE IN THE
LEVEL OF VALUE OCCURS.

(3) (q)  FOR PROPERTY TAX YEARS COMMENCING ON OR AFTER
JANUARY 1, 2019, AND BEFORE JANUARY 1, 2025, the valuation for
assessment for multi-family residential real property is 7.15 percent of the
actual value of the property; for property tax years commencing on or after
January 1, 2019; except that the valuation for assessment of this property is
temporarily reduced as follows:

(I)  For the property tax years YEAR commencing on January 1, 2022,
and January 1, 2024, the valuation for assessment for multi-family
residential real property is temporarily reduced to 6.8 percent of the actual
value of the property; and

(II)  For the property tax year YEARS commencing on January 1,
2023, AND JANUARY 1, 2024, the valuation for assessment for multi-family
residential real property is temporarily reduced to 6.7 percent of the amount
equal to the actual value of the property minus the lesser of fifty-five
thousand dollars or the amount that causes the valuation for assessment of
the property to be one thousand dollars.

(r)  FOR PROPERTY TAX YEARS COMMENCING ON OR AFTER JANUARY
1, 2022, AND BEFORE JANUARY 1, 2025, the valuation for assessment for all
residential real property other than multi-family residential real property is
7.15 percent of the actual value of the property; except that the valuation for
assessment of this property is temporarily reduced as follows:

(I)  For the property tax year commencing on January 1, 2022, the
valuation for assessment for all residential real property other than
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multi-family residential real property is temporarily reduced to 6.95 percent
of the actual value of the property; AND

(II)  For the property tax year YEARS commencing on January 1,
2023, AND JANUARY 1, 2024, the ratio of valuation for assessment for all
residential real property other than multi-family residential real property is
6.7 percent of the amount equal to the actual value of the property minus the
lesser of fifty-five thousand dollars or the amount that causes the valuation
for assessment of the property to be one thousand dollars. and

(III)  For the property tax year commencing on January 1, 2024, the
ratio of valuation for assessment for all residential real property other than
multi-family residential real property is temporarily established as the
percentage calculated in accordance with section 39-1-104.4.

(s) (I)  FOR THE PROPERTY TAX YEAR COMMENCING ON JANUARY 1,
2025, THE VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT FOR ALL RESIDENTIAL REAL
PROPERTY IS:

(A)  FOR THE PURPOSE OF A LEVY IMPOSED BY A LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY, 6.4 PERCENT OF THE ACTUAL VALUE OF THE
PROPERTY; AND

(B)  FOR THE PURPOSE OF A LEVY IMPOSED BY A SCHOOL DISTRICT,
7.15 PERCENT OF THE ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY.

(II)  IF IT IS ADMINISTRATIVELY INFEASIBLE TO CALCULATE TWO
DIFFERENT VALUATIONS FOR ASSESSMENT FOR THE SAME PROPERTY BASED
ON THE SAME ACTUAL VALUE, BUT WITH TWO DIFFERENT PERCENTAGES OF
THAT ACTUAL VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT, AN ASSESSOR MAY DETERMINE
THE VALUE OF A PROPERTY UNDER SUBSECTION (3)(s)(I)(B) OF THIS SECTION
BY CALCULATING 111.71875 PERCENT OF AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 6.4
PERCENT OF THE ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY.

(t) (I)  FOR PROPERTY TAX YEARS COMMENCING ON OR AFTER
JANUARY 1, 2026, THE VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT FOR ALL RESIDENTIAL
REAL PROPERTY IS:

(A)  FOR THE PURPOSE OF A LEVY IMPOSED BY A LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY, 6.95 PERCENT OF THE AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE
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ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY MINUS THE LESSER OF TEN PERCENT OF
THE ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY OR SEVENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AS
INCREASED FOR INFLATION IN THE FIRST YEAR OF EACH SUBSEQUENT
REASSESSMENT CYCLE; AND

(B)  FOR THE PURPOSE OF A LEVY IMPOSED BY A SCHOOL DISTRICT,
7.15 PERCENT OF THE AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE ACTUAL VALUE OF THE
PROPERTY; EXCEPT THAT THE VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT FOR THE
PURPOSE OF A LEVY IMPOSED BY A SCHOOL DISTRICT MAY BE TEMPORARILY
REDUCED FOR A PROPERTY TAX YEAR AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 39-1-104.7.

(II)  FOR REASSESSMENT CYCLES COMMENCING ON OR AFTER
JANUARY 1, 2027, THE PROPERTY TAX ADMINISTRATOR SHALL PUBLISH THE
INFLATION ADJUSTED VALUE USED TO CALCULATE THE VALUATION FOR
ASSESSMENT PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION (3)(t)(I)(A) OF THIS SECTION.

(III)  THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY FINDS AND DECLARES THAT ANY
MODIFICATION TO THE VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT ESTABLISHED IN THIS
SUBSECTION (3)(t) THAT WOULD RESULT IN A PROPERTY TAX INCREASE
WOULD REQUIRE PRIOR VOTER APPROVAL UNDER SECTION 20 (4)(a) OF
ARTICLE X OF THE STATE CONSTITUTION.

SECTION 4.  In Colorado Revised Statutes, 39-1-104.2, amend
(1)(a), (1)(b), (3)(q)(I), (3)(q)(II), (3)(r)(I), and (3)(r)(II); amend as
amended by Senate Bill 24-111 (3)(q) introductory portion and (3)(r)
introductory portion; amend as added by Senate Bill 24-111 (1)(a.5) and
(3)(s); repeal (3)(r)(III); and add (1)(c), (1)(d), (3)(t), and (3)(u) as follows:

39-1-104.2.  Residential real property - valuation for assessment
- legislative declaration - definitions. (1)  As used in this section, unless
the context otherwise requires:

(a)  "Multi-family residential real property" means residential real
property that is a duplex, triplex, or multi-structure of four or more units, all
of which are based on the class codes established in the manual published
by the administrator. Multi-family residential real property is a subclass of
residential real property for purposes of the ratio of valuation for
assessment. "INFLATION" MEANS THE ANNUAL PERCENTAGE CHANGE IN THE
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR'S BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS
CONSUMER PRICE INDEX, OR A SUCCESSOR INDEX, FOR
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DENVER-AURORA-LAKEWOOD FOR ALL ITEMS PAID BY URBAN CONSUMERS.

(a.5)  "Qualified-senior primary residence real property" means
property that is classified as such under section 39-1-104.6. "LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY" MEANS A GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY AUTHORIZED BY
LAW TO IMPOSE AD VALOREM TAXES ON TAXABLE PROPERTY LOCATED
WITHIN ITS TERRITORIAL LIMITS; EXCEPT THAT THE TERM EXCLUDES SCHOOL
DISTRICTS.

(b)  "Target percentage" means the percentage of aggregate statewide
valuation for assessment represented by the valuation for assessment which
is attributable to residential real property in the year immediately preceding
the year in which a change in the level of value occurs. "MULTI-FAMILY
RESIDENTIAL REAL PROPERTY" MEANS RESIDENTIAL REAL PROPERTY THAT
IS A DUPLEX, TRIPLEX, OR MULTI-STRUCTURE OF FOUR OR MORE UNITS, ALL
OF WHICH ARE BASED ON THE CLASS CODES ESTABLISHED IN THE MANUAL
PUBLISHED BY THE ADMINISTRATOR. "MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL REAL
PROPERTY" IS A SUBCLASS OF RESIDENTIAL REAL PROPERTY FOR PURPOSES
OF THE RATIO OF VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT.

(c)  "QUALIFIED-SENIOR PRIMARY RESIDENCE REAL PROPERTY"
MEANS PROPERTY THAT IS CLASSIFIED AS SUCH UNDER SECTION 39-1-104.6.

(d)  "TARGET PERCENTAGE" MEANS THE PERCENTAGE OF AGGREGATE
STATEWIDE VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT REPRESENTED BY THE VALUATION
FOR ASSESSMENT WHICH IS ATTRIBUTABLE TO RESIDENTIAL REAL PROPERTY
IN THE YEAR IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE YEAR IN WHICH A CHANGE IN THE
LEVEL OF VALUE OCCURS.

(3) (q)  Except as otherwise provided in subsection (3)(s) of this
section, FOR PROPERTY TAX YEARS COMMENCING ON OR AFTER JANUARY 1,
2019, AND BEFORE JANUARY 1, 2025, the valuation for assessment for
multi-family residential real property is 7.15 percent of the actual value of
the property; for property tax years commencing on or after January 1,
2019; except that the valuation for assessment of this property is
temporarily reduced as follows:

(I)  For the property tax years YEAR commencing on January 1, 2022,
and January 1, 2024, the valuation for assessment for multi-family
residential real property is temporarily reduced to 6.8 percent of the actual
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value of the property; and

(II)  For the property tax year YEARS commencing on January 1,
2023, AND JANUARY 1, 2024, the valuation for assessment for multi-family
residential real property is temporarily reduced to 6.7 percent of the amount
equal to the actual value of the property minus the lesser of fifty-five
thousand dollars or the amount that causes the valuation for assessment of
the property to be one thousand dollars.

(r)  Except as otherwise provided in subsection (3)(s) of this section,
FOR PROPERTY TAX YEARS COMMENCING ON OR AFTER JANUARY 1, 2022,
AND BEFORE JANUARY 1, 2025, the valuation for assessment for all
residential real property other than multi-family residential real property is
7.15 percent of the actual value of the property; except that the valuation for
assessment of this property is temporarily reduced as follows:

(I)  For the property tax year commencing on January 1, 2022, the
valuation for assessment for all residential real property other than
multi-family residential real property is temporarily reduced to 6.95 percent
of the actual value of the property; AND

(II)  For the property tax year YEARS commencing on January 1,
2023, AND JANUARY 1, 2024, the ratio of valuation for assessment for all
residential real property other than multi-family residential real property is
6.7 percent of the amount equal to the actual value of the property minus the
lesser of fifty-five thousand dollars or the amount that causes the valuation
for assessment of the property to be one thousand dollars. and

(III)  For the property tax year commencing on January 1, 2024, the
ratio of valuation for assessment for all residential real property other than
multi-family residential real property is temporarily established as the
percentage calculated in accordance with section 39-1-104.4.

(s) (I)  For property tax years commencing on or after January 1,
2025, but before January 1, 2027, if there are sufficient excess state
revenues, the valuation for assessment for qualified-senior primary
residence real property, including multi-family qualified-senior primary
residence real property, is: 7.15 percent of the amount equal to the actual
value of the property minus the lesser of fifty percent of the first two
hundred thousand dollars of that actual value or the amount that causes the
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valuation for assessment of the property to be one thousand dollars.

(A)  FOR THE PROPERTY TAX YEAR COMMENCING ON JANUARY 1,
2025, FOR THE PURPOSE OF A LEVY IMPOSED BY A LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL
ENTITY, 6.4 PERCENT OF THE AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE ACTUAL VALUE OF THE
PROPERTY MINUS EITHER FIFTY PERCENT OF THE FIRST TWO HUNDRED
THOUSAND DOLLARS OF THAT ACTUAL VALUE PLUS THE LESSER OF TEN
PERCENT OF THE ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY OR SEVENTY THOUSAND
DOLLARS AS INCREASED FOR INFLATION IN THE FIRST YEAR OF EACH
SUBSEQUENT REASSESSMENT CYCLE OR THE AMOUNT THAT CAUSES THE
VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT OF THE PROPERTY TO BE ONE THOUSAND
DOLLARS;

(B)  FOR THE PROPERTY TAX YEAR COMMENCING ON JANUARY 1,
2026, FOR THE PURPOSE OF A LEVY IMPOSED BY A LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL
ENTITY, 6.95 PERCENT OF THE AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE ACTUAL VALUE OF
THE PROPERTY MINUS EITHER FIFTY PERCENT OF THE FIRST TWO HUNDRED
THOUSAND DOLLARS OF THAT ACTUAL VALUE PLUS THE LESSER OF TEN
PERCENT OF THE ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY OR SEVENTY THOUSAND
DOLLARS AS INCREASED FOR INFLATION IN THE FIRST YEAR OF EACH
SUBSEQUENT REASSESSMENT CYCLE OR THE AMOUNT THAT CAUSES THE
VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT OF THE PROPERTY TO BE ONE THOUSAND
DOLLARS; AND

(C)  FOR THE PROPERTY TAX YEARS COMMENCING ON JANUARY 1,
2025, AND JANUARY 1, 2026, FOR THE PURPOSE OF A LEVY IMPOSED BY A
SCHOOL DISTRICT, 7.15 PERCENT OF THE AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE ACTUAL
VALUE OF THE PROPERTY MINUS THE LESSER OF FIFTY PERCENT OF THE FIRST
TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS OF THAT ACTUAL VALUE        OR THE
AMOUNT THAT CAUSES THE VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT OF THE PROPERTY
TO BE ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS.

(II)  FOR THE PROPERTY TAX YEAR COMMENCING ON JANUARY 1,
2025, IF IT IS ADMINISTRATIVELY INFEASIBLE TO CALCULATE TWO DIFFERENT
VALUATIONS FOR ASSESSMENT FOR THE SAME PROPERTY BASED ON TWO
DIFFERENT PERCENTAGES OF ACTUAL VALUE, AN ASSESSOR MAY DETERMINE
THE VALUE OF A PROPERTY UNDER SUBSECTION (3)(s)(I)(A) OF THIS SECTION
BY CALCULATING 111.71875 PERCENT  OF AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 6.4
PERCENT OF THE AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY
MINUS EITHER FIFTY PERCENT OF THE FIRST TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND
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DOLLARS OF THAT ACTUAL VALUE PLUS THE LESSER OF TEN PERCENT OF THE
ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY OR SEVENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS       OR
THE AMOUNT THAT CAUSES THE VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT OF THE
PROPERTY TO BE ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS.

(III)  THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY FINDS AND DECLARES THAT ANY
MODIFICATION TO THE VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT ESTABLISHED IN THIS
SUBSECTION (3)(s) THAT WOULD RESULT IN A PROPERTY TAX INCREASE
WOULD REQUIRE PRIOR VOTER APPROVAL UNDER SECTION 20 (4)(a) OF
ARTICLE X OF THE STATE CONSTITUTION.

(t) (I)  FOR THE PROPERTY TAX YEAR COMMENCING ON JANUARY 1,
2025, THE VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT FOR ALL RESIDENTIAL REAL
PROPERTY OTHER THAN QUALIFIED-SENIOR PRIMARY RESIDENCE REAL
PROPERTY IS:

(A)  FOR THE PURPOSE OF A LEVY IMPOSED BY A LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY, 6.4 PERCENT OF THE ACTUAL VALUE OF THE
PROPERTY; AND

(B)  FOR THE PURPOSE OF A LEVY IMPOSED BY A SCHOOL DISTRICT,
7.15 PERCENT OF THE ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY.

(II)  IF IT IS ADMINISTRATIVELY INFEASIBLE TO CALCULATE TWO
DIFFERENT VALUATIONS FOR ASSESSMENT FOR THE SAME PROPERTY BASED
ON THE SAME ACTUAL VALUE, BUT WITH TWO DIFFERENT PERCENTAGES OF
THAT ACTUAL VALUE, AN ASSESSOR MAY DETERMINE THE VALUE OF A
PROPERTY UNDER SUBSECTION (3)(t)(I)(B) OF THIS SECTION BY
CALCULATING 111.71875 PERCENT OF AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 6.4 PERCENT
OF THE ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY.

(u) (I)  FOR PROPERTY TAX YEARS COMMENCING ON OR AFTER
JANUARY 1, 2026, THE VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT FOR ALL RESIDENTIAL
REAL PROPERTY OTHER THAN QUALIFIED-SENIOR PRIMARY RESIDENCE REAL
PROPERTY IS:

(A)  FOR THE PURPOSE OF A LEVY IMPOSED BY A LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY, 6.95 PERCENT OF THE AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE
ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY MINUS THE LESSER OF TEN PERCENT OF
THE ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY OR SEVENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AS
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INCREASED FOR INFLATION IN THE FIRST YEAR OF EACH SUBSEQUENT
REASSESSMENT CYCLE; AND

(B)  FOR THE PURPOSE OF A LEVY IMPOSED BY A SCHOOL DISTRICT,
7.15 PERCENT OF THE AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE ACTUAL VALUE OF THE
PROPERTY; EXCEPT THAT THE VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT FOR THE
PURPOSE OF A LEVY IMPOSED BY A SCHOOL DISTRICT MAY BE TEMPORARILY
REDUCED FOR A PROPERTY TAX YEAR AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 39-1-104.7.

(II)  FOR REASSESSMENT CYCLES COMMENCING ON OR AFTER
JANUARY 1, 2027, THE PROPERTY TAX ADMINISTRATOR SHALL PUBLISH THE
INFLATION ADJUSTED VALUE USED TO CALCULATE THE VALUATION FOR
ASSESSMENT PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION (3)(u)(I)(A) OF THIS SECTION.

(III)  THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY FINDS AND DECLARES THAT ANY
MODIFICATION TO THE VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT ESTABLISHED IN THIS
SUBSECTION (3)(u) THAT WOULD RESULT IN A PROPERTY TAX INCREASE
WOULD REQUIRE PRIOR VOTER APPROVAL UNDER SECTION 20 (4)(a) OF
ARTICLE X OF THE STATE CONSTITUTION.

SECTION 5.  In Colorado Revised Statutes, repeal 39-1-104.4 as
follows:

39-1-104.4.  Adjustment of residential rate. (1)  The valuation for
assessment for residential real property other than multi-family residential
real property for the property tax year commencing on January 1, 2024, is
equal to the percentage necessary for the following to equal a total of seven
hundred million dollars:

(a)  The aggregate reduction of local government property tax
revenue during the property tax year commencing on January 1, 2023, as a
result of the changes made in Senate Bill 22-238, enacted in 2022, exclusive
of any changes made in Senate Bill 23B-001, enacted in 2023, that reduced
valuations for assessment set forth pursuant to sections 39-1-104 (1)(b) and
(1.8)(b), 39-1-104.2 (3)(q)(II) and (3)(r)(II), and 39-3-104.3 (2); and

(b)  The aggregate reduction of local government property tax
revenue during the property tax year commencing on January 1, 2024, as a
result of the reduced valuations for assessment set forth pursuant to sections
39-1-104 (1.8)(a) and 39-1-104.2 (3)(q)(I) and (3)(r)(III) for the property
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tax year commencing on January 1, 2024.

(2)  On or before March 21, 2024, based on the information available
on that date, the property tax administrator shall submit a report to the
general assembly calculating the ratio of valuation for assessment specified
in subsection (1) of this section.

SECTION 6.  In Colorado Revised Statutes, add 39-1-104.7 as
follows:

39-1-104.7.  Total program balancing adjustment of residential
rate - definitions. (1)  FOR QUALIFYING PROPERTY TAX YEARS, THE
VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT FOR ALL RESIDENTIAL REAL PROPERTY, FOR
THE PURPOSE OF A LEVY IMPOSED BY A SCHOOL DISTRICT, IS EQUAL TO THE
LESSER OF:

(a)  SEVEN AND FIFTEEN HUNDREDTHS PERCENT OF THE ACTUAL
VALUE OF THE PROPERTY; OR

(b)  THE PERCENTAGE OF THE ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY
NECESSARY FOR THE LOCAL SHARE OF STATEWIDE TOTAL PROGRAM TO
EQUAL SIXTY PERCENT OF THE TOTAL PROGRAM DETERMINED PURSUANT TO
ARTICLE 54 OF TITLE 22 FOR THE SCHOOL DISTRICT BUDGET YEAR DURING
WHICH THE QUALIFYING PROPERTY TAX YEAR BEGINS, BASED ON THE BEST
AVAILABLE INFORMATION WHEN THE STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
DETERMINES THE PERCENTAGE OF ACTUAL VALUE.

(2) (a)  LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STAFF SHALL NOTIFY THE STATE
BOARD OF EQUALIZATION OF THE FIRST YEAR AFTER 2026 IN WHICH THE
LOCAL SHARE OF TOTAL PROGRAM IS EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN SIXTY
PERCENT OF THE TOTAL PROGRAM DETERMINED PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 54
OF TITLE 22.

(b)  NO LATER THAN THREE BUSINESS DAYS AFTER THE ANNUAL
PUBLIC SCHOOL FINANCE ACT BECOMES LAW, LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STAFF
SHALL PROVIDE THE STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION WITH THE
INFORMATION NECESSARY TO CALCULATE THE BALANCING PERCENTAGE FOR
A QUALIFYING PROPERTY TAX YEAR.

(c)  NO LATER THAN THREE WEEKS AFTER RECEIVING THE
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INFORMATION PROVIDED BY LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STAFF PURSUANT TO
SUBSECTION (2) OF THIS SECTION, THE STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
SHALL SUBMIT A REPORT TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY THAT CALCULATES THE
BALANCING PERCENTAGE.

(3)  IF THE BALANCING PERCENTAGE IS LOWER THAN SEVEN AND
FIFTEEN HUNDREDTHS PERCENT, THEN, FOR THAT PROPERTY TAX YEAR, THE
VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT FOR RESIDENTIAL REAL PROPERTY FOR THE
PURPOSE OF A LEVY IMPOSED BY A SCHOOL DISTRICT IS TEMPORARILY
REDUCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUBSECTION (1)(b) OF THIS SECTION. THE
VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT FOR THIS PROPERTY IS SEVEN AND FIFTEEN
HUNDREDTHS PERCENT OF THE ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY FOR THE
NEXT PROPERTY TAX YEAR, BUT THE VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT MAY BE
REDUCED AGAIN FOR THAT PROPERTY TAX YEAR IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SUBSECTION (1)(b) OF THIS SECTION.

(4)  AS USED IN THIS SECTION, UNLESS THE CONTEXT OTHERWISE
REQUIRES:

(a)  "BALANCING PERCENTAGE" MEANS THE PERCENTAGE OF THE
ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL RESIDENTIAL REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN
SUBSECTION (1)(b) OF THIS SECTION.

(b)  "QUALIFYING PROPERTY TAX YEAR" MEANS A PROPERTY TAX
YEAR COMMENCING AFTER LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STAFF HAS PROVIDED THE
STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION WITH THE NOTICE DESCRIBED IN
SUBSECTION (2) OF THIS SECTION.

SECTION 7.  In Colorado Revised Statutes, add 39-1-104.7 as
follows:

39-1-104.7.  Total program balancing adjustment of residential
rate - definitions. (1)  FOR QUALIFYING PROPERTY TAX YEARS, THE
VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT FOR ALL RESIDENTIAL REAL PROPERTY, FOR
THE PURPOSE OF A LEVY IMPOSED BY A SCHOOL DISTRICT, IS EQUAL TO THE
LESSER OF:

(a)  SEVEN AND FIFTEEN HUNDREDTHS PERCENT OF THE ACTUAL
VALUE OF THE PROPERTY; OR
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(b)  THE PERCENTAGE OF THE ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY
NECESSARY FOR STATEWIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT PROPERTY TAX REVENUE
DIVIDED BY WEIGHTED TOTAL PROGRAM TO EQUAL ZERO AND SIX-TENTHS.

(2) (a)  LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STAFF SHALL NOTIFY THE STATE
BOARD OF EQUALIZATION OF THE FIRST YEAR AFTER 2026 IN WHICH THE
LOCAL SHARE OF TOTAL PROGRAM IS EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN SIXTY
PERCENT OF THE TOTAL PROGRAM DETERMINED PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 54
OF TITLE 22.

(b)  NO LATER THAN ONE WEEK AFTER THE ANNUAL PUBLIC SCHOOL
FINANCE ACT BECOMES LAW, LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STAFF SHALL PROVIDE
THE STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION WITH THE INFORMATION NECESSARY TO
CALCULATE THE BALANCING PERCENTAGE FOR A QUALIFYING PROPERTY TAX
YEAR.

(c)  NO LATER THAN THREE WEEKS AFTER RECEIVING THE
INFORMATION PROVIDED BY LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STAFF PURSUANT TO
SUBSECTION (2) OF THIS SECTION, THE STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
SHALL SUBMIT A REPORT TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY THAT CALCULATES THE
BALANCING PERCENTAGE.

(3)  IF THE BALANCING PERCENTAGE IS LOWER THAN SEVEN AND
FIFTEEN HUNDREDTHS PERCENT, THEN, FOR THAT PROPERTY TAX YEAR, THE
VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT FOR RESIDENTIAL REAL PROPERTY FOR THE
PURPOSE OF A LEVY IMPOSED BY A SCHOOL DISTRICT IS TEMPORARILY
REDUCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUBSECTION (1)(b) OF THIS SECTION. THE
VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT FOR THIS PROPERTY IS SEVEN AND FIFTEEN
HUNDREDTHS PERCENT OF THE ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY FOR THE
NEXT PROPERTY TAX YEAR, BUT THE VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT MAY BE
REDUCED AGAIN FOR THAT PROPERTY TAX YEAR IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SUBSECTION (1)(b) OF THIS SECTION.

(4)  AS USED IN THIS SECTION, UNLESS THE CONTEXT OTHERWISE
REQUIRES:

(a)  "BALANCING PERCENTAGE" MEANS THE PERCENTAGE OF THE
ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL RESIDENTIAL REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN
SUBSECTION (1)(b) OF THIS SECTION.
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(b)  "QUALIFYING PROPERTY TAX YEAR" MEANS A PROPERTY TAX
YEAR COMMENCING AFTER LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STAFF HAS PROVIDED THE
STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION WITH THE NOTICE DESCRIBED IN
SUBSECTION (2) OF THIS SECTION.

(c)  "STATEWIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT PROPERTY TAX REVENUE" MEANS
THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF PROPERTY TAX REVENUE ESTIMATED TO BE
RETAINED BY ALL OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICTS IN THE STATE IN CONNECTION
WITH DISTRICT TOTAL PROGRAM FUNDING FOR THE CURRENT QUALIFYING
PROPERTY TAX YEAR.

(d)  "WEIGHTED TOTAL PROGRAM" MEANS STATEWIDE TOTAL
PROGRAM AS CALCULATED PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 22-54-103.3 AND
22-54-103.5, AS APPLICABLE.

SECTION 8.  In Colorado Revised Statutes, as added by Senate
Bill 24-111 39-1-104.6, add (10)(c) as follows:

39-1-104.6.  Qualified-senior primary residence real property -
valuation for assessment - reimbursement to local governments for
reduced valuation - temporary mechanism for refunding excess state
revenues - legislative declaration - definitions. (10) Reimbursement as
refund of excess state revenues. (c)  AS USED IN THIS SUBSECTION (10),
UNLESS THE CONTEXT OTHERWISE REQUIRES, "REVENUE LOST AS A RESULT
OF THE CLASSIFICATION OF REAL PROPERTY AS QUALIFIED-SENIOR PRIMARY
RESIDENCE REAL PROPERTY" MEANS REVENUE THAT IS LOST AS A RESULT OF
CERTAIN RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES BEING CLASSIFIED AS "QUALIFIED-SENIOR
PRIMARY RESIDENCE REAL PROPERTY", AND HAVING A VALUATION FOR
ASSESSMENT DETERMINED PURSUANT TO SECTION 39-1-104.2 (3)(s), RATHER
THAN BEING CLASSIFIED AS "ALL RESIDENTIAL REAL PROPERTY OTHER THAN
QUALIFIED-SENIOR PRIMARY RESIDENCE REAL PROPERTY" AND HAVING A
VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT DETERMINED PURSUANT TO SECTION
39-1-104.2 (3)(t) AND (3)(u).

SECTION 9.  In Colorado Revised Statutes, add 39-3-211 as
follows:

39-3-211.  Reporting of assessed value reductions -
reimbursement of local governmental entities - local governmental
entity backfill cash fund - creation - legislative declaration - definitions
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- repeal. (1)  THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY FINDS AND DECLARES THAT:

(a)  MOST SCHOOL DISTRICTS RELY ON A COMBINATION OF STATE AND
LOCAL SOURCES OF REVENUE TO PAY FOR TOTAL PROGRAM FUNDING;

(b)  STATE REVENUE MAKES UP THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE FULL
AMOUNT OF A SCHOOL DISTRICT'S TOTAL PROGRAM FUNDING AND THE
AMOUNT OF A SCHOOL DISTRICT'S TOTAL PROGRAM FUNDING THAT THE
SCHOOL DISTRICT PAYS FOR WITH ITS PROPERTY TAX REVENUE;

(c)  THE AMOUNT OF STATE REVENUE NECESSARY TO MAKE UP THE
DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE FULL AMOUNT OF A SCHOOL DISTRICT'S TOTAL
PROGRAM FUNDING AND THE AMOUNT OF A SCHOOL DISTRICT'S TOTAL
PROGRAM FUNDING THAT THE SCHOOL DISTRICT PAYS FOR WITH ITS
PROPERTY TAX REVENUE IS ANNUALLY DETERMINED BY THE GENERAL
ASSEMBLY IN THE ANNUAL PUBLIC SCHOOL FINANCE ACT.

(d)  THEREFORE, IT IS THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY'S EXPECTATION AND
INTENT THAT, ALTHOUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT PROPERTY TAX REVENUE IS
REDUCED BY SENATE BILL 24-233, THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY WILL INCREASE
THE AMOUNT OF STATE REVENUE THAT IT ANNUALLY DISTRIBUTES TO
SCHOOL DISTRICTS IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN OR INCREASE SCHOOL DISTRICT
TOTAL PROGRAM FUNDING;      

(e)  THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY WILL REIMBURSE LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES THAT RELY ON PROPERTY TAX REVENUE OTHER
THAN SCHOOL DISTRICTS, AT LEAST IN PART, THROUGH THE REIMBURSEMENT
DESCRIBED IN THIS SECTION; AND

(f)  IT IS THE INTENT OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY TO REVIEW BOTH
THE IMPACT OF THE PROPERTY TAX REVENUE REDUCTIONS IN SENATE BILL
24-233 AND THE REIMBURSEMENT DESCRIBED IN THIS SECTION ON LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES TO ENSURE THAT LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES
CAN MAINTAIN THE CURRENT LEVEL OF CRITICAL SERVICES THEY PROVIDE.

(2)  AS USED IN THIS SECTION, UNLESS THE CONTEXT OTHERWISE
REQUIRES:

(a)  "COUNTY" INCLUDES A CITY AND COUNTY.
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(b)  "FUND" MEANS THE LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY BACKFILL
CASH FUND CREATED IN SUBSECTION (7)(a) OF THIS SECTION.

(c)  "LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY" MEANS A GOVERNMENTAL
ENTITY AUTHORIZED BY LAW TO IMPOSE AD VALOREM TAXES ON TAXABLE
PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN ITS TERRITORIAL LIMITS; EXCEPT THAT THE
TERM EXCLUDES SCHOOL DISTRICTS.

(3)  FOR THE PROPERTY TAX YEAR COMMENCING ON JANUARY 1,
2024, EACH ASSESSOR SHALL:

(a)  CALCULATE THE DECREASE, IF ANY, IN THE TOTAL ASSESSED
VALUE OF REAL PROPERTY FOR EACH LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY WITHIN
THE ASSESSOR'S COUNTY BETWEEN THE PROPERTY TAX YEAR COMMENCING
ON JANUARY 1, 2022, AND THE PROPERTY TAX YEAR COMMENCING ON
JANUARY 1, 2024; AND

(b)  DETERMINE EACH LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY'S MILL LEVY
FOR THE PROPERTY TAX YEAR COMMENCING ON JANUARY 1, 2022,
EXCLUDING ANY MILLS LEVIED TO PROVIDE FOR THE PAYMENT OF BONDS
AND INTEREST THEREON OR FOR THE PAYMENT OF ANY OTHER CONTRACTUAL
OBLIGATION THAT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY A MAJORITY OF THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY'S VOTERS VOTING THEREON.

(4)  NO LATER THAN MARCH 1, 2025, AN ASSESSOR SHALL REPORT
THE AMOUNTS CALCULATED PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION (3)(a) OF THIS
SECTION, AS APPLICABLE, THE BASIS FOR THE AMOUNTS, AND THE MILL
LEVIES DETERMINED PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION (3)(b) OF THIS SECTION TO
THE ADMINISTRATOR. THE ADMINISTRATOR MAY REQUIRE AN ASSESSOR TO
PROVIDE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AS NECESSARY TO EVALUATE THE
ACCURACY OF THE AMOUNTS REPORTED. THE ADMINISTRATOR SHALL
CONFIRM THAT THE REPORTED AMOUNTS ARE CORRECT OR RECTIFY THE
AMOUNTS IF NECESSARY. THE ADMINISTRATOR SHALL THEN FORWARD THE
CORRECT AMOUNTS FOR A COUNTY TO THE STATE TREASURER TO ENABLE
THE STATE TREASURER TO ISSUE A REIMBURSEMENT WARRANT TO A
TREASURER IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUBSECTION (5) OF THIS SECTION.

(5) (a)  NO LATER THAN APRIL 15, 2025, THE STATE TREASURER
SHALL ISSUE A WARRANT, TO BE PAID UPON DEMAND FROM THE FUND, TO
EACH TREASURER THAT IS EQUAL TO THE TOTAL REIMBURSEMENT AMOUNTS
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SET FORTH IN SUBSECTION (6) OF THIS SECTION FOR ALL LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES WITHIN THE TREASURER'S COUNTY.

(b)  EACH TREASURER SHALL DISTRIBUTE THE TOTAL AMOUNT
RECEIVED FROM THE STATE TREASURER TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL
ENTITIES, EXCLUDING SCHOOL DISTRICTS, WITHIN THE TREASURER'S COUNTY
AS IF THE AMOUNT HAD BEEN REGULARLY PAID AS PROPERTY TAX SO THAT
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES RECEIVE THE AMOUNTS DETERMINED
PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION (6) OF THIS SECTION. IF THE TOTAL AMOUNT
RECEIVED FROM THE STATE TREASURER IS REDUCED PURSUANT TO
SUBSECTION (6)(b) OF THIS SECTION, EACH TREASURER SHALL
PROPORTIONALLY REDUCE THE AMOUNT DISTRIBUTED TO EACH LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY. WHEN DISTRIBUTING THE TOTAL AMOUNT
RECEIVED FROM THE STATE TREASURER, EACH TREASURER SHALL PROVIDE
EACH LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY WITH A STATEMENT OF THE AMOUNT
DISTRIBUTED TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY THAT REPRESENTS THE
REIMBURSEMENT RECEIVED UNDER SUBSECTION (6) OF THIS SECTION. 

(6) (a)  FOR EACH LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY THAT HAD A
DECREASE IN TOTAL ASSESSED VALUE OF REAL PROPERTY FROM THE
PROPERTY TAX YEAR COMMENCING ON JANUARY 1, 2022, TO THE PROPERTY
TAX YEAR COMMENCING ON JANUARY 1, 2024, THE AMOUNT OF
REIMBURSEMENT IS AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO THAT DECREASE IN TOTAL
ASSESSED VALUE MULTIPLIED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY'S MILL
LEVY FOR THE PROPERTY TAX YEAR COMMENCING ON JANUARY 1, 2022,
EXCLUDING ANY MILLS LEVIED TO PROVIDE FOR THE PAYMENT OF BONDS
AND INTEREST THEREON OR FOR THE PAYMENT OF ANY OTHER CONTRACTUAL
OBLIGATION THAT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY A MAJORITY OF THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY'S VOTERS VOTING THEREON.

(b)  NOTWITHSTANDING SUBSECTION (6)(a) OF THIS SECTION, IF
THERE IS INSUFFICIENT MONEY IN THE FUND FOR THE STATE TREASURER TO
ISSUE WARRANTS PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION (5)(a) OF THIS SECTION IN THE
AMOUNTS DETERMINED PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION (6)(a) OF THIS SECTION,
THE AMOUNTS OF THE WARRANTS ISSUED BY THE STATE TREASURER MUST
BE PROPORTIONALLY REDUCED.

(c)  THE REIMBURSEMENT AMOUNTS SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION ARE
BASED ON THE AMOUNTS THAT THE ADMINISTRATOR REPORTS TO THE
TREASURER IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUBSECTION (4) OF THIS SECTION.
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(7) (a)  THE LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY BACKFILL CASH FUND IS
HEREBY CREATED IN THE STATE TREASURY. THE FUND CONSISTS OF MONEY
TRANSFERRED TO THE FUND IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUBSECTION (7)(b) OF
THIS SECTION. THE STATE TREASURER SHALL CREDIT ALL INTEREST AND
INCOME DERIVED FROM THE DEPOSIT AND INVESTMENT OF MONEY IN THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY BACKFILL CASH FUND TO THE FUND.

(b)  ON APRIL 1, 2025, THE STATE TREASURER SHALL TRANSFER FROM
THE SUSTAINABLE REBUILDING PROGRAM FUND CREATED IN SECTION
24-38.5-115 (7) TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY BACKFILL CASH
FUND TEN MILLION THREE HUNDRED ELEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED
THIRTY-THREE DOLLARS.

(c)  THE MONEY IN THE FUND IS AVAILABLE FOR THE STATE
TREASURER TO PAY THE WARRANTS REQUIRED TO BE ISSUED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SUBSECTION (5) OF THIS SECTION.

(d)  AFTER ISSUING EVERY WARRANT REQUIRED PURSUANT TO
SUBSECTION (5) OF THIS SECTION, THE STATE TREASURER SHALL CREDIT ANY
UNEXPENDED AND UNENCUMBERED MONEY REMAINING IN THE FUND AT THE
END OF A FISCAL YEAR TO THE SUSTAINABLE REBUILDING PROGRAM FUND
CREATED IN SECTION 24-38.5-115 (7).

(8)  THIS SECTION IS REPEALED, EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2026.

SECTION 10.  In Colorado Revised Statutes, 39-3.5-101, amend
(3.5) as follows:

39-3.5-101.  Definitions. As used in this article 3.5, unless the
context otherwise requires:

(3.5)  "Tax-growth cap" means:

(a)  FOR PROPERTY TAX YEARS COMMENCING BEFORE JANUARY 1,
2025, an amount equal to the average of a person's real property taxes paid
on the same homestead for the two property tax years preceding the year a
deferral is claimed, increased by four percent; AND

(b)  FOR PROPERTY TAX YEARS COMMENCING ON OR AFTER JANUARY
1, 2025, AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE AVERAGE OF A PERSON'S REAL PROPERTY
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TAXES PAID ON THE SAME HOMESTEAD FOR THE TWO PROPERTY TAX YEARS
PRECEDING THE YEAR A DEFERRAL IS CLAIMED.

SECTION 11.  Appropriation.  For the 2024-25 state fiscal year,
$378,861,731 is appropriated to the department of education. This
appropriation is from the state education fund created in section 17 (4)(a)
of article IX of the state constitution. To implement this act, the department
may use this appropriation for the state share of districts' total program
funding.

SECTION 12.  Appropriation. (1)  For the 2024-25 state fiscal
year, $151,698 is appropriated to the department of local affairs. This
appropriation is from the general fund. To implement this act, the
department may use this appropriation as follows:

(a)  $38,972 for the division of property taxation, which amount is
based on an assumption that the department will require an additional 0.5
FTE; and

(b)  $112,726 for the purchase of information technology services.

(2)  For the 2024-25 state fiscal year, $112,726 is appropriated to the
office of the governor for use by the office of information technology,
which amount is based on an assumption that the office will require an
additional 1.0 FTE. This appropriation is from reappropriated funds
received from the department of local affairs under subsection (1)(b) of this
section. To implement this act, the office may use this appropriation to
provide information technology services for the department of local affairs.

SECTION 13.  Appropriation. (1)  For the 2024-25 state fiscal
year, $108,971 is appropriated to the department of the treasury for use by
the administration division. This appropriation is from the general fund. To
implement this act, the division may use this appropriation as follows:

(a)  $31,661 for personal services, which amount is based on an
assumption that the division will require an additional 0.5 FTE; and

(b)  $77,310 for operating expenses.

SECTION 14.  Effective date. (1)  This act shall not take effect if
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either or both of the following occur:

(a)  An initiative that reduces valuations for assessment is approved
by the people at the general election held on November 5, 2024; 

(b)  An initiative that requires voter approval for retaining property
tax revenue that exceeds a limit is approved by the people at the general
election held on November 5, 2024.

(2)  If this act takes effect under subsection (1) of this section, then
this act takes effect upon the date of the official declaration of the vote for
the general election held on November 5, 2024; except that:

(a)  Section 3 of this act takes effect only if Senate Bill 24-111 does
not become law;

(b)  Sections 4 and 8 of this act take effect only if Senate Bill 24-111
becomes law;

(c)  Section 6 of this act takes effect only if House Bill 24-1448 does
not become law; and

(d)  Section 7 of this act takes effect only if House Bill 24-1448      
becomes law.

SECTION 15.  Safety clause. The general assembly finds,
determines, and declares that this act is necessary for the immediate
preservation of the public peace, health, or safety or for appropriations for
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the support and maintenance of the departments of the state and state
institutions.

____________________________  ____________________________
Steve Fenberg Julie McCluskie
PRESIDENT OF SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE
THE SENATE OF REPRESENTATIVES

____________________________  ____________________________
Cindi L. Markwell Robin Jones
SECRETARY OF CHIEF CLERK OF THE HOUSE
THE SENATE OF REPRESENTATIVES

            APPROVED________________________________________
                                                        (Date and Time)

                              _________________________________________
                             Jared S. Polis
                             GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF COLORADO
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